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PAGE TWO . .. L

THE MIAMI AREA. IT 1s norsn rnar INFORMATION conczn,fuc HUMPHRE

PURCHASE OF THIS HOTEL HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN OBTAINED THROUGHEU HINGTON
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‘—wvrsw THAT HUMPHREYS WAS.

PAGE THREE e

 ————————
IT IS OBVIOUS THAT HUMPHREYS CONSTRUCTED A COMPLETELY rxcrlr;"'
IDENTITY IN ORDER TO OBTAI ]

— IT SHOULD BE NOTED.THAT APPROXIMATELY A Y}:Aa‘f"co-

AWARE THAT THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE INVESTICATION oF nm was '

INVESTIGATING THE ABOVE SITUATION, HE ADVISED THE INFORMANT AT. THAT
TIME THAT RE HAD DONE SO WITH THE ASSISTANCE_OF A. FRIEND OF HIS, '

BELIEVED TO BE-

END




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

& -
f‘\(s\\“b' . v FBI
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Transmit the following in S
. ) (Type in plain text or code)

Vie  AIRTEL 5 e
(Pmmty or Method of Madmg)v S
TO : nmsc'ron ¥BI (92—3088)
FROM : sac cnrcmo (92-348) '

ful attention.
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The Chica

go Office will afford this matter careful

=T attention on a continuing basis. -

: lances at the St. Clair Hotel have
to time for the past three years.
be intensified.

in the hotel yesterday.

____own surveillances. s

The Bureau is aware that
?is very. closely associated with practically all:Chicago..
P hoodlums. On many occasions.- -during- surveillance”vb“*this
office at_the St. Clair Hotel, police officers assigned: to the:
Intelligence Unit of the Chicago Police. Departnent have been - 3“
observed in the vicinity of the hotel, but it is believed that "
they were there strictly on assignnent for purposes of their

In line with this, surveil-‘;» "~
been conducted from- time

These - surveillances will

It i8 noted that a surveillance yesterday at .
the St. Clair Hotel produced 1nfornation that HUIPHREYS vas, ;z.“

_Contact will also be maintained witv,,‘hﬂh,
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Transmit the follovinnga in ~(Typein le.n 7 e{“‘or 9943) IR .‘::1 :
Vie  AIRTEL - e ST
m e (Pnoruy or Method of Mmlmg) |
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088) -~ - = ioi-h

FROM : SAC, CHICAGO (92-348)

SUBJECT: MURRAY L7 nuupanxys "
AR

Re Bureau airtel dated 5/9/61 nstrncting th ' CoR-

the Bureau that

may - have furnished false'or nisIé d-
ing 1 : .

rmation in this regard. The agents who”
last week indicated to him that. they wereh
fied. with the information which he furnished t 3

AR arrangenentw 8
in order‘that he v111 b od,
week’ concerning this.fﬁf ‘

) On the occasion ot the next 1nterv1ew of
- he again vill be -vigorously interrogated:- concerning_hi
quaintance with HUMPHREYS and details-of his' visi: t
HUMPHREYS 1n not Springs Arkansas;l .

(3 - Bureau.
l - Chicngo i

:
L
.
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. tinu attent be afforded with a view to determine ‘whether '
/ #nhas furnished false 1nfomation concerning
is acquaintanc with H S. and his presence with -

1 . !

Aqent in Churge -




4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) ' ’ . ' ):6.0.0.0.0.4

XXRXXX e L “i_ ,;,,,I'XNODUPLICATIONFEEX
X0 : ,, A " X FOR THIS PAGE' X

DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

_‘f Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the followmg
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[#" Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptrons indicated below with no segregable matenal
available for release to you.

~ Section 552 7 Section 5522
O oo O oA oO@e .
O ()2 O®en® . O6@: 7+
Do - . Zeno Dwm
- __ mweoo» O (k)('z)“” y
& (b)7)E) | 0 )
O ®)X)E) R = OO S
0 & O o TR -'-"}f:‘***-f'f“- |
O &) O®O- = O s
0 (b)6) o o (k>(7)_,;' -

PR

[0 Information pertained only to a third party wrth no reference to you or the subject of your
request. :

C e e e e . P TN TGN

[J Information pertamed only to a thrrd party Your- name is lrsted in the trtle only-— Cen e -;

O Documents originated with another Government agency(res) These dOCuments were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. SR

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). ‘You will be R
advised by the FBI as to the releasabrlrty of this mformatron followmg our consultatron BN
with the other agency(ies). . S o A

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

O For your information: ' - BT

d The-followrng-number~1s to—be—used—for—reference—regardmg~these—pages

FBI @_%& 98- s0%¢- /st&

~ " X -DELETED PAGE(S)




FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

Via

] - - e
v b

b . :
‘ Date: 5/11/61

Transmit the following in

~ (Type in plain text or code) ST e e e

AIRTEL N
* (Priority or Method of Mailing)- . ... .
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088) - - ——u gt
FROM : SAC, cnrzﬁfo (92-348) '
SUBJECT: MURRAY L;”HUMPHREYS

—Laundry - and—Linen—Associationein.Chicago.*_Thi

AR

Re Bureau airtel dated 5/3/61, instructing that
consideration should be given to obtaining moving pictures
of HUMPHREYS and to the feasibility of establishing confidential
coverage at HUMPHREYS' Chicago apartment. ‘ RS .,;A*

As the Bureau has been advised in my daily summaries
of 5/3 and 4/61, moving pictures-of-HUMPHREYS-were- obtained. on-:
5/3 and 4/61 Just prior to the receipt of referenced: Bureau e
airtel. These movies have been shown to all personnel’ assigned
to the Criminal Intelligence Program of this office and ap-.
propriate stills are being made from then. - It is’ noted that
on both days movies of HUMPHREYS were obtained showing him o
walking spryly, spinning around in order to determine whether
he was under surveillance and otherwise acting as’ if his physical
condition were excellent. , , . 3

Concerning the feasibility of establishing“
coverage at HUMPHREYS' apartment ‘consideration:to th
has been given by this office: almost«continuously
past . year or o € ‘Aremny . problems involved: i

irectly across the hall“from him resides: the. pr

(§ 3)- Bureau
- Chicago
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CG 92-348

control of the laundry and linen industry in Chicago, and
although it is not known that he is an associate of the’
‘president of the Laundry and Linen Association, ‘it -
be presumed that such an association. is very: likel,
present building engineéer in the apa Z W
HUMPHREYS resides is known,. through inf ation pro
approximately two years ago. bﬁ_ bedir
with HUMPHREYS and as having fudrnishe MPHREYS
that he had been contacted by - - that--the:
his residence. -

seen that there are several’ obstacles involv
ful penetration of HUIPHREYS' apartment.

In addition to the abo
proxipately two years ago that H ) :
has found my residence.: He has contacted’ the re-g», :
ceiving clerk, the manager,: the neighbors and has ‘éven" ‘gone -
~down and looked at my application at the rental company;- and;
besidesrthat,_the_guysstandswout insfrontmlikerthe_nock; p S
Gibralter waiting for me to-:come out.

' %ﬁmrd as of that time, | :._.fﬂ;.;';i e
residence, he had to move “so‘e ‘Stuf . e Fbl. wi

"»apartment.
He, therefore, made arrangements with to meet with
him that night away from the apartment in order that: “they.
could surreptitiously go to the apartment without being ob—

served and move "the stuff " 3 e S

4._-,«-

It is felt that in view of BUIPHREYS' obvious atten—
tion to moving whatever was of interest in his .apartment’ to-
. another _location_and.in view.of.the. aboveuobstacles,othat ‘the:
Chicago Office should be most: circumspect prior to any. attenp
to develop a confidential source at’ KUIPEREYS' apartnent g
This is not to say, . however, that it cannot: be’: done'
Chicago Office will continue' to: devote naximum attention to

this situation with a view towards. success in_the‘event
, favorable conditions can be established. s v e
: : L . %




Transmit the following in

. . . FBI

Ddte: 5/3/61 '

‘ (fyp.c ;‘n plain tent or»cod:e),'_, el
AIRTEL . .« o i e

h f of his relationship with HUMPHREYS..;N

. TO: .';5“DIRECTOR FBI (92-3088) vﬂéigf;f;izugﬁg.ﬁﬁ“*”*

FROM:  ~SAC, CH_I_WO (92’348)
SUBJECT: MURRAY L'“HUMPHREYS, aka

Re Bureau airtel dated 4/28/61 'j:'. T L INEN AN ik

- 1t should be noted that
information in the
associated with
years and that

that he always went
unless it involved
indicated, he contacted

. It is noted t (¢ information obtained from
will be mentioned to during the course ‘of:
of him. ' He will be asked’ to comment concerning the
HUMPHREYS used-him ‘on- two- occasions for-a referen 'add the
‘will be asked to furnish details of the nature and extent :

S: % A8 to the necessity for the. inte:
is-not—believed~that~an—interview~oz

vital to the investigation of HUMP,“gﬂf,

g e 4@;_20«f

Chicago
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Specml Agént in Churge .




Information expected to be obtaine
would include information concern1ng HUMPHREYS'

associates, and his travels._

Y ted that the
il of

attorneys.
_ special summary report on HUMPHREYS has been,prepared.“
- Agent assigned this investigation who is most acquainted by’

experience with the activities and background of- HUMPHREYS

e Sla e e
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L AWRTEL. S T

T0: - . . SAC, Chicago (92-348) _,____W_w__ SO

- is essenthl to the devel of the case: concerning the::

C spie. .. &

g

FROM: Director (92-3088) / C@f
RE 5 S
MURRAY L. nunpnnm. aka, UG Ty
An -; az . 1;‘ .. v -
> ' O S I
“;‘ 'Reurairtel 5/3/5‘1.' T T

Unless it ‘appears that :
is in possession of information: concerning Humphreys: ‘which: -
is not obtainable from any" other ‘source - and- which-it-is :telt

subject, interview with 48 -not being. authorized at
this time, In the event there: are special reasons why. thin
interview should be. conducted, you should. resubmit your 3;...“ L
request to the Bureau together with tull Jueti.ncat:lon. oot o 2

S — - . o ~

Tolson

Parsons

Mohr

Belmont
Collahan
Conrod e
DeLoach & —

Evans R

Malone e

Rosen T

Tavel f’ (’ tLds

Trotter . .

W.C. Sullivan — # &F ks AN ]

Tele. Room oo A )

Ingram o ) : o

Gandy MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT -

_has :lnd:lcated “that -although

information concerning background; tiv:lties and }assoc:l. e
“2y] ates

Humphreys, it does not appear tha‘t@an interview w:l.th him. :I.s

tely vital to the :lnvesttatt “ogng:ﬁct. - o




4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88) ' ‘ XXXXXX

%4 G
DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

, Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the followmg
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

d Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptrons 1nd1cated below with no segregable materral :
available for release to you. . :

Section 552 ' Section 552a

O ®)1) O (b)7)(A) O @
O (b)) O oX7)®) 0o .
O3 - - = ‘©)c) - aROTONE
O (b)X7)D) 0w
& exE) , O @), =
O oNE Dkk)(i)‘
? O (b)4) O ®)e) O
O ®)5) 0O ®)o) : . O we . - REe
O (b)(6) - , O (k)(7) 'if — ;

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subJect of your o
request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in th—e- title 'o‘nlil'.g S

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. S .

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information followmg our consultatron
with the other agency(ies). :

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s): : Lo

O For your information:

e ———“IE( —The- followrng number is- to-—be—used—for—reference—regardmg~these~pages

FB\ KD Jl,uc 92-308¢- 18

- PN > ‘:. et L PR ‘ '

© " . X 'DELETED PAGES) X~
XXKKKX | S .. X-NO DUPLICATION FEE X _ -
P'0'9.0.0.04 . X 'FOR THISPAGE. X .

FBI/DOJ !




FEOERAL BUPEAY OF iN.ESTIRAHIH .
U. S. DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE
CO]‘I“?UN[CAT]ONS SECTION

MAY 1 61901

fe-s1t s> gl . ey

IRECTOR, FBI /92-3088/ f A

FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 2P =~ =~ i“f'“ﬁﬁffft;‘
o150 known ag Aﬂumﬂavm‘ o oo

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, 4., AR DASH DAILY suMMARi, ﬁwﬂa-ﬂi ~—(

HUMPHREYS. THE Inrsnvxswxnc AGENTS xnocxzn oN THE DOOR' or uaxcur/s
SUITE AT THE GUYON HOTEL IN CHICAGO.' wnlcur Inzurxrxsn HIMSELP ¥
T AS BEING INSIDE THE ROOM BUT REFUSED TO open THE DOOR on OTHERVISE -
' SUBMIT TO AN INTERVIEW. HE ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT: wanr ro csr IN-;
VOLVED IN THE INVESTIGATION OF HIS BROTHER AND UOULD D0’ NOTHING T0. b
HURT OR MELP THE FBI PUT HIM IN JAIL. HE STATED °I asspzcr uY p
BROTHER AND, con BLESS HIM, I HOPE HE IS ON. ™IS EARTH ?63 A-LONG

TIME TO conz. walcnr wAS nosr ADAMANT w Rsrusxnc ro OPEN ruz Doon”"‘

END PAGE ONE

08 MAY 22\961




PAGE TWO ST

HUMPHREYS SISTER, 'FLORENCE. JACK WRIGHT ADVISED THAT nz HAS cazAr;r_
RESPECT FOR THE FBI. AND UNDERSTANDS THAT rus AGENTS Assxcnzn THE;I ‘

_.‘

BROTHER AND HELP PUT HIS BROTHER IN JAIL. THE BUREAU IS BEING
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L R R : - '
, ant gum TE O L e -§ Mr. Tolson :
N FEDE : DLPARS et ur ,..alltt S .} Mr. lglar}slons.__j_

T e Mr. Mohr :
COMMUM\‘AT‘ONS SECTION B R . Mr. Belmont '
51 61 AT Mr. Callahan__.

URGENT fs’-_z_"r . P
| m:c'roa, rBI o
FROM SAC, CHICAGD */.92::5_1&8/ _451?_~ o
MURRAY L.@nunmnfvs, AKA, AR DASH DAILY TELETYPE. B
A ansxcm. SURVEILLANCE WAS CONDUCTED ON. HUMPHREYS.. sarunmy NIGHT
FIVE THIRTEEN SIXTY ONE. HUMPHR}:YS UA_SBBEE_!}_\—{E*D“ _I_N_‘EE{IS:AIEB* 9Lw
MORTONS RESTAURANT LOCATED ON SOUTH LAKE SHORE DRIVE AT rImr' ‘
SEVENTH STREET, IN CHICAGO FROM NINE rHInII Io HIDNIGHT. m-: m\s IN
THE conmw OF _, A BLONDE womn wuo was NOT HIS UIFE
AND AN u.m:m.v OBESE INDIVIDUAL vmon HE REFERRED To AS ‘
HUMPHREYS: VAS. OVERHEARD' rzu.mc HIS ASSOCIATES nm m: BELIEVES
THAT HE wn.i. BE GOING TO JAIL IN THE NEAR FUTURE /ron SOHETHING j s
DIDN/T DQ.‘* &_m GOING FOR FAVORS 1 DID ron om:ns./ uz 'nu:w INDICAT .
THAT HE HAS HELPED JIMMY HOFFA VHEN HOFFA VAS IN mousu: AND mn'n

HAS DONE HIM FAVORS. HE ALSO 'rox.n HIS FRIENDS THAT "/"I/n cbmé 'ro
RETIRE AND GO TO WALES mm: nu:m: om: om.v Pnon:srmrs? ' I’

B N
= e e e e o s e D T T G e Rt

coopzan'n: ANY I.ONGER uI'm HIH._ m-: INDI&TED ruaﬁ%ﬂﬂzn

]




| | . (6-3(")@) |
COULD-TALK TO KELLY. HE ALSO INDICATED THAT MAYOR KELLY HAD ALLOV:
COOX COUNTY TO BE OPENED UP FOR GAMBLING DURING HIS ADMINISTRATION.
HUMPHREYS INDICATED TO HIS FRIENDS THAT HE HAD BEEN ABLE TO BLOCK

SOME BILLS WHICH MAYOR KELLY WAS INTERESTED IN PASSING IN THE

PAGE TWO - - -

\

KELLY WOULD IN TURN ALLOW nunpunzys AND uxs ASSOICATES 10 om:nafz
GAMBLING ON A WIDE OPEN BASIS IN COOK commr. /mmrnm:vs INDICATED.‘M
THAT SOMETIME ACO HE HAD HAD AN ARGUEMENT WITH -‘-._AN“D* 'ﬂruari oF
FIVE YEARS HE DID NOT TALK To -./ HUMPHREYS mnxcarzn 'mnr
DURING HIS CONVERSATION THAT SOMETIME AGO HE HAD ASKED

A FAVOR FOR HIM mucH_ m:ruszn T no. n‘ IS sn:cuun:n THAT
PARHAPS- Is

LAS vzcas wno xs xnown 'ro BE rnn:nn LY

PHYSICAL m:scnxpnou AND ruamsn A Puorocanru or nm xr AvAILAB'
- THE INDIVIDUAL nunpnnns nsrznnzn 'ro As-, N FIVE
END PAGE TWO ‘ RO



L] ANI_ A GAMBLING LEADER on rus NEAR soum‘

_TODAY,* - Is’ uunousr}:m.v -AKA

PAGE THREE . .. e | .‘“'_’ | U—)((:;)h

ONE IS APPROXIMATELY SIXTY FIVE YEARS OF AGE AND MOST OBESE, UITH

RECENTLY. HUMPHREYS ALSO INDICATED DURING HIS CONVERSATIONS THAT HEI

VAS UNHAPPY wnn—,v HE ALSO m-:nnouzn HIS. ronm:x PM

e e e e ‘L,_.A__ g

OF CHICAGOs IT IS NOTED THAT- VAS m:cmru conracrtn BY r',‘_'x'
BUT REFUSED TO BE mrmvzzm:n zxcspr m rm: PRESENCE or f

ON THAT DATE. INFORMANT ADVISED THAT uunpnnzvs mmcnrzn THAT uz,m\n‘
A MEETING LATER ou IN THE DAY AND msmuc'n:n RIS Bomrcuann, HY-

"GET A HOLD or- YOU nusr cz'r- on 'ru

E m:iu'uc' Is- NO fcoon?"

B L T ot

peg——

REFERENCE TO HIS CLOSE ASSOICATE _

END PAGE THREE ,' e



THE NATURE OF THE RESULTANT convsnsanons BEWEEN HUMPHREYS, -

an> SR ano BETUEEN- - IT IS NOTED THAT. BOTH ]

ASSOCIATIONS WITH nunpunsvs,-mn rznnmo. }concmmc nunpunrvs‘-"
MENTION ABOVE THAT HE INTENDED TO RETIRE AND GO TO WALES, IT SHOULD'
BE NOTED THAT THE wasnmcron FIELD OFFICE HAS J"Usfr' kzvxmn ”r'ﬁ;: :m‘?“
PASSPORT RECORDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND uas m:n:nmm:n 'nm
NEITHER HUMPHREYS NOR HIS PRESENT VIFE, BETTY JEANNE m:xaznr, HAVE -

A CURRENT VALID PASSPORT, BASED o THE ABOVE mroamuou wnsnmcron

FIELD IS BEING nmm:su:n ro PLACB A srop AT rm: PASSPORT nlvxsxou

BEEN IN crucaco. —ADVISED 'nm msomz AS m: xs MIARE S
-nas NOT BEEN IN CHICAGO FOR SOMETIME s f, L

oy




Y 'saé;’Ch1cago,-7";ff
' FROM: Director;’ m

'5/l8/e1

'MURRAY L., HUMPHREYS
ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reurtel s/is/a1. o _i;;" (HC")CC)

The lnfornatlon ebtained through the surveillance ofh‘,,

Humphreys on §5/13/61 demonstrates the posslblllty ‘through the use

of this technique of obtaining firsthand data of pertinence -and -

significance. You should make all efforts to run out the- leads

arising as a result of this particular survelllence.

, In additlon, it is suggested that efforte be nade to

4_establi.sh further surveillances on ‘Humphreys in order - to eontlnue
to ,receive lnternatien et the eallber reported 1n retel. TS

L R VAV

Gandy — - MAIL ROOM

Tolson
Parsons
Mohz

Belmont
Callahan
Conrad
Del.oach
Evans
Malone
Rosen
Tavel
Trotter . .
.C. Sullivan !
Tele. Room
Ingram

TeLeTypE unT ] - B C el e
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e FEDER, ST sanow
- U.s. DEPARTMENI Oi JuchCE '

' | COMMUNICATIONS SEcT|
' : MAY19196

- URGENT 5-19-61  7-49 PM‘
DIRECTOR, FBI /92-3088/

FROM sacymcaco /92-348/ 2P
MURRAY L{/H

HUMPHREYS, AKA+ AR.  DAILY SUMMARY. -

. Manvisep EarLiER THIS wm(
THAT MURRAY HUMPHREYS WAS IN CONTACT WITH THE souncr:._ HUMPHREYS -
INDICATED THAT HE HAD RECENTLY BEEN IN CONTACT wm('

Prompers

THE INFORMANT FURNISHED INFORMATION INDICATING THAT VERY DEFINITELY
- @ :vEpiaTELY RECONTACTED HUMPHREYS Fou.owmc HIS' mrsnv:zw

VITH THIS OFFICE. IT IS NOTED THAT_HAS BEEN Rzmrznvmwzn
ON APPROXIMATELY FIVE OCCASIONS SINCE THE FIRST mn:nvrsw or HIM
AND THAT HE HAS DENIED BEING IN TOUCH WITH HUMPHREYS smc’zj .THE"INITIAA‘"(_”
INTERVIEW, THE INFORMANT ADVISED THAT THERE IS LITTLE DOUBT THAT - - ;
HUMPHREYS AND-HAVE conrsnnsn CONCERNING mronmmon wmcn ruzs
OFFICE DESIRES TO OBTAIN raom -concznnmc HIS ASSOCIATION

SRR . A R R U UL I T i

4 VITH HUMPHREYS. HUMPﬁREYé mnxc TED- TO THE INFORMANT THAT m: HAS,-
¥ : : :
;- INSTRUCTED -quors DON/T SAY om: wonn ro THEM., JUS‘I‘ TALK To
|

Sda _____JIOUR LAWYER ..*.J US'LJ'ELL_THEM__I 0 GO_'I’ O__Y OJJR_LAWYER _DONLTJOVEJN«"' -

INCH, I TOOK -wm:N HER‘_!@%@ guom.n ICATE
SAL OF RNIN i

THAT THE REFUSAL OF -ro FURN ORMELIO!
FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS vITH HU[: Hkq,sm :msm! ON HIS. msmucrv _NS
IPSPR SIS L

56%’”‘2@3 19%1 . -—=-=-' : 4




PAGE TWO L UJ‘X’)(C)
FROM HUMPHREYS. THIS CONDUCT ON -PART HAS BEEN nzscnmsn m '-
DETAIL IN PREVIOUS DAILY sunmmss w 'nus MATTER. HUMPHREYS ALSO j

_IS AN ATTORNEY ASSOCIATED wnu- -

g

cRIMINAL ATTORNEYS WHO ARE CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH HUMP

...«.,

ASSOCIATES. THE INFORMANT FURNISHED INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS

MEETING INDICATING THAT HUMPHREYS WAS POSSIBLE MASTERMINDING THE‘
e DEFENSE OF FRANK FERRARO, CHICAGO TOP HOODLUM, WHO APREARED IN .
o COURT THE DAY FOLLOWING THE CONFERENCE IN DEFENSE OF HIS TRAFEIC;

ARREST. THE CHICAGO OFFICE THIS WEEK HAS BEEN ATTEMPTING 1o m-_-, 3
TERVIEW —, WEALTHY ATTORNEY WHO WAS urn.m:v BY. Hup
PHREYS AND HIS ASSOCIATES WHEN THEY APPARENTLY succzssruwvi NEGOTEATE
FOR THE PURCHASE OF HOTELS IN THE LAS VEGAS AREA, -
SECRETARY HAS ADVISED THAT- NOW sm:nns ONLY ."YPPROXIMATELY

THIS WEEK TO INTERVIEW

HAS BEEN UTILIZED BY HUMPHREYS IN cowuscnon wmx THE PURCHASE or
HOTELS IN LAS VEGAS. HOWEVER,- 1S ALSO our or Towm._‘;_;,




’ . - . FEDERAL !ﬂﬁﬁifﬁr INVESTIGAIION - R o Mr To!son___
' P U.s. oEPARTMENT OF AYSTICE . J = ’ Mr. Parsonl_ TN

COMMUNICAT{ON

Mr. Mohr______ B 7~

- Mr. Belmont_. o
. Mr. Callahan~ / ot e
H M!‘ - ‘ f~’ ::, B

URGENT/5-22-61  10-12 PM‘

10 WIRECTOR, FBI /92—3088/ |

FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 3P __ | :

MURRAY L.anpmzzvs, AKA. AR. DAILY suumnv. BSOS »;f_j;,' (b-)(:.
.k ’ INVESTIGATION BY THE MIAMI orncs HAS sszn connucn:n m oanzx T0

01" MURRAY HUMPHREYS/ BRO‘!‘HER OF A_HOTEL OR MOTEL IN THE MIAMI E

C et e v -7.4..4- <

IT IS NOTED THAT —HAS ADVISED maf

: HAS RECENTLY BEEN NEGOTIATING FOR THE PURCHASE OF A nom. su:uau:
FOR USE AS A GAMBLING CASINO IN THE EVENT GAMBLING IS I.EGALIZED m
THE FUTURE IN FLORIDA. THE RECORDS OF THE m:connza or fm:zns m‘ DAD;
COUNTY FOR ANY mmsn:n OF DEEDS FOR REAI. ESTATE TO JACK. HUMPHREYS,

© AKA., JACK VRIGHT HAVE BEEN m:vxm:n uxm m:canvz‘xzsuus 1IN _THI

Rr.GARD. . nu: RECORDS OF 'ra: nanz c

~ ALSO BEEN REVIEVED IN onm:a T0 m:%mm{"

_REC- § ~
TAXES FOR NINETEEN SIXTY FOR THE PROPERTY AT THREEM{OSi'EKaEE’JNE‘ :
WENTYSIXTH STREET IN HIAHI. I'l' IS NOTED THAT THIS. 1! “THE- PROPER'I'Y‘

CORRECTION SECOND LAST LINE LAST uoan sm.n BE -PNE"f
XXXX-ONE= . |

END PAGE ONE )

5 5 NAY 29 195*“3




PAGE TWO | o _(0‘)(7)(0..»(0& y
VHICH —unnous'rzm.v HAD nsrznzucz TO wm:n HE ADVISED -
THAT HE PURCHASED THE pnopxnry IN THE OFFICE OF HUMPHREYS ATTORNEY,

— HE ALSO ADVISED THAT HE IMMEDIATELY chonvyf_’n:n, THIS
PROPERTY TO AN UNKNOWN THIRD PARTY.

OF MURRAY HUMPHREYS 1S PRESENTLY RESIDING AT ru:s ADDRESS*;:

RECORDS SHOW THAT THE TAX BILL FOR NINETEEN SIXTY‘U§§hPAIDﬂ0N e
MARCH THIRTY LAST BUT THOROUGH REVIEW OF THESE RECORDS DISCLOSE ONLY
THAT THE PAYMENT WAS MADE IN CASH AND NO FURTHER' INFORMATION Isw“
AVAILABLE INDICATING THE IDENTITY OF THE psnson PAYING THE: TAX, -
NOTED THAT THE TAX ON THE PROPERTY OF HUMPHREYS,

KEY BISCAYNE’."'. AS=
PAID IN CASH ON MARCH ' ]

-AS TO THE IDENTITY OF THE PERSON PAYING THAT TAX._ INFORMATI
BEEN DEVELOPED THROUGH _

END PAGE TWO
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FBI

Date: 5/16/61

ks rey

Transmit the following in
» (Type in plain‘ text or code)

vi AIRTEL T .
a (Priority or Method of Mailing) . ’
e T L
TO : - DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088)
FROM :  SAC, CHICAGO (92-348) )
SUBJECT: MURRAY L. “HUMPHREYS, aka
. AR .
3’ Re my daily summary teletype this date.;;i»“a
It is noted that information as set out ' ...
L therein indicating that JACK WRIGHT, the older brother
of MURRAY HUMPHREYS, refused to submit to a fo nter— j
view except in the presepnce of his attorney, T
— R c: ..o, 1T

It is noted that

. has bee
st by HUMPBREYS as’ 'an attorney. .

is hereby requested.,ﬁ‘,

R S

G e g e s et

.-_""' aAI‘E '.?‘:".’» e
@ - Bureau -
1l - Chicago

;.

5 tilized in the }:;~;

Bureau permission to 1nterview WRIGHT 1n the

E ? presence of -

S SRR B e

P T e,

@\

U U
Ry g gowed,
R

si\t‘

Approved:

h Sent
Special Agent in Charge - R




Amm

«;5*

10: QE, Chicago (92-348)
FROM: Director ,%1”(92—3088) —1 7cl,l }
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. el =

AR

Reurairtel 5/16/61. A o f 7 - 
: Permission granted to interview Jakc 'r:lght, s ety
: brother of Chicago top h um hroys 1n tho Ly s
' presence of his attorney o S

. o et N B i i o .
S SN SR T S S P 4

R ) |

NOTE Wright, the older brother of Humphreys, declined T
To submit to interview except in the presence of his attorney.. LR
Chicago desires to obtain what information Wright w111 o
furnish ~concerning the subject's background a.nd activities.

: Tolsom — et e ©

Parsons —____
Mohr
Belmont
Callohan . ______
Conrad
DeLoach
Evans
Malone
Rosen
Tavel
Trotter - _
W.C. Sullivan
Tele. Room

SSEEMAY 2649

TELETYPE UNIT [ ]-
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Transmit the 'following' in _

Vi __ AIRTEL

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)
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FBI

| Deesszeey

(Type in plain text or ‘code)

——————__—————-——_-__———_—é

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088)

FROM: SAcE*cnrcaqo (92-348)

MURRAY L.VHUMPHREYS, Aka.
AR ) - - -

It is
interviews have veen conducted
of his attorney,

ot “to move an

Contact was made with @@
to make an appéintment for another inte

rview ofuh1m;forfthe¢;g;p»
purpose of determining from #,ad,ditional'-"d’etavils‘,.:'_‘.. (b'X7)é‘.\
concerning his financial rela ‘onsh4p4w1th'HUMPHREYS:ﬁ?As * -

has been pPreviously reported.

. inch" and.to
handle all future contacts‘between‘

either to.a

.concerning previous i

‘noted 't =$omé'ththesef§;q>;
"_i.t.hé in the presence:’

: reported Tast week (R
given*specinl;_1ns;ructions:@: Yo\ /.

let his attorney ("’X‘D(
anq the'F5I;T_

this week inanatte

‘?teadfastljffequedftq?i
:the period prior.to 1951
complete statement-of.

g.

ntervi

evs.

mpt’




T rEEVANCINR T LN

e

UNITL.D STATES GOVEDI\ ~MENT )

Memomnau'm J
g

!

W’/'Z‘o’é

ROM : C, A, Evanss//' _ Rt
' = . -

(0
SUBJECT: MURRAY HUMPHREYS

,OP“ONAI FORM NO. 10
.

ity i
Parsons
\ Mohr_____ -
" Belmont

: Mr. Parsons pate: May 17, 1961

5

HUMPHREYS MADE A DEAL WITH FORMER CHICAGO
: MAYOR TO PERMIT OPEN GAMBLING

(L-xvxa -

During the past week whlle‘uﬁaer'surve111ance by our Agents,

Humphreys was observed intoxicated at a Chicago restaurant in the -
company of* prominent Chicago boo 2 blonde woman

not his wife, and an individual believed to be A3 n;
M Our Agents: overneard . ¥
unphreys ng hls companions at he will be going-to jail ini-

the near future for something he did not do but for doing favors ..
lfor others, He said he kas helped Jimmy Hoffa when Hoffa.was in .
trouble and that he had done favors for EHoffa, - -Humphreys also said,;
"I am going to retire and go ito Wales where there are only PBr otestant_
lso I can get away from the Catholics and Jews." Humphreys rndicated :
he was in favor of present Chicago Mayor Richard Daley durlng the
early stages of Daley's administration, However, he feels- that:
Daley no longer is willing to cooperate with him, He said former :
Chicago Mayor Kelly was a much better mayor and that .during Kelly' s{
administration he made a deal with him whereby Humphreys penmltted;
‘certaln bills to be passed wiich were of interest to Mayor Kelly .
iand in return, Kelly permitted humphreys and his associates to
operate gambling on a wide open basis 1n Cook County, Illin01s.

With respect to Humphreys statement that ne intended to AR
retire and go to Wales, inquiry of the Department of- State reveals. -
that neither Humphreys or his wife have a current, valid passport.
Stops have been placed and we will be adv1sed if he applles for a. o
passport. : : o e 2

- - - e e e i e L b s et ey

HUMPHREYS ATTEMPTS TO DEPICT HIMSELF AS
BEING IN POOR AND ILL HEALTH :

In making a public appearance, such as attendlng the recent

wedding-reception-for.. Anthony_Accardo_sudaughter,_Humphreys takes”
on the appearance oi a hunched over,,llmplng, slow moving;. ailin
old man, Humphreys affected this same ‘appéaranceé when called befbr
a Federal Grand Jury proceedings in Chicago in :?e fall. of 1959

& / — . ) .

Humphreys appearance of illness 1is refuted by d
‘qwho advises that Humphreys is in good health an as no;
known 1nIirmities. It is. even more dramatlcally refuted by our -

‘!!'II.I" EfisJ‘ Zi. i (e | €Y. T

S/2E/E/




ACTION:

Memo Evans to Parsons
Re: MURRAY HUMPHREYS

physical surveillances which indicate he dresses néttil&,”walks{kt;;

a fast gait, without a limp and frequently spins around in ordgr tq

determine whether or not he is being followed, . Lo

The disguise of illness and old age affected by Humphreys i
obviously. perpetrated to give the impression that he“is>infilkg~F
health and too-old to carry out his dutieslasﬁQneﬂof’th?ﬂiépaﬁégd s

of organized crime in the Chicago area.

R TP T

Upon instructions from the Bureau,'the.Chicaébfdffiéé¥ﬁa§ Cf;
obtained moving pictures of Humphreys which belie his' efforts to.

depict himself as in poor and failing health, These are available.
and may be of significance in the event'of‘lategftestimonyfcoqgegﬁiﬁ

his physical condition. R N ST ey




i i

Tho Attorney General

\Z i '3023

A redl conducted by our
during the past week, Murray Imnphroya was “observed
in a Chicago restaurant and was overheard tellin;
he had been in favor of pregent. Chicago’ Mayol ¢
the early stages of Daley's admisigtration we
that Daley is no longer willing to coopera it
former Chicago Mayor Kelly was a much better may
Eelly's administration-a-deal was made wherel
permitted certain bills to be passed’ v_hich
Eayor Kelly and in returm Kelly- pernit‘t’
assocliates to operate ganbl:lng on a
County, Illfmois. Bnphreys sa.{d he

naL:lng & b&:ic appearance.’ such as attending the‘«
receptidn 20¥' Anthony Accardo's dangh :
before a Federal grand - jury in 1959, )

- of sn oId man in 111 health.  This a.ypea.rance of old

. health ig affected by Eunphroys to convey the hmr S8

" 4s unable te Rarry out his duties as one of the tep leader

brganized-crime in_the Chicago-area. It is -refuted:-by Qi
m ¥ho advises that Mumphreys is in £ood health
and has no Xnown infirmities. It s also. = 2d by oltr -

- surveillances which indicate drp;ses nattny

fast gait without a limp and appears to:

condition. Y¥e have obta.:lped moving

" belie his efforts to depict himsel

‘These are available and
imony

rp-c « Byron
Biwtx Attorney Geperal. .-

49' \,.

1 - Asm.stant Attorney OHRRML

Belmont ':” ) s
g::::;‘m £X) r&rb‘rt Jo muer. Jl.'. A
DeLoach . ¢ i '" ti Y ‘

Evans’ . .

Malone 1 - Mr. P.osen R L P Pt n ’

Rosen
Tavel
Trotter
W.C. Sullivan ___
Tele. Room
Ingram
Gandy

Moh:
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Mr, Tolson_.._.
Mr. Parsons____
Mr. Mohr,

I

~Mr, Belmont__-_
Mr: Callahan__ B

FBI'

i . o Date: 5/24/61-.

Transmit the following in

'

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

l

- |

: - - |
(Type in plain text or code) = ﬁ'
i
4

!

Via AIRTEL - | s s
(Priority or Method of Mailing) S
TO : DIRECIOR, FBI (92-3088) S
'  FROM: SAC,)CHICAGO (92-348) S
MURRAY L.” HUMPHREYS, Aka. | |
AR

DAILY SUMMARY

Re Chicago daily summary airtel 5/23 /61,_:,.:(_};‘-”'”.
RAY. H HUMPHREYS

—advised 5/23 81
continues to remain in Chicago. advised that (Q(:,)

— iesterday HUMPHREYS had an appointment.to meet with G'X’)(C\"

Chicago top hoodlum, but that he kept waiting
or a lengthy period of time.  The’ informant advised" that
he was unable to furnish any_information as to whether = -
HUMPHREYS and Qi finally got together- yesterday or
concerning the nature of their conference. ol ‘_‘.“ ”*\.

advised that during the time U«X"\

waited for HUMPHREYS, HUMPHREYS carrie lengthy (b;(’ﬁ(d“-
luncheon conversation with .Chicago. top .
hoodlum and with LESTER KRUSE, a prominen member of the.

organized criminals in Chicago.  The informant ‘was unable .
to advise concerning the nature of the conversation’ which
took place between HUMP , KRUSE and
it is noted that is about to go on:trial
due to the fact that he is. charged with receiving .
whiskey after its interstate transportation and~tha fj

to direct and master mind their defense when they are “charged

with violation of law. S s
@ Bureau (RM) g\ REC-EG ———

1 - Chicago - . 14 MAY 81 195,

-
/ CC.W'ck

66 JUN D AT

Approved:

‘ { Sent _ M - Per . :
Special Agent in _Charqe’ A - e KT B T




Iperiod of time. His reference to

/jhis associate, FRANK FERRA&Q,,

he'll re “?--—--The: informant - indicated that--
made by was probably due to his impatienﬁ
the fact t HUMPHREYS kept him waiting f 3

apparently a_reference _to the_ farm of" N
York'" CAMPAGNA's farm located in south central: Indiana»
CAMPAGNA was sometimes referred to as "LEFTY LOUIS"
is noted that CAMPAGNA was a top leader of the organized
underworld in Chicago from the days of AL CAPONE ntil:
his death several years ago.

'No surveillance ‘of HUMPHREYS at Hike Fish's
Restaurant was conducted due-to its proximity to Celano s
and due to the security involved. It is noted that Mike.
Fish's Restaurant is located in the same ‘block as Celano's
and that entrance to Fish's and Celano's can be.-gained:
through the 'same entrance 4n adJoining buildings.““These”
buildings having common entrances. - It is,” therefore, -
not necessary to go outside these buildings when going
from Celano's to Fish's and vice versa. o
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Transmit the following in

. Tolson -
“;‘ Mr. Farsons
@ ) :2 Mr. Mohr._

" Mr. Belmont
! . R

P 7ir. Callakan -}

FBI

Date: 5/25/61

(Type in plain text or code)
AIRTEL -

(Pnonty or Method of Maslmg) . o

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088) . Rt
FROM: SAC, CHICAGO (92-348) - ; o e

MURRAY L 6hUMPHREYS Aka., o ]
AR : -

DAILY SUMMARY

It is noted that information hasf
on several occasions in the past 4hrough
MURRAY HUMPHR s & close. friend of:

has advised that on several occasions ‘he -_:71_1:
discussed with HUMPHREYS the possibility of ‘investing - in- -

a4 stevedore company to be set up in order to operatein

Calumet Harbor, the Chicago outlet for the St.:
Seaway. He has also discussed union matters
and public officials with HUMPHREYS.-
was formerly employed b

: as "reviously been set out in my" “daily’
summaries, has refused to submit to an ii’
by this {“M*Mdhhas referred this.office

Bureau- authority was req

in the presence ofﬂ }
shed that bwou&d advise
to such an interview AR

Bureau (Rl)

- Chicago

T CoWeR

Approved:%/‘ ; .

Special Aqen{ ‘in Cfm:qe'




CORIRE

” 1n regard to the above.."

CG 92—348

- -

”FR*’ Contact was:mademz

ereby show that he did not exhibit a proper. spirit
iiii eration with federal authorities bnt tha .this

or his attitude and that he
to submit to an 1nterview.

is noted that is presently:
in this district.:: /.




OPTIONAL fORM NO. 10

UNITED STATES i

- Memoranw....

Ot

TO : Mr. Parsons DATE: 5/23/61 ,' B

FROM '\C. A. E"mn{/ | -

SujECT: ‘MURRAY LLEWELYN mmpmrs

There is attached hereto for transmittal to the'
Department a prosecutive-type ‘summary report concerning
Murray Llewelyn Humphreys, who is described as. the,elder
statesman of the Chicago underworld.; He is the only: ChicagOr
racketeer on the current scene who was an important member
of the Capone mob and has continued to exercise leadership '
to the present time.. Humphreys.is one ‘of the: targets selected“
for "crash" investigation looking to developing information'for?
early grand Jury action and possible prosecution.~~

s The summary on Humphreys con‘ - g
strongly indicating that he is . a likely. target:
under Internal Revenue laws

investigation- has.also developed“
from’ gambling rackets and as.
of res:dential prOperties in_

In connection with our inquiries, many individuals who
were contacted declined to cooperate or furnished: misléading
and incomplete information. . In addition, it has beéen: established
that Humphreys has constructed several completely fictitious -, .-
identities to cover various phases of his activities.wglt'cou
expected that a Federal Grand Jury inquiry would uncover: info on
indicating a probable tax violation on the" part of Humphreys .and" "
also could make productive inquiries which. might ‘Tead: to: pr '

.~} of him and. his associates for perjury, false statements and:
3 contempt.g co . 8 M - v .

c——

o There is attached an ap'
) Attorney General of’ the above.ﬁ P

el TR

Enclosure_“;iar

> 7: ﬁ-él iy

1l Mr. Rosen .

Il \1: ‘ \‘}‘

,56 JUN 7 1961
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PAGE TWO = s -

S:-PRESENTS;,
'HE. REQUESTED —ro HANDLE 11' ron HIM. NO INI-'ORMATIDN_ 1‘s AVA

THAT WHEN HUMPHREYS INITIALLY CONTACTEDn\-’

SN : FuriiscD

-mvssncuzon OF THE oxLAHom\’

CITY "ornc}: HAS" j

NNV U U K-u#w

IS NO COMPANY IN OKLAHOMA cITY NAMED COOK OIL COMPANY,;_N_ RIS

SUCH A COMPANY CHARTERED ANYWHERE IN THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA.if R

CONCERNING HIS BACKGROUND.
,,END ACK PLS

WA 340 AM ox FBI UA- - e
' ',ru DIS. nme f
: e ‘~§t - ;:
'IM S
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Transmit the followiné in _

" Via_____AIRTEL - - -

/April 7 and 10, 1961, further emphasis vas place - on; A
pressing need for stepping up our current ‘i estigat ons:
-0f hoodlums and racketeers... It was pointed out that the
immediate need is to pursue on an all-out. basis certai
cases which oifer the prospect for‘inmediate%prosecutive-

action.

You were advised that the seqnence of-action
designed to attain this objective consisted of’

1.' The concentration of. ourfinll manpo'er and
R eqnipmentﬁ!acilities on the individual

2. The preparation within the next few ‘weeks of
a comprehensive prosecutive “type summary to be
turnished to the Departnent.

Lo A

3. The possible convening of a Special Peder‘
‘ Grand Jury to inquire into and fully’ ‘develop
violations by the~enumerated”subjects vhich'

2 - Chicago
o 2 - Kansas. City:
- 2 - Los- Angeles
— -2 = _Rewark :
2 - Pittsburgh




o Based on the progress of our Criminal Intelligence\,"
investigations to date, ten hoodlum suhﬂects have. been
selected for concentrated intensified action’ specifically
designed to successfnlly implement the above aims.

The hoodlums selected and their locations‘are
as follows-

Nev York
Joseph Pro acl’ (5, :

iowe  pmax, js

JERN SR (5/19/61)
Fewark -I”-_Joseph A Zicarelli ;
Pittsburgh .= ‘_Sebastian La Rocca
Kansas City H Nicholas Civellapf
Los Angfles I i Joseph Stacher )

¢-‘...i.:. »-\.- .--—ﬁl»"—r\‘

: In accordance with the objectives of this c¢urrent:
phase of our Criminal Intelligence Progran, each'offi e will
.immediately devote sufficient manpower and’ taciliti 88, e
- full development of all pertinent logicaluin L o1 )1
ing its subjects with a’ view to’ completing Sucl
- within sufficient time to subnit'snpmary report
deadline dates.. The dates for’ the reports on' e

owing'th"nane

‘8ubjects 18 indicated above in parenthesis fofl"”‘
of the indfvidﬁil“hooalnms, -




©0
&

Airtel to New Ybrk '

Re: Criminal Intelligence Program - L
In view Of the substantial information which .-

has already been developed on each of. these subjects,.l:cu;

you should also begin immediately the organization and 33;5;47;ji;,

preparation of material now in your files which will

be included in your summary reports. - ‘ . ,
Insofar as possible, the. reports should includef” .

the material which would be incorporated in-a regular: *:*;;nxr .

prosecutive summary. However, since these reports are-

intended to present for grand jury consideration complete T}H;:jjé

data on each subject, they should also reflect broader o
information which will suggest possible avenues of inquiry
and exploration under grand jury auspices: for the purpose of
~.developing and uncovering all possible violations. -,1 .

In view of this,_the-summaries_should not be
strictly confined to the format of a prosecutive summary
but should contain all pertinent information. ~ In order .
to accomplish this, the reports should be prepared in w¢I ir;
accordance with the following observations°’-' , ; M"' v

The reports must be prepared in a torm suitable
for dissemination.- T symbols should be employed where
necessary to protect informants and confidential - EA
sources of information. ~ An appropriate. memorandnm as’ fw
_prescribed by existing instructions should accompany each‘
report evaluating informants.- These reports are. to be '

- -prepared with Form FD-272. as- accover ‘page..and. should be
labeled "Special Summary Report.". Four: copies should’ be: i
forwarded to the Bureau. Each. report should beéar the" name
of the subject in the title and the character should be
shown as "Anti-Racketeering.%. L ‘.




Airtel to New York
_Re: Criminal Intelligence Program

' The reports should be organized in such a

manner as to set forth information under the following* '57f“f37 el

categories:

Personal History and Bac_ground

This should include a brief statement of" personal

history including date and place of birth, 'education,>current'fTF

address, and marital status., There should be a brief.
statement describing the subject's background, including
information as to how he became involving in racketeering
and the steps leading up to his current position and
activities in racketeering matters.

Associates .

Under this category,’ include the’ identity of'* **ff

associates, indicating their addresses, if known, the type

of association, whether business. or sociai, -together with

any information as to the involvement of such individuals

with the subject in criminal activities. In the event any
of these individuals have been interviewed, this should be
so stated and a brief summary of information furnished o

should be set forth. CL S

Legitimate Enterprises o

- .h", .

"o e = - Each- enterprise or- business in whichv the~rsubject-—--~'

18 engaged should be set forth® separately. ‘There should be: -
a brief description of the type of. business, including the
address, together with the details of the subjpct's -

interest- of—the—subject,~i£—known,~the—identit ao£~owner>
and partners and also information as to such individuals who

connection therewith. -This should-alse include. the monetary




" statement as to the exact connection of “the subject with

*"together with brief statement of data received from them.-r*{

names of the individuals with their addresses who have':

Airtel to New York :
Re: Criminal Intelligence Program

may be acting as fronts for the subjects in these. businesses.uyff
Other pertinent data should be set forth, including the;: - ..

furnished information concerning these- businesses, togethe : "t
with a brief statement of the information furnished by them.'jff S
There should also be included, if known, the identity of’ L
individuals who can be subpoenaed to produce records of

each enterprise. L .

Illegal Activities - -~ - -0 o ~

Each phase of illegal activity should be described
in succinct form. Appropriate breakdowns. would include 1 i
gambling in its forms, prostitution, narcotics, labor -
racketeering, etc. There also should be included a specific

such activities, including theé: identity of individuals -
associated with him in such activities. The names of the
individuals who have furnished information- concerning’ this
should be set forth together with a brief statement of

the material furnished by them. .

Political Protection and Political Ties

Include details of any evidence regarding police
protection or payoffs in connection with the subject's- . .
activities or those of his associates. Include information
as to any political affiliations or- payoffs,‘whether local,
state or national. Furnish names and addresses of:: Y
individuals who- have  supplied- information—concerning this, -

Pending Prosecutive Action rqﬁi_;fiivﬁjgﬁi7'ffvaifffi~ﬁ

ey

.~ Include- details concerning‘-any—known——local_ora MRS,
Federal pending prosecution against ‘the subject and status
of this action. ' : _ o




20
o

_ Airtel to New York : | A »}fﬁ'éeégf:
Re: Criminal Intelligence Program S

Identification Record o

Citizemship -~ - - - ool ol ool
If there is a ‘question about the subject's citizen-:-'w
ship status or a possibility that he maybe considered for. -
denaturalization and deportation, details should be set forth
indicating these facts. : . R

The above headings are not to be considered as all
inclusive but are cited as illustrations of . appropriate "h.~
_breakdowns. They should be varied as necessary; depending
on the results of your inquiries,and other ‘headings: should' o
- be utilized where -logically. indicated based on:the information
developed through investigation. .-p;;_“ = ;ﬂfl,,‘ e .

'11«;"‘ :

In addition to the foregoing, beginning immediately
each office is to submit a separate daily teletype: ,ummary;fw y
of _pertinent_ information developed on_ each ofLi .

ma




50 T e

Airtel to New York o
Re: Crimiqal Intelligence Program

. Throughout your inqniries in connection with the
selected subjects and especially in the preparation of* summary
reports, you should- devote particular- stress-to those - _«w»

indicated avenues where it appears that productive grand
Jury action could be taken.

The instructions herein apply solely to the ”““*1”' '
individuals selected and do not in any way alter outstanding L
instructions concerning other investigations.and- inqniries_MMM_a;
in connection with the Criminal Intelligence Program. s
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~3. Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file.
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

[3/ Deletions were made pursuant to the ex
available for release to you. .

Section 552

0 (o)1)
O (b))
0 (6)3)

L1 (b)4)
L1 (b)5)
L1 (b)6)

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to you or the subject_'of . yrou'r_'_ ;_ .

request.

[J Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only. ... = . . [

O Documents originated with another Governm
to that agency(ies) for review and direct res

Pages contain information furnished by

advised by the FBI as to the releasabilit

with the other agency(ies).
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emptions indicated below with no segregable material
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O b)xE)
o b)7)C)

cd (b)(7XD)

O (b)7)E)

O ®(XF)
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another Government agency(ies). You will be ,
y of this information following our consultation - ,

ent agency(ies). These documents we
ponse to you.

One or more of the foilowing ,

Section $52a
O @) .

0 o)

O wa .
T
O w3 .

O (@)

O
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0
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FOSRAL MREAD OF mVESTGATON

Bopoxﬂng.omn - - Office of Origin

Date - !nnsﬂqctinl’ubd

CHICAGO carcaco 6/5/61: " 4/27-5/29/61
TITLE OF CASE , -

IUBRAY LII'RLYR QUIPERBYB

e e o] _.;,.._,,

—___..mlmdhhsvocial summary report. of 8 ]
: dated 5/12/61 at Chicago,. ———

’° P" - R o
mms“*“ T -~ - PR

IIAII (Intornat 1on)
————-Loormatlon)

i ~ One copy ‘of this report 1- being lnbn:ltted to tha I.tui
.\ Office in view of the extensive ‘investigation which. that office has
: »' . .-' conductod in this matter and in view of: tho

dual relidonco ot the
Al subjoct in the Miami and Ch:lca.zo mu. R .

./l1\\ (mICLGOm_ ' . _' _", eTTEo 4?“" i el

\, : - . -2 - 2. .‘ - . PR ERT PR

e - - -~ ”I El

'l' mICAGO ILLIROIS. '111 cont:umo to conduct nd report
investigation concerning the activities of MURRAY HUMPHREYS
consonance with Bureau letter to New York dated November 27, 1957 N 4
ontitlod "‘I'OP HOODLUI PBOGR.LI - mx-ucnrnum" and h coatomm »

{
|
|

(ST

d to fw by lho PBL cnd-ndlhu £ mor: h—mmu’m~b*w
j ” 1 ] ] ﬂu --&ovmunmmmmm orFicKs: 1088 0—344780

s’:-
<.




hicago.:

ORY: (6‘)(")@\

Madvised that he has developed info |
indicat UMPHREYS has been in contact with*w -:-,,}
ﬁon at least one occasion during the month of May,. . ..

. s informant was unable to furnish - information o
concerning the reasons for the contact of hy KUIPHREYS. -

N s

— o el

On the evening of nay 13, 1961, mmr nunpnms was'l
observed in an intoxicated condit:lon at Morton's Steak :

5550 South Shore Drive, Chicago,_Jllinoi ‘
HUMPHREYS was in the company of ﬂ
and other individuals. Duri ours

SA” ‘overh ~BUMPHREYS make mention of"
HoweVer, SA was unable to learn of any
HUKMPHREYS mac in rezard to -

It is noted ths

~ He" also owns and operatos an extens!
surance business’ in —n - ‘

. i B
PRI

advised that during Ilay, 1961

IURRA!—IMhsd—a—contorom durinrvhich-




T4 ——_—y—

e ___ On.May 25, 1961, I aqv
c nsult‘with‘g prior to advising SA
gvould s io an interview ':I.th -

P _— . e s,

So
SO

CG 92-348

- T ) [ R
which was supplied to,by —was discussed. .
Informant advised that irom what he was.able to obtain LT

HUMPHREYS was not present at the time mot wit
The informant noted that shortly after e conference w o
was extremely critical of-the:bill- then«underw~~%f

consideration in the Illinois State Legislature concerning S
the establishment of an Illinois Crime Commission.- However; ;
the informant was unabl furnish any information showing ° ‘
that the contact of by @D bad anything to ‘do with =~ bl
position in opposition to the establishment of an fj' @;
v'i

é

nois Crime Coma:lssion..

,p@'-_» =

| S (c-)@)@
On May 15, 22 and 25, 1961. —was contacted
by SA telephonically at the Morrison Hotel, Clark and:
Madison Streets, Chicago, Illinois, and on all three occasions
refused to submit to an :lntervie' concerning his. -associa.tion
. He referred SA to his
8 a rtier of.

nce of

- 7- j = : EEPEEeT =




CG 92-348

.. On Saturday .night, May 13, 1961, MUR
was observed in an intoxicated condition by SA
at Morton's Steak House, .5550 South Shore Drive,- S
and HUMPHREYS were also accompanied by a blonde; woman,
entity unkno and another individual referred to by G
HUMPHREYS an as “but whose identity at this time: T
remains unknown. For fu er 1nformation concerning this . ' Y
occasion ?ttention is directed to the caption herein below
"HANGO ‘ and the sub-caption "lerton 8 Steak nouse" ‘

FRANK amno |

_advised that MURRAY nuupums cont:l.nued to
associate on a irequent basis with FRANK FERRARO his close
associate in organized crime 1n the City of Chicago.'; o

- Kl
d - ca P
- ) - ;. I . N Lot PO LR T

V14 )
his associations and financ 2 ran ons w th ¥ Y

HUMPHREYS,

advised in May, 1961, that dur:l.ng that period (g(-,y;
of time Y HUMPHREYS was in contact on more than ome . . . * %
occasion with above. - Informant stated that . . 3
was deeply concern ith questions put to him by the ‘
cerning his associations with MURRAY: HUMPHREYS . and
concerning the fact .that the FBI desired to: interrogate hin T
- further .in this regard. .. .The:infor 't~advised*that HUHPHREYS‘”
- very emphatically instructed '
and to refer a11 contacts by

directions to )
his position 4 regard. The 1nfornant

S5 . A

and HUMPHREYS vere partners since the days when they weretr 5
and that HUMPHREYS ig aware of the excitable nature of”z

He therefore did not desire that should submit himse ‘

to further contacts with the FBI, S e T




CG 92-348

(ls-)(v)(cb

As has previously been reported has been -

adamant in refusing to discuss his associat ons with BUIPHREYS
prior to 1951 or 1952, He advised that in 1951 or 1952 he . :
submitted to a lengthy- interview by representatives- of~either~-*ﬂ“~‘
the FBI or of the Internal Revenue Service concerning his R
association and financial transactions with HUMPHREYS. ]
stated that for this reason he does not feel that he should o
again answer questions_in these_ regards for the reason that he _ -;é
might honestly contradict statements which he made at that tima =
through lapse of memory. R m';_;_;;;‘;;h;t;m iy
e i . (PO

Following a search of the. files of the FBI and of’ the,
Chicago Office of Internal Revenue, which did not produce any

information concerning the existence o sults of an
interview with QJiiij iz 1951 or 1952,

-~ P e e T DUP — = b e o g i e i o b A




G 92-348 / N s

(Xﬂ

LESTBBfK.USE | S L CFD¢565 F

) advised ‘during May. 1961 that’ during that” L
period of time he is aware that MURRAY HUMPHREYS met -on at L
least one occasion with LESTER KRUSE,  This informant. advised:.. .
that HUMPHREYS met with KRUSE during the latter part of May, o
1961 at Mike Fish's Restaurant, Rush and Ontario Streets, Chicago’”
Informant was unable to furnish any information concerning the -

nature - confergnce between HUMPHREYS and. KRUSE but noted
that I was also in attendanca. o

“‘ (%Yc\

In-early 1960; G
e with involving the appearance of
at a hotel in Las Vegas Nevada. - It is a: matter

© PRy
LS

-7 -




CG 92-348

SO

of public knowledge that as a ey represented - . i
the past anc at wife of . . - |
is a very close ‘ o

During the course of this dispute,. nformant- said; -]
took considerable time to berate#nd, to: remind him
that he is in the position which he enjoys financially today =
due to the fact that HUMPHREYS and his as ates put him there. -
The informant advised that HUMPHREYS told dn a very - -
emotional manner that he did not care what was doing - -
or who he represented but that he should drop-e rything he -~
was doing when called upon by HUMPHREYS and his: associates in. |
Chicago and make certain that he devoted. immediate attention -
r desires and demands. According to6 the informant, =
mwas docile and submitted himself to the demands of .
S without protest. o e

SRS

1
‘%{1 ;

- 18 -

N ‘g;’v,j-.f;.:

[



S CG 92-348

made to interview
' associations with

instead has refd :

As has previously been reported
would not submit to an 1nterview wi
presenee. ’ T




e o

CG 92-348

reported conce
past between
and MURRAY H
hoodlums.

traveling away from Chicago.

ERNEST HUMPBREYS,
Also Known As JACK WRIGHT

It is noted that previous :lhformat:lon has been o

A

Padvised in May, 1961 that MURRAY HUMPHREYS oxe)

was recently in contactwit#f The informant stateg' g
£y

|

|

that apparently it was desire to learn of. the whereabouts .|
of “whc during late April and early l!ay s 1961 was

Q') (7)(6

( )(1)_

- 24 -
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. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION R

- respect for the. FBI and that he_ understands that the

May 22, 1961

: S (‘r)(w)(c\ o
At approximately 10:15 A ay 15, 1961, SAs - .
and knocked on :
the door of Room 808 at the Guyon Hotel, - 4000 !est SR
Washington, It is noted that this is the . : T
room occupied by Mr. and Mrs. E T,(JACW;FEUMPHREYS, 7
also known as JACI#FH!PHREYS an“ J. SR

JACK HUMPHREYS identified himself as being
inside the~room but refused toopen the door. He' advised
that "he doesn't want to get. involved" in_the. investigationw_ﬂ*
of his brother and that he did noi want. to be inter= . : '~ '
viewed by the FBI concerning his brother's activities. - -
JACK HUMPHREYS advised "I respect my brother and: 1£_9 R I
God bless him, I hope he's on this earth for: a*long ER RN
time to come". He stated that he would furnish no - in- T
formation which could be used in any manner to hurt his B
brother or help put him in Jail ,}\,._-” SR v

JACK HUHPHREYS finally advised that if the (t§(7)(a\
agents felt that it was lutely necessary to talk . o

to him that his ‘attorney, be contacted
JACK HUMPHREYS advised that if Mr. feels that.

he should submit to an- interview, he would then talk to
the agents in Mr.{llliJs presence.. JACK HUMPHREYS

advised "I'11 do whateverh wants do do".;,;.,,,_,A_M,,-‘.~

' JACK HUMPHREYS sdvised that he has been - (5_)(-,3 ©
receiving messages which have been left for him by SA.
at the Guyon Hotel on numerous occasions since
arch 7, 1961. He stated, however, that he had been out -
of town for a long time and- that he did not see any- useful,
purpose would be served by responding to the requests S
of SA-to submit to an interview. ' S

Date

* JACK HUHPHBEYS advised that he has great

agents assigned to. the investigation of« his brother are
"nice guys" but that he is also aware that the information
which he furnishes does not.always "stopewithfthe “FBI".
and that it can be used "for political puUrposeés; againstx
my_brother".. He advised, therefore, that he-would’ not

furnish any information which might hurt his brother.

On

5/15/61as cm‘c‘aoo, Illinois 3 ‘F‘.vl_g #_ cc; 92—348

.a 5/16/61 ﬁﬁgﬁ

This document contains nenher recommendcuons nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the' property of- the‘FBl ~and is locned to T
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distrlbuted outside your cqency
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On May 26 elephonically N, Jj
e contacted SA -and informed: that he was - B
e cancelling an appointment which he had previously made on - 5]3

May 24, 1961 for an intery of JACK WRIGHT, the brother of of'
MURRAY HUMPBREYS in presence in his offices at o
77 West Washington. : R T ',. .g,;}f';

ai

E » £y
TE L gyl

: - stated that when he was originally contacted S
by SA _when a- request that an interview of WRIGHT be ' f{ :
set up, he was of the impression that WRIGHT would be agreeable T
to such an interview. However, after meeting with WRIGHT ‘and """~
discussing this situation he has determined that it would be =
wise for WRIGHT to refuse to answer "any and every. question L
put to WRIGHT by the FBI. He therefore has advised WRIGHT .- 1)
that it would be "fruitless" for WRIGHT to snbmit to an interview,
with the FBI under those circumstances.*_j

dvised tha~ WRIGHT is heeding his advice
in this regard and has decided not to: submit to” an interview
with the FBI. _ _ _

W e
AP SISO I NP S AR SRS

O 5/26/61 ., Chicago, Illinois - - Fije # - 92-348 T &

. .. . e
. . . . . , v

oo N 0. i —3/29/5 - g
-—e .: ’T:‘A 3»_\;_‘3‘;_-,,_, ~aithes -:.c,u-—.a-:::u.ms or censlusicns of the FEI. It Is 'he property oi \he FBI and is lo:xned to 'i’ﬁ
FiurorgeEncyy it wal i intents 9r2 ndt to be distributed cutslde your aqe Sy, .
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III. TRIALS INVOLVING MURRAY ;;"
HUMPHREYS AS A DEFENDANT (ﬁBCﬂKhb»

_ On May 12, 1961, ‘the_ ‘files of the Clerk of Court,
United States Distr

i District of 1111nois.'hw' 73
as they" pertain“to**“““*”g
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS. Under Docket Number 52C2267, it was noted Wl

were reviewed by SA
that a case involved ROGER TOUHY, Plaintiff in which the

defendants were as follows. o .
DANIEL GILBERT ' s
JOHN FACTOR, Also Known As TBOMAS J. COURTNEYA~*-"—4T— =
MICHAEL ?EINBERG o B . S e
JOSEPH B, KEENAN R -'5~“~- ~ Jw.r;;wﬁ-ﬁ

J. EDGAR HOOVER o
MELVIN PURVIS.

MURRAY HUHPHREYS ..
WILLIAM SCOTT STEWART i

The Basis of Action in this case was "violations .
of plaintiff's civil rights under the 14th Amendment; " , T
seeks one and one half million dollars, jury trial S e
granted by plaintiff October 14, 1952", On April 6 1956 R
on the plaintiff's motion, this case was dismissed without' .

The following tax liens were also noted in the
file and no additional information concerning them’ was.
disclosed therein, however, additional investigation will -
be conducted to locate the necessary background 1nformation
concerning these liens at the Office of the Cook COunty-

: #7054 tiled November 25 1941, discharged L
Novenber 13, 1952—:. AN . . “ ‘

’.«.A: .

_ #6659_£1led May 2 28, 1941,“91§gharged
November 13 1952 '

#6629 filed lay 16 1941, discharged
November 13, 1952

_ o7 - .
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. A review of nt number 69906, Cook County - . -
Criminal Court, by SA on Hay 10, 1961, . ;,w“'-‘f“
reveals that this indictment was in 1933 concerning a conspiracy &

to control- the cleaning and dyeing industry. Below is a list
of thosé named in the indictment: - L
JAMES P, GORMAN S e
MORRIS KAPLAN ‘ e T T
MURRAY HUMPHREYS . o Sl
ALPHONSE CAPONE : CE ey
AARON SAPIRO SO S
BENJAMIN F., SQUIRES T o oo
WALTER F. CROWLEY . : P T |
AL BORIS
GEORGE L. KNOTT
GEORGE BENDELL _
MORTIMER COOKE, Also Known As COOK
CHARLES GOLDSTEIN
JEAN FRANKS . )
JOE BUSH IWANIEC
BEN ABRAMS, Also Known As BEN ALBERTS
ROBERT RADO
SAM GINSBURG
JERRY DONOVAN o
DAVID OSTRAN _ S e
ARTHUR J. CANFIELD : BRI
OSCAR NELSON ‘ oy
T. HENRY KLEIN ‘ o]
MARSHALL ROSE ' o
SAM FELDMAN A il

- :‘;‘,;,, '::' F

- ... . There was no otherwpertinenf infornation;in~this?%§x
docket. A S L 1 : ‘, o

Indictnent nunber 40-1468 at Cook County Crininal
Courts refers to a comspiracy to control the Bartenders Union,,
et al, in 1940. On_ Decenbez_z,_1940,_Judge BOUTON_ordered—a‘-‘

verdict of not guilty when the chief complaining witness, MC- LANE}#
refused to testify. A list of witnesses to be called in the casagv
wvere as follows: )

- 28 -
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GEORGE B. MC LANE.. .. o
CHRISTINE NC LANE | -

WILLIAM SALVATORE .

MICHAEL MC LANE.

HAROLD YOUNG . -~ .

ROBERT NIXON = . T i
DONALD SEGAR - L E A O,
LUCILLE' SALVATORE . - - - - - = oo ilosdal 0
Mrs. H. J. KARTHEISER - s T

WILLIAM STONE S .’

The attorney for HUMPHREYS in tﬁiééiééf%iSlifLﬁIAﬁ
SCOTT STEWART and he later employed BIEBER, - Subject!s name.
is listed as MURRAY HUMPHRIES, also known as: HN -HARRIS: an

resided at the Stevens Hotel, HUMPHREYS' bail.of $3500 was-
by BURTON STONE, 5329 Dorchester. Co-defendants LOUIS‘ROMAN
and THOMAS PANTON used property- located ‘on the southwest corner : -
of Kenilworth and Pleasant Avenues; Oak Park, for surety.

A review of docket-number 27428, United-States
Court, Northern D:lstrict',o'f.ﬁ._I1linois,,_.revealsgthatu!lzg'n.i‘:,
HUMPHREYS, also known as MURRAY- L.-HUMPHRIES, JOHN. HUMPHREY;-
MURRAY L. HURLEY, M. L. HURLEY, M. L. BRUNSWICK, JOHN HALL; - .
JOSEPH BURNS, JOHN BURNS, was indicted in the June Term, 1933
for income tax evasion. He pleaded guilty: on October 26, 1934 :
and was sentenced to 18 months and a $5000 fine. "He was, . . -.
received at Leavenworth Penitentiary on October 31, 1934, -,

The indictment charged that he failed to.make g .
return for 1930 and evaded'taxes”for-1930,w1931;@aq691932.“
all those years he.was reported to have been married; livin
with his wife in the Illinois district, and no:dependents. .
claimed salary from a general market.house and-other inco
each of these years, He was charged.
amounts: B L e
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1930 - $.  711.26..
1931 11,850,39
1932 1o 629 06

Below are his claimed and actual incomo td&:ﬁﬁgég{}f;;

years as listed in the indictment: _
Claimed o Actual

1930 Salaries $ 1,500 - s 1, 5oo
Other 8,860 " 18860

Totals - §$10.360 = - -

1931 Salaries $ 1,300 8§ 3,900
Business 24,080 ' 84,812.82

1932 Salaries $ 20,800 - $ 5 200
Less Taxes T Other_ _ '55,289.50

paid and | - s*aufzsy:su,{.uy-.'"j

other de- . Sl
ductions o :

$ 40 :

2,526 2,566

Totils 3‘15?233

The attorney for nunpnnxys was xnwann J. nxss :;}”.,

ff~4—n—~ IV.
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V. LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES
Superior Laundry and s - ' B R I
Linen Supply Company , - : T S
2537 South Wabash ' o ‘ ((")(23 T
Chicago, Illinois i ] o ‘""‘"u.)(-,')@sw
' It has previously been reported that fnforéatidhAhaSagi;‘g
been developed through Y HUMPHREYS is8 very. - - ..i,
closely associated with the owner of the Superior -
Laundry and Linen Supply Company in Chicago and the possibility . -
exists, according to this informant, that  HOMPHREYS has-had -a:~~ 7~
financial interest in this company. This informant also has . . {
that HUMPHREYS formerly was associated with ]
who is a prominent Chicago attorney and the ranking O ficer '
of the Chicago Linen Association in Chicago. This informant. has "1
advised that (IR and are partners in several real estate |
investments in the Chicago area including the entire block on =" '
Michigan Avenue from Walton to Oak Streets across the street from:
the Drake Hotel. . ’ o A
R -~ - . PO .....'.;. . -‘-.‘:w.»g
-

- 32 - . -
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YI. POLITICAL TIES

As has been previously reported above MURBAY
HUMPHREYS was observed in an intoxicated condition on Saturday .
night, May 13, 1961, at Morton's Steak House, 5550 South Shore: R

Drive, Chicago. (f
-telung an unknown individual he referred t
and an unknown woman, that when Mayor. RICHARD JRfDA,
of Chicago first took office he was an easy man to “deal withy(
HUMPHREYS ‘was heard to say, however, that DALEY has changed
lately and does not cooperate with HUMPHREYS any longer. . .
HUMPHREYS told his associates that former Mayor EDWARD KELLY. was: %
a much better mayor in HUMPHREYS' opinion and that he could talk -’
to KELLY when KELLY was in office. SAQNJP overheard HUMPHREYS: .|
recall an incident when Mayor KELLY was interested in having a
number of bills passed by the Illinois State Legislature. - However,
he was unable to have these bills passed, according to HUMPHREYS,
because HUMPHREYS through his contacts in Springfield was- able
to block the proposed legislation. HUMPHREYS told his - o
associates that he had a meeting with Mayor KELLY in an e
automobile during which he informed Mayor KELLY that if KELDY'~
would agree to "open up Cook County for gambling"” he would see..
that the proposed legislation was passed. According to SA
HUMPHREYS stated that KELLY agreed to do this and in return:*
for "opening up Cook County for gambling'' HUMPHREYS was ablev
to influence the passing of the above legislation. ‘

On this occasion HUMPHREYS was overheard by “SA

It 1s noted that EDWARD KELLY, ' now d‘
former mayor of- Chicago and RICHARD“J. DALBY is the“
mayor of Chicago. - _ - f s .
SA -also overheard on the a.bove occas:lon,,
t»l hig associates that ho_was unables :

| whom HUMPHBEYS reforred to when he
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(B(")«.\
According to SA .
ted that since he was unable to deal: with
‘interested backing someon
opposed- to mg up for.xes .. .
election. - owever, that! s "Mayor DALEY'
boy". He indicated that he would be reluctant to back a.
candidate who did not have "the Mayor's blessing"; -° He- stated,

howe that he would be happy to back a candidate to oppose
a if he "got the Mayor's OK". -

®,
. .

: mentiooed

VII. ILLEGAL UNION Acrivirins *j“i_j’f’

International Brotherhood ‘ ‘-A“ﬂ;"'"'
of Teamsters -

PR

It 15 noted that JAMES RIDDLE HOFFA ‘is. the Preasi :
of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters.eg lH .

SA advised that when he overheard certain ﬁ -

remarks made HREYS when he was in an intoxicated condit

at Morton's Steak House on the evening’ of May- 13, 196

: that HUMPHREYS stated on a number of occasions s
— -~ - evening that- he has' done-favors for-"JIMMY- HOFFA":
HOFF, s done a number:of favors for: hin; ‘" Accordin
SA HUMPHREYS stated that at this point- )6
HOFFA any favor and HOFFA does not owe him' any A ¢
further advised that he overheard HUMPHREYS' telling his:
associates that when.BOFEA _WaS_ 1natroublo~1n~'ashi”‘””
BUIPHREYS had beon of assistance to HQFFA

-35 -
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Hotel and Restaurant T
Employees Union R L g 4~,:; o

SA" advised that 'when he overheard remarks
when he observed HUMPHREYS in an intoxicated" condition”dn"” T
the evening of May 13, 1961, bhe noted that 'when ' HUMPHREYS and
his group left the cockta11 lounge at Morton's Steak House '~~~
at a oximately midnight he- gave e. tip, to the: waiter,
one (Last Name Unknown) .. &mde discreet inquiry
of after the departure of the group concerning ‘the:.
ity of the persons in HUMPHREYS' ~party and was.told- by
"MURRAY HUMPHREYS is ny boss, he is the boss of al
waiters in Chicago." LRV SR IS

International Brotherhood oL A L
of Electrical Workers, I R
- Llocal 134, Chicago, Ill:mozs I e s

During the latter_part ot_April 196 -
that he had obtained information - indicatin ~that-
HUMPHREYS was able to exert inf luence over

of Locall34 of the Interna on:
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers. The inform i
from information which he had obtained it is _appare
HUMPHREYS had recently been in personal contact. .with:
The informant, however, was unable to- furnish an details
concerning the reasons tor the contact ofd

VIII HANGOUTS
Mike Fish's Restaurant

Rush and Ontario Streets
Chicggo Illinois

s set out’

above has advised that he
observed HUMPHREYS at Mike Fish's Restaurant duri he..
latter— part of May, 19617 This" informant stated that it appea LE
to him that HUI!PHREYS has been using Mike Fish‘s Restaurant

- 36 - e
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2XC
in order to meet other of his associates and discusa.his(y)()(x*
busine ith them. He noted that he has observed

nd LESTER KBUSE in HUMPBREYS' presence during the
noon hoursi: - S , ;

Morton's Steak House , :
5550 South Shore Drive : o _ T
ChicagoJ Illinois o .;,55 S NN

As has been set out above, SA —observed
MURRAY HUHPHREYS at on's Steak House on Saturday evening
May 13, 1961. - SA advised that" 4t appeared to him“that““
HUHPHREYS had been drinking prior to his arrival at Morton' s.-
He noted that HUMPHREYS had approximately five drinks- during -
his visit to Morton's and became increasixmted and :
~loud., At one point he spilled a drink on and-. .- -

several times he was warned bi his associates to be more discreet 3

in his conversation. SA noted, however, that each time .
HUMPHREYS was warned in this tashion he’ replied in a loud . ;‘:G
voice "That's OK, nobody knows me down here." HUMPHREYS was fg-
overheard by SA telling his associates’ he~believesthat i ,
he will go to jail in the near future. He stated that he was. = %:
not going to jail for something he did himself but rather for ﬂ‘ £l
favors which he had done for other people.  SA{JBnotea ..
that when the female companion of the HUMPHREYS group requested o)
the piano player to play "Around The World. in-Eighty-Days" and _‘;h
something from "My Fair Lady", HUHPHREYS gave the piano player .
$5.00 for. fulfilling this request. . . , v

HUIPHBEYS told his associates that he intended to S
retire during the latter part of this year and go:to Wales. .
He stated that he ‘intended- to be- buried with the Protestant

Horton‘e Steak House was established as being o
ddentifie r*the_caption Associatesawand—theusub-i;

caption Bo'ever, the female companion of =
HUMPHREYS' was not established " This woman was described as

-37 -
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a blonde, forty years old, heavy build, who wore her ‘hair’ 1n R
an upsweep fashion. From her convéersation it appeared that: she ‘
was a secretary to a man in the o0il business in the loop area -
of Chicago.”~ The remaining companion of HUMPHREYS' op - the evening

of May 13, 1961 was referred to by HUMPHREYS as ' " He

was approximately ‘sixty-five years old, very heavy uild, bald(&ac»&
head with very large jowls. HUMPHREYS indicated that he had

an argument with this individual sometime ago and for a period L
of approximately five years he refused to speak to him, He ' - :
indicated that the reason for the argument was that he reqnested o

%

ﬁ

to do a favor for him which. '- refused. .gcf,not:.:.-:._ e i
was 1dentica1 “')('IXC)}

},

|

SA observed a photogrnrih 3
was unable to determine whether or. not

d
ies in’ the appearances. . . ol
1 by the photograph of—-—' B

It is noted tha

K at he was in Chicago over the week end’ nd: 14, i
1961. 7 - ST L T o LT L T e

St. Clair Hotel
162 East Ohio

Chicago, Illinois | | e ((,-)(-;)@.(&
—advised in 1961 thn{: g ——

: It is-poted- that _va.s nterviewed on ~Apr11 10 G‘)b}(c\)
1961 by SAs andllll  He stated that he »has :
bad only "very casual" acquaitance with HUMPHREYS during recent
years an as never had any business:or-social relationship w:lth 7
him, “advised on April 10, 1961 that he knows" HUMPHREYS ' -

only by.sight _and_not_ we llﬁenough~to converse~w:lth~h:hn. —He- v
stated that, to the best of his recollection, he has never seen -
HUMPHREYS 1n the St. Clair Hotel. ' _ .

-<33 -




UNLED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ,JSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply. Please Refer to | Chicago, Illinois

File No. 92-348 June 5, 1961
Title MURRAY LLEWELYN HUMPHREYS - %

Character ANTI-RACKETEERING e

dference report of Special Agont—b (b-)(ﬂ(‘—\

dated and captioned as above at_Chic

All sources (except any listed below) used 1n S
referenced communication have. furnished rol:lable :I.nformat:l.on ;
in the past. e "

Sufficient contact with has not '\'been had at o
this time in order that an evaluat:lon of his rolia.bility canu
be made.

o of the FBI, It is the property of the FBI and is_loaned.: to:
— your agency; it and its contonts are not to be distributod
outside your agency. AN S \
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Chicago hoodlums an¢fhheir associates refise
to be interviewed by<#¥! agents even in the
presence of their attor.ey. .This is a trend

that has recently developed.

S v
urGENT '5-/.’:‘::51 ) i PR -
10 DHECIOR, Ful /s2-308e/ | (“‘)('7)(‘—3 e

mo’m SAC, CHICAGO /52-348/ 2P

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. . AR « ANTIRACKETEERING | -
RE MY PREVIOUS DAILY SUMMARIES CONCERNING CONTACT APPRO)&EM]\TELY

THREE WEEKS AGO WITH JACK WRIGHT, THE OLDER BROTHER oF MURRAY uuﬁ_ REY
IT IS NOTED THAT WRIGHT REFUSED TO SUBMIT TO AN mmzvmw WHEN- co&TA
WAS MADE WITH HIN AT HIS HOTEL' AND REFERRED THE INTERVIEING ACENT

TO HIS ATTORNEY, — AFTER RECEIVING BUREAU PERMISSIO"

. TO INTERVIEW WRIGHT IN THE PRESENCE op— '&;Asm‘_,:c‘::om(&‘c_i@p

{ LAST WEEK AND SET UP AN APPCINTMENT FOR THIS WEEK WITH THE AGENTQ

| | | FOR THE PURPOSE OF AN INTERVIEW IN HIS PRESENCE wnn URI(‘HT..‘ JUST
PRIOR TO mz: TIME ron THE INTERVIEW,—CONTACTED rms_ orncz‘ AN'

ADVISED THAT HE WAS CANCELLING THE INTFRVIEU WITH WR

'FOR HIS REASONS IN THIS RE(‘ARD,- srarsn THAT ""rn: (CONF)
_WITH_WRIGHT, HE DECIDED TO counsm. mucm' TO REFUSE TO ANSWER;;

—ti— P s Y O
’{Qﬁ@?f ANY AND EVERY QUESTION PUT TO HIM BY THE FBI “” B

END PAGE ONE ﬁ‘£3 . - "
'b SN éTJUNvlzvz
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| -STATED THAT SINCE THIS WAS THE POSITION WRICHT m:c:m:n ‘ro TAK

PAGE TWO | | : - (lr) (7) (q

IN THIS REGARD HE SAW NO POINT IN GOING THRQUQH WITH THE INTﬁRVIEW
OF WRIGHT., HE WAS QUESTIONED AS TO WHETHER WRICHT AGREED WITH HIM

THAT THERE WAS NO PCINT IN AN INTERVIEW WITH HIM BY THE FBI IN VIEU

OF THE FACT THAT HE WAS GOING TO REFUSE TO ANSWER ANY AND EVERY quzs 10
@D STATED THAT HE WAS, rm;m:ronz, REQUESTED BY wmm TO INFORM '_ .

THE FBI THAT NO INTERVIEW OF HINM WOULD BE SET UP.-_
END AND AC PLS - R
5-53 Pi Ok FBI VA QEJFOR FIVE TELETYPES 07 0 T O
TU JDS DISC | | -
v
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' The Attorney General . ‘ June 2 1961 o
REC- 19 . : :? . ’ i
]

’j/ / & — O’\ \J-"
' Director, FBI

o MURRAY L, HUMPHREYS = - o w
oo .

-

Our Chicago Off:lce has advisged that a trend has 5
recently developed in which Chicago hoodlums and their ... . = =
associates refused to be interviewed by FBI Agents in the RS
presence of their attorneys or otherwise. S S A N

As an 111ustration in connection with our 1nvestiga- S
tion of Chicago hoodlum lurray L. Humphreys, one of the targets
selected for early prosecution, efforts were made to arrange .
an interview with Jack Wright, the older brothér. of Humphreys, n
for information in his possession concerning Bumphreys' activitie:
At the time of the initial contact with Wright, he refused to.. -
be interviewed and referred our Agents to his attorney,-~”v¢ B

Subsequently, -was conta.cted and he arranged
an appointment with our Agents for the week of May 28, 1961, . -
for the purpose of arranging an interview in his presence with
Wright. Just prior to the time set for:the 1nterv1ew,*
contacted our Chicago Office and advised that he was cancel ng
— the proposed imterview with Vright. V¥hen asked for his reason
for this action, he stated that after a conference with Wright,

She decided-to. counsel him to refuse to answer any and every
quest:.on put to him by the FBI." 3

MeILED 31

e — added that since this was the posi.tion
Wr:.ght had decided to take that he saw no point. in go:lng :through

———-with the interview, advised this decision had L _ _de
" by wright ‘himself and “he, had’ reqnested that. ‘he, ’
inforn the FBI he did pot intend to answer any of its:quest] o\
and he. therefore , did not 1ntend to subm:lt to an interv:lew.

i ' '+This ipcident and others of a sinilar nntnre vhich are

being encountered inour;, .:lg.v 1gat1ons indicate ‘that" !‘ederal
and Jury action could possibl§ibe effective:in produc;ng pertinen-

.- 3informati on which might formulate the basis’ for further nction
: %gainst Cthago ho&dluns anfi racketeers. L < AR
ey : ' :
‘;I — 1 Hr. Byron R. ?’hite e 1 - Mr. Rosén- )’
5 ?torney General:, .. Belmontg

5fg:idab:JUN 121
©oosliven —3 o~ Assistant Attorney General
herbexfﬁJ. ¥illex, Jdr. j

inzram
Szndy WAIL ROON TELETYPE UNIT




i . ‘ Mr. Tolson..__
Mr. Belmont___
4-41 -13- . P . !
4 (Rgv.? 13-61) @ ﬁg} : . § Mr. Mohr..___
- ' ' - a2 ) Mr. Callghan..
) \ Mr. Conrad .
Mr. DeLﬂach..,‘g.'

DECODED COPY : T

Mr. Phenn
/l f Mr. Tuli: van_
:/ - - Mr. ‘a\el —
o My uer_.__

am
i "ram

wixRadio . . r_'lTeletype ‘ e ““"’W

'

-

tURGEr}JT’ 6-7-61

DIRECTOR AND ‘SAC CHICAGO . & 1

TO
/4)&'& SAC LOS ANGELES 071701;,

¢

MURRAY L, HUMPHREYS. AKA._AR. 00: .CHICAGO. RE MY -TEL JUNE 5, ° 4

“LAST CONCERNING LINES 11.AND 12 OF RE :° il

TEL SHOULD READ: INQUIRY CONF INED .TO PERIODIC “IDENT IF ICATION - 'f'f.,,{f 4

or suescriBers In cONTACT 1 TH G HERE. AND. IN CHlCAGO, R

ETC. —JOT |NTERV | EV/ED HERE ‘DURING. TOP HOODL UM
INVESTIGATION,. - RUC. R SR

R RECE | VED: - 501# P RADIO:

 3:46 PM CODING UNIT MJC

RELAYED TO CHICAGO

in the above messa 0 be d m
éﬁﬁl o b ect the Bureau's ciypgtzg‘:cph;c sy;z::;u ed ouyide the 'Buteau. ivis auggesud M i be 8""55’7
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'FROM SAC HICAGO S 92 -348 L T T N
% : R (1 3

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA, AR.A DAILY SUMMARY.- EARLY THIS YEAR -

TO

INFCRMATION WAS DEVELOPED THROUGH A
-THAT MURRAY HUMPHREYS ATTEMPTED To MAKE*TELEPHONIC” CONTACT

WITH— A VEALTHY CHICAGO REAL ESTATE BROKER.‘? FROM-

INFORMATION FURNISHED BY THIS SOURCE, IT SEEMED APPARENT THAﬁ

HUMPHREYS INTEREST IN CONTACTINC‘ONCERNED ms mn:m:sr T

T FROM THE INFORMATION AVAILABLE WHETHER HUMPHREYSf

IT IS NOT APPAREN

e

 BUSINESS WITH-

CONCERNED HIS INTEREST IN THE NECOTIATIONS UITH'~¢

HUMPHREYS HAS EVER MADE CONTACT wITH- OR THAT HE CONSUMMATED

6' 2 JNK EBLIOG R - |

END PAGE ONE.




4-750 (Rev. 12-14-88)

DERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET
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TO D ECTOR, FBI /92 3088/

~FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ .2P

MJRRAY L?HUMPHREYS, AKA, AR,

DAILY sunmuv.“

TOP HOODLUM PR’OGR’AM'THAT— ) Paomm:ni i:mc.tu;o**"""w

ATTORNEY 1S VERY CLOSELY ASSOCIATED UITH- HUMPHREYS AND

SUBJECT OF A THE LOS ANGELES OFFICE IN ORDER TO

IETERMINE UHETHER HE IS OF SUFFICIENT STATURE T10: BE CONSIDERED A

12* JUN -5’ 196!‘




PAGE TWO : S U'X‘D(c.\

HAS FURNISHED INFO INDICATING THAT HUMPHREYS UAS IN RECENT CONTACT

.?n
wna_ AND SINCE IT IS KNOWN THAT-AS UTILIZED BY RUMPHREY

AND HIS ASSOCIATES WHEN THEY APPARENTLY SUCCESSFULLY NEGOTIATED

INVESTMENTS IN LAS VEGAS HOTELS RECENTLY, CONTACT WAS MADE VITH
- OFFICE IN CHICAGO IN ORDER TO ARRANGE roa AN INTERVIEUV;
N MAY ,yENTY SIX LAST,_TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED SA—
-or CHICAGO OFFICE, HE m:rzam:n T0 ronm:n QUOTE PLEASANT'%
'RELATIONSHIP END QUOTE WHICH HE NOTED HAS EXISTED BE‘WEEN Hmssix.‘i' |
AND sq- BUT THEN STATED QUOTE I BELIEVE YOUR oncAmznxom HAS?
FOREFEITED ALL RIGHT TO TALK TO ME END QUOTE, WHEN Quzsnomzn As Td (5
THE REASON FOR HIS srar:nsm,— STATED THAT HE HAS OBTAINED. 3
INFO WHICH LEADS HIM TO BELIEVE THAT HE HAS BEEN SUBJECT OF mvzsucuft;)

BY FBI. HE WAS VERY NON SPECIFIC IN FURNISHING INFO WHICH LEADS'
HIM TO THIS BELIEF. HE STATED QUOTE I AM GOING TO RUN THIS. THING
DOWN, RIGHT NOW I/M TRYING._ 'ro FIGURE_OUT. THE BEST, UAY,‘TO,WDO_,IT END
QUOTE, HE INDICATED THAT HE WOULD CONTACT SA—LATER, DURING _
THE WEEK OF MAY TWENTY zxcur, SIXTY ONE. LOS ANGELES OFFICE HAS BEEN
" REQUESTED TO FURNISH CHICAGO WITH NATURE AND EXTENT oF 'mzm mvzsr-
IGATIO 0_ UNDER CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM |
END ACKPLS , '

WA 12-19 AM KOK FEI VAN




6/2/61
- AIRTEL .
& _ .
TO: - ,35 SAC, Chic . Lo :
REC-% G BT g
'FROM: Direotor, FBI 7 S B

P T S .L..- -l .,.L .'..:a PN

(tr) (v)(c);_'i |

MURRAY L. nuupxmnys‘ o
AR R .

ReCGtel 5/29/61.

o=’ -
=
a !

'Los Angeles ‘expe ite ihformation ¢ garding nature and
extent of investigation of under Criminal
Intelligence Program, e Lr o LTI N T

2 -~ Los Angeles T .?‘: T B 5‘, -
NOTE:

_a prominent Chicago’ attorney who is’ closely

associated with Chicago top hoodlums,. is under investigation. by the
Los Angeles Office to determine whether he is of sufficient stature
to be considered a top hoodlum. He is close to many. prominent "
individuals in the country including figures in the entertainment ‘-
and political fields. He has been interviewed in connection: ~with
$o our Criminal Intelligence Program on several occasions; -Recently,

o W in connection with an effort to arrange a further interview,
] -'.".':
- "—'1':'»»«*3 f~~—4 —!-'»“—He indicated he~had information 1eading him~to '

"the week of May 28, 1961. Los An
- —Jlson

e o '. i ‘,‘ ot - - . e e e R T E
0 L2 R — S L ) y
ach l!l ' -
ol
sen

fic du i ;
eles being requeste
details of their investigation ofh, il

'.L-\_x( roo (1. TeLeTvrE unit [

~
———— e e ©




1 !" ' CEDERYY, TUITAT A7 '""T"’:"";?‘-.‘.‘.e.‘l' P | Mr. Tolson____.: - %
LS. DEPARTMENT Uf justicE o ~h«: 'ff:;iont'_',
COMMUNICATIORS SECTIOH i Crllahan
JUN9 1981 '-
TELETYPE" el
URGENT - 6-9-61 u an @ A
TO DIRECTOR, FBI 92-3088 -~ - - - . 4 i
FKOM SAC, CHICAGO 94-348 """"" S e \, (‘1'3(73@—5
MURRAY L(-MUMPHREYS, AKA, AR, DAILY SUMMARY. RE. MYRECENT DAILY SUMMARY';

WHEREIN INFORMATION IS SET OUT CONCERNING CONTACT TWO WEEKS ACO WIT

“ IT 1S NOTED THAT-IS A PROMINENT C‘{ICAFO,

THE FACT THAT HE IS AUARE THAT THE FBI HAS RECENTLY CONDUCTED SO"‘!E

B L b e et gt

7 __"’-’.f .‘-‘"a .i':

IDEA AS TO:

| RETARY mrop.m:u THAT HE was NOT N E&}mmn SHERE%J%o
WHEREABOUTS , YESTLRDAY_OFFICE wAs AGAIN CONTACTED. HI.;

—was RECENTLY nosrsn AT THE HOME or DINAH suom: :

END PAGE ONE - - ce e L q\




PAGE TWO . | | * (ﬁ-)(‘b(ﬁ)

CEORGE NONTPOMERY IN Hou.vwoou IN HONOR or HIS BIRTHDAY.__E‘E‘SE

i

~ SECRETARY STATED THAT AS FAR’ AS sm: KNows -CONTINUES TO REMAN E

IN THE LOS ANGELES AREA ATTENDING' TO HIS AFFAIRS THERE AND HAS NOT- BEEI\
IN CONTACT WITH HIS CHICAGO OFFICE SINCE HE VAS LAST CONTACTED THERE BY
THIS OFFICE, EFFORTS TO INTERVIEW-ONCERNING HIS ASSOCIATION AN

Vo
,a;{ i

FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS WITH HUHPHREY CONTINUES. : L e

'END ACK PLS AND HOLD

e . LR Lt V. . Wl - . P E I PR PR R -
it abe — n L - - ) . R TR el RSN . -
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7ot SAGy jcagl (92-348)
From* [\;‘éfi\)b RE; R -
5 3rectots Yol 9?—3088)

‘;-’-,Ui\;l‘."\i'a.\' L. “mmmr-,\'s

jnent Chicagp, 1Los Agggles,.Las Vegas,‘-'1<.$
verycloselx’assocxatedw1€h'ﬂnmphreys'_
sociated.with promincnt;'“‘

“onxgpmer and. =
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S w @ | T é - e B
: 1(}" A J Mr. Tolson_

--\\'i 2, : . : Mr. Belmont_

FEDERAL FUREAT CTF 1N E"TLITION : gd‘:' Mohr._

» § Mr. Malone
Mr. Rosen: .
- § Mr. Sulhvan_ .

FJ;K P . U.S. DEFARTMERT OF Jirstict , A Callahan __
' COMMUNICATIONS SECTION @ R BT SZL‘ZZL’,;?

) JUNY 1961 - i o - ‘Mr. Evang._-

_ TELETYPE SR S

..§ Mr. Trotter

Tele. Room

URGENT 6~ -52  ri R
' To DIRECYOR, FBI 792-3088/

FROM SKC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 4P. ~ . ((r')h)(c) -
MURRAY LO HUNPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMIARY. HUMPHREY‘

3 A
_ FIVE AM. HUMPHREYS WAS VERY PERSONABLE AND FRIENDLY. HUMPHREYS '%

ADVISED THAT HIS ONLY ‘FUNCTION THESE DAYS IS TO COUNSEL PEOPLE- AS TO~
THEIR AFFAIRS SUCH AS WHAT LAUYER TO OBTAIN, ETC._ HE STATED, HOWEVE
—J THAT HE HAS GREAT RESPECT FOR THE FBI AND HAS NEVER DONE ANYTHING :

WHICH WOULD  PUT HIMSELF WITHIN THE. JURISDICTION OF THE FBI AND DOES -ﬂ
NOT COUI\SEL AI\Y OF HIS ASSOCIATES WHO ARE INVOLVED WITHIN THE JURIS-

DICTION OF THE FDI. AT THIS POINT HE WAS ASKED ABOUT HIS ADVICE

to P 10 1S CURRENTLY ABOUT TO GO TO TRIAL ON A CASE

WITRIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE FBI. HUMPHREYS EXPLAINED THAT THIS -
VAS A DIFFERENT SITUATION INASNUCH A-IS THE SUBJECT 01-'

A QUOTE BUN RAP UNQUOTE AND— UAS IN LEAVENUORTH

' PENITENTIARY VITH HIM IN NINETEEN TPIRTY THREE WHEN HUMPHREYS WAS .

D

Py
St

2t
SRR S

INCARCERATED FOR EVASION OF INCOUE TAXES.,T HUMPHREYS REFUSED TO DISC
HIS SOURCE OF INCOME OR ANY OTHER PERTINENT QUESTIONS CONCERNING ‘
HIS_KCTIVITIES AT THE PRESENT—TIME—'*HUI'PHREYS—DESCRIBED"HINSEL
AS BEING VERY FOOLISH IN SUBNILTING TO A THIRTYFIVE MINU{TE bNT dV L

“N

" REC- 7579
END PAGE ON 2 | 6?2 JUN 15 135 R
,-7“} ‘*\ < 7 — m_,,-'qé

I 56 JUN 19 191 re




-

PAGE TWO | - .
IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT HE ADVISES ALL OF HIS ASSOCIATES TO QUOTE
VALK AUAY FROM THE FBI UNQUOTE AND HANDLE SUCH CONTACTS THROUGH .

[ .
[T SURERN o
B U S :

SRR NP, ¥

THEIR ATTORNEYS. HUMPHREYS WAS VERY EMPHATIC IN ADVISING THAT HE
IS QUOTE READY UNQUOTE FOR ALL INVESTIGATIONS OF HIM BY FEDERAL

‘v":T’!‘

AUTHORITIES. HE STATED THAT HE HAS BEEN THROUGH THESE INVESTIGATIONS
FOR MANY YEARS AND KNOWS EXACTLY HOW TO HANDLE ThEh.: HE STATED

YOU TALK TO COMES RIGHT BACK TO KE UNQUOTE. HUMPHREYS INDICATED

DAYS THESE RETURNS WERE MADE AVAILABLE ONLY TO IRS AGENTS AND NOT

TO OTHER FEDERAL AGENCIES. HUhPHREYS INDICATED THAT HE IS VERY hUCH
AVARE OF THE FBI INVESTIGATIONS IN MIAMI AND IN ST. LOUIS AND WAS .
UNHAPPY WITH THE QUOTE MEAN WAY UNQUOTE THE FBI IN ST.’ LoUIS" CONTACTED

‘
'}
-4
%

RELATIVES OF HIS PRESENT WIFE AND STATED THAT HE GOT THE INFORMATION
FROM QUESTIONS ASKED OF HIS WIFE/S AUNT THAT THE FBI WAS TRYING TO
PROVE A WSTA VIOLATION ON HIS PART BY SHOWING THAT HE WAS NOT VARRILD g
TO BETTY JEANNE NEIBERT. HUMPHREYS UWAS QUESTIONED ABOUT THE REMARK

HE RECENTLY MADE TO INDICATING THAT HE POSSIBLY PLANNE@*?%is

TO RETIRE AND LEAVE THE U. S. AND TAKE UP RESIDENCE IN WALES AT THE j%
END OF THE YEAR. HUMPHREYS STATED THAT IF HE MADE SUCH A REMARK - ;

IT_VAS_IN. JEST-AND THAT_HE- HAD NO~INTENTION-OF—LEAVINGwTHIS~COUNTRY**~;“

DUE TO THE FACT THAT HE WOULD RATHER BE IN JAIL THAN LEAVE THE U. S.

END PAGE TWO
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PAGE THREE

: -~ SRy mc-»(e\, »
| HE INDICATED THAT m: HAD GREAT LOVE AND DEVOTION FOR mx" COUNTRY... - |

A «a:._*"t

| 'HUNPHREYS DISCUSSED HIS HEALTH AT SOME LENGTH AND REFERRED TO ra

et s e e e+ e e e L _.,...- P

‘54 ONLY PROBLEN AT THE PRESENT TIME VITH HIS HEALTH IS ARTHRITIS NE
. HIS KNEES. HE REITERATED THAT HE QUOTE IS NUTS UNQUOTE R
TALKING TO THE FBI.

HUMPHREYS STATED THAT HE HOULD NEVER;TALK TO

OR PROSTITUTION, WPEN ISSUE WAS TAKEN WITH HIM CONCERNING HIS~

GUYS UNQUOTE. HE THEN ADVISED THAT EVEN UHENVQUOT

END PAGE THREE




PAGEZ FOUR

HAD ORK THE SOUTH SIDE OF CHICAGO AND UHI»H HE UﬁS FORCED TO ABANDOﬁ;;
AFTER LOCAL AUTHORITIES PUT SO VUCH HEAT ON HIh. HUhPHREYS ALSO

e —”‘D T”‘W- NAS SUFFERED VERY. POOR HErxL d‘smc""

THE FEI INVESTIGATIOW OF HIS CONIECLIOLS UITH FUNPHREYS. HUIPPREYS:

TFEN AGAIN INDICATEL THAT TEE FEDE AL GOVLRh EhT UILL NEVER EE*ﬂ LL
TC PIN A& CRINZ OW EKEIN AKD STATED THAT IF HE EVER HAS TO GO TO JAIL'
IT UiLL DI FOR THE REASON THAT HL DID SO TFI[G FOR SOI DODY LLSV
KOT FOR KINSE LF./ VUﬁPHRFYS “EFUSED T0 hAKV Ah APPOIKT&EVT FOR AN

ADDITIOPAL INTERVIEY AND STATED THAT HE WOULD NFVER AGAIN T&LKVTQ;A?

REPRESENT TIVE OF TFL FDI. KE ALSO ADVISED THAT HE HAS ISSUED
JSTRUCTIONS TO HIS VIFE NOT TO TALX TO THE F“I VITH THE bOuHrN
QUOTE I/VE GOT HEZIR EETTER TRAINED 1Ln. THPT UhQUOTE.

. s . : s P
RN —— e e s e wke men PR . o o i S - ve -
— - e g3 e i e




_mucu- mcm BE ca:.l.zndpﬁiaro FURNISH THE FEDERAL ' MR

® . N

Tolson____-- XN
S otess wna Mr. Belmont____. L
. . mooe BURLAY BEONMcer:tangn 4 Mr. Mohr___._
S. DEPARTNENT OF Ju(n,[ _ . : Mr. Calishan
FQ;':“.':&HCAT{ONS SFCTION ’ Mr. \ :
JUNL 41961 o A Mo Dt
TELETYPE @ - B
ce e, . .. . [ Mr. S
' Mr.
) - . - Mr.
; ) ' Tele. Room .
URGENT -13-61 XXXX 6-14 YQ 4-02 AM- L
TO DIRECPOR, FBI 92-3088 . (6')(“) |
FROM SAC, CHICAGO 92-34§ m(—b(é

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA., AR, DAILY SUMMARY‘

POSSIBLY WITH TONY ACCARDO DURING THE. DAY, nunmr THE. LATTER com‘f‘
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE SOURCE, —ADVISED FERRARO ANDA

_{y_-__._-. ,/

= B U IR T
END PAGE ONE = { . . Ao
. e f\_ ) ';
v i 19188 2T
'("\. * L)‘Jt‘ S .
= B N

OF THESE msmucnon FROM HUMPHREYS 'ro- wsns PREVIOUSLY FURNIG




PACE TWO - - ((9(7\(&

FURNISHED BY INFORMANT. INFORMANT ALSO ADVISED THAT-AND FERRARO

APPARENTLY DURING THE TIME OF THEIR CONFERENCE WAS THEN CONFERRING Wa :
OTHER ASSOCIATES UNKNOWN TO THE INFORMANT, AT MIKE FISH S RESTAURANT

SECURITY WISE THAT HUMPHREYS CONFVR AT CELANO-S _ _
END HVLDXXX HOLD ‘ ‘ . ﬁﬁg;i;

TS
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‘% ’ @ Y0 {Mr Toson——1|

N . i : } | 3y, Belmonte——

s ' 3 ! DI s Mr. Iéohr o}
FEDLES e 63 G POYESTIERNISN o » 3=, Callahan 3 ¥

epPRTI{EKT OF JUSTICE _ | i
CON asmurx\\cmons SECTION | e
JUN1 196 N

Mr,
¥ Mr.
Mr. :
Mr. Sullivad——
hsl‘ Tavel-—-’—“‘"

. .7 Mr. Trotter—3%
: ‘&' . Tele. Room__—-—
o e Jf
ssto-er, e-wo e
@on,ﬂtsx /52-3088/ T TR TR
Acgutq'éco /o2-348/3 . o (&’5(%\
REAY. LUMUNPHEEYS, AKA, AR DAILY SUMMARY. o (H(")@

2
is arnd{ms SEEN IN razuur:m corm\cr nuamc THE PAST 'rwo on

THREE%EEKS WITH THE AUSA/S ASSIGNED TO THE ORGANIZED CRIP‘E UNIT OF THE
USA/S OFFICE, CHICAGO, IT IS APPARENT THAT THESE: ATTORNEYS HAVE ’

CLOSE Assocmn:s. IT 1S NOTED nm
. HAS mnlcnzn ON szvmiAL GCCASIONS. ‘l‘HA [ Ww HAS UTIL
. x'%n,z‘“m(gr’.g»;?/b
DiE sznvxczs or-m cnancmc BILLS -OF . LARGE 'SENOMINATEONS—ATO
____saAu.}:R BILLS. THE USA/S_ orncz uas m:auzsn:n m:?«oﬂmw rsm .
FURNISH TO IRS COMPLETE 'BACKGROUND' mroxmnon on-wnu mxcm.
EMPHASIS ON POSSIBLE LOCATIONS OF HIS amnaoox OPERATIONS IN onnza |
THAT THE RECORDS OF IRS CAN BE m:vn-:uzn T0 m:n:anms wuzrm:n HE uas

SO




| PAGE ﬁo | 4 - | = e (\'X'DCC—\ (B\Wj

PURCHASED A GAMBLING STAMP AND UHETHER HE HAS ACCURATELY REPORTED

\

THROUGH 'rm:

'IEN PER CENT OF HIS GROSS INCOME AS REQUIRED BY LAW.

- - an e S e ——a— ————— ,....,‘.‘__..‘_.»_..... .;_.'

& IRS ASSIGNED THE HUMPHREYS/ INVESTIGATION. THESE AGENTS HAVE
ADVISED THAT AT THE PRESENT TIME, IN ADDITION TO THE WORK’ THEY ARE
mING ON- THEY ARE DEVOTING CONSIDERABLE ATI’ENTION TO THE INF'- MAT,

e .._....,;. A

APPEARING IN FBI REPORTS REGARDING THE ASSOCIATION“ Al‘;lD FINANCI

PAGE TWO"':— c

‘,.,

e
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' COUiCA0RS SECTION
CJut2 91861

| -..T.EL.g\"’FE“

§ Mr. Ro:
My, Solli
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UAS%OLDIN'G FOR HUMPHREYS 'l'O LOOK AT. HOUEVER, THE INFORMANT Hai( x
UNABLE TO IDENTIFY THE OBJECT. REFERENCE IS HADE TO MY DAILY SUMM :

OF LAST WEEK WHEREIN mroamuon conczanmc— O
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.- UNITED STATES GOVEP 'MENT

Memorandum

ornomr'uno 10 .g;\@ . %

TO : Mr. Belmont _ paTe:June 13, 1961

FROM : C, A, Evans

sUBJECT: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS | "')(-MC)
- INTERVIEW OF HUMPHREYS B _' L -
ﬁ;ﬂ \ ' Our’ Chicago Agents 1nterv1ewed Humphreys during the past o
AR week and although he was friendly and personable,” ‘he- refuséed to-

discuss his current activities or source-of income. - ‘He ‘said he . :
was being foolish in submitting to an interview since heé had- prev1ous
instructed all of his associates and subordinates to avoid FBI ' '
interviews and to refer any such cases to their attorneys.o,

During the course of the interview, Humphreys 11ved up to h1s
reputation of being the elder statesman of the hierarchy. of - Chicago
underworld by saying his only function these days is. to furnish :
advice and to counsel people regarding their affairs ‘and_ to- direct
them to certain lawyers depending on the extent of their d1ff1cu1t1

The 1nterv1ew of Humphreys provides an opportunity to study
his mental processes and to furnish an insight on his philosophy.
It indicates that he is a crafty, confident individual who. feels -
sure of his ground _and _in_his own mind feels that he is- safe from
prosecution. Some of the highlights of the Humphreys 1nterview are-
as follows:

(A) He expressed a great love and devotion for this country: ;
Aé and has no intention of permanently leaving the United’ States and as™

’ a matter of fact, he would rather be incarcerated in prison rather '
than be forced to leave this country. : .

Tt

(B) . He has a great respect for the FBI and has never i_
llknow1ng1y done anything 1n v1olation of laws under FBI jurisdiction.

- (C) _He emphaticauyadv1sed he was ready for any investigation
of him by Federal authorities.: He, ‘said he- had been through these
investigations before and knows exactly how to handle them..;.' K

e R S Y

v (D) ‘He expressed concern about 1ncome tax returns currently
_being m; made available to agencies other: than: the ‘Internal. Revenue *
Service (IRS). He noted this is a” departure from -the '"old days™
when income tax’ returns vere maintained and solely the responsibil

of IRS, : G\
' @

R

(6)
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Memo Evans to Belmont
RE: MURRAY L, HUMPHREYS

(E) He is very much aware of the FBI investigetion of him
in St. Louis, Miami, and in other parts of the U.S. He advised
"don't forget everybody you talk to comes back to me." . -

(F) Humphreys tried to dlvorce hlmself from other 1ead1ng
Chicago racketeers, both past and present by referring to these
ind1v1duals as "those guys." S

(1) For example, he said "those guys" (A1 Capone, etal'
never had anythlng to do with narcotics or prostitution.;,.&._ '

(2) "Those guys" H Ferraro and Glancana) are too i
smart to become involved with t eat which goes with prostitution. X8
He stated that gambling is the only source of income for "those -
guys. . :

Humphreys concluded the interview by refusing to'make an' .
appointment for an additional interview and sa1d he-would- never

again talk to an FBI Agent. (b§61)0¢>

. . . o s
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mu 5 L. EONPHRETS
. ANTI-RACKETEERING -

&

EEE : locantly axontu ot our Chicago Otﬂ.co 1nterv1md ‘
T Kunrphreys at which. time he maintained a friendly attitudc
S ~_although he refused to discuss his ‘current activities orF | ’é‘?
‘source of income., Humphreys stated he felt he was betng
foolish in submitting to an interview since- he had’ previously
instructed all of his associates and subordinates .to.avoid."
er 1ntm1m ud to retor uv such nttors to thoir attmey
_ xunphrcys u repnted to ph.y the rolo of oldor T
: .tutemn in the underworld of Chicago._ During the: 1ntervief"
“"with him, he indicated that his only" function on the-current
gcene is to furnish advice and counsel: to associates rogardling
their affairs and to steer thea to certain la'ym depending :
on the nature and extent of thoir ditticultios.

The :lnterviw of lunphreys 1ndicated that he :ls a.
eratty, confident individual who feels sure of his ground and
believes himself to be safe tro- proloent:l.on. He protmod
devotion to the United States and claimed he had no: intent ©

_ permanently leaving this country, and, as a matter of act,
e wuld rather be tncarceratod thsn forced to luve the conntry -

jr 1: He indicated that he is very much aware of the FBI.~
o ’(«r investigation of him and sgated, *Don't forget ovoryboq youf
9o -:to ackes back to me.” mmphreys advised that he was roady fox
g = Sany_investigation of him by Federal authorities, asserti t.
2 “he had been through these investigations before and -kn , ,”,;3
- He said. he had . 5D
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"’.."f"-_i stated he yould never again talk ‘to an FBI Agent.

The Attorncy éonoral :

e ey - n vy g 4 e N - R -

i At the end of the conversation with him, Bnnphroyl
rotuod to make an appointment for an additional 1ntorv1.ew nd

s - '0 _are conttnntng lnqn!.ri.u 1nto lunphrqs' utiﬂttu i
' und thou ©of his associates with a view to pocnblo grand jury o
action concerning them. T e e

1 « Mr. Byron R, White
Deputy Attomy Oonu'al

1l « Assistant Attornoy Gonou.l
Herbert J. Niller, Jr.
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WRENT 6-22-61  10-01  PH{
'm DIRECTOR, FBI ,92-3088/

\( FROM SAC CHICAGO /92-348/ 2P . Q,.)(;,)
WIRRAY 1S HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY. = Ur)h)(c\ u>\

— ADVISED THAT YESTERDAY, CHICAGO it
T0P HOODLUMS:*FRANK rerrARO, (NI rALPv PIERCE, POSSIBLY SAM. . ':_..;f

GIANCANA AND THEIR CLOSE HOODLUM ASSOCIATE SAM BATTAGLIA, HAD A
CONFERENCE IN THE PRESENCE OF THE INFORHANT._ DURING THE CONFERENCE,

THEY INDICATED THAT THEY EXPECTED HUMPHREYS TO ARRIVE. HOWEVER THE
INFORMANT WAS UNABLE TO FURNISH ANY INFORMATIO INDICA I G THAT HU[‘PHREYSX

ns’-ﬁr/avn:wsb L

EVER PARTICIPATED IN THE CONFERENCE,™

ESTERDAY. ]
QD i ADVISED THAT nunpmu:vs Aun-ﬁ \DAlE) GTH
| MEETING SEVERAL MONTHS AGO AT WHICH TIME THEY DISCUSSED”‘THE L

J e T DPCURVESIPC R e

SITUATION, THE mronmm VAS. ABLE ro runmsu INFORMATION mucu
INDICATED WITHOUT ANY DOUBT WHATSOEVER THAT- ISJ THE nzpazssumnvrz
IND PAGE ONE | REG- 72° 7 - 30 & - -_ -2 5
0‘~\® 5 JUN 26 1961 -




4 | | . (6-)(2-) !
PAGE TWO - - (P

CHICAGO NEUSPAPERS,
THIS DATE, INDICATE THAT THE FIRM HEADED BY THE SON IN LAW OF Louls.

,//SILVER HAS COMFLETED NEGOTIATIONS AND WILL NOU MANAGE THE AMBASSADOR
HOTELS IN CHICAGO,

F HUMPHREYS AND HIS HOODLUM ASSOCIATES INVLAS VEGAS,

IT. IS NOTED THAT THE AMBASSADOR EAST AND THE

AMBASSADOR WEST HOTELS ARE Two OF 'Tut VERY FINES'T culcaco”ﬁd:r—b:l.é:”~'m‘
IT 1S ALSO NOTED THAT G

-NO INFORMATION 1S AVAILABLE, Hom»:vzn, mmcnmc THAT

CHICAGO HOODLUMS HAVE ANY INTEREST IN THE AMBASSADOR EAST AND UEST
HOTELS.
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GENT 6-27-61 511 PM CDST | )
T DIRECTOR, FBI /s2-3088/ o

FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 3P

MIRRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA, AR. DAILY SUMMARY "
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— IT IS NOTED THAT
HAS CONFIRMED THE INFORMATION PROVIDED BY THE "ABOVE ‘INFORMANT“IN. THAT“‘,:
IT IS KNOWN THROUGH THIS SOURCE THAT HUMPHREYS AND HIS ASSOCIATES *. i
DISCUSSED AT LENGTH AN APPROACH TO —nuz T0. AN(%\@\‘-;
UNKNOVN REASON WHICH CAUSED THEM TO BELIEVE THAT SHE MIGHT.BE * .. . . -
SUSCEPTIBLE TO AN APPROACH. Howsyzn, No mroamnon vas azczxvzn G-)(l\

OTHER ACCARDO JUROR WAS APPROACHED BY HUMPHREYS OR HIS INTERMEDIARIES. ~ -

IND PAGE WO - *
- . S : -




A
GE THREE
AND IN FACT INFORMATION WAS RECEIVED INDICATING THAT ALTHOUGH

or ety o ——— - -

el 2

HUMPHREYS STRONGLY URGED APPROACHES TO ACCARDO JURORS, HE wAS ovr:a- s

RULED IN THIS REGARD BY ACCARDO AND HIS OTHER HOODLUM ASSOCIATES.

END AND ACK PLS FOR TWO
WA 6-17 PM ok FBI VAQQPREC TWO MESSAGES

v @DIsC

Glnia

il i




. m TO‘SO‘.——-—-
- " \ERAL BUREAU OF INESTIGATICN : * -} ur. Belmont—
" 4. 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE : Mr. ?:M\‘;:}‘;‘: -
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION- . ye Callben |
JUNZ 8 196! ' ~ 7 -} sr. Delox
’ ’ Mr. Evans P
"B ’ o : alond..— |
' TELELYE : ‘, S e ﬁ; ll\klosen._.--——“ -

Mr. Sullivan——}
S Yy, Tavel =T
Mr. Trottef——
1 Tele. Room.. e
Mr, Ingra®-——

mssGandY——"' !
'uncsuf 6-28-61 5-49 PM CDST - | ,((,-)(ﬁ),@;f R
f}@/ T0,DIRECTOR, FBL /92-3088/ ' ST e
mon SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 4P .. .~ = . . . _ - ,_;_;_;_,:;:;_:;.f-_;:.

CEIVED APPROXIMATELY A YEAR AGO raon ¢ | _
-rnn MURRAY HUMPHREYS HAS - aszu ASSOCIATED FOR | ANY YEARS \u‘m :

-A CHICAGO Pouucmn ON A MINOR LEVEL WHO FOR

e e - e ~-c~.‘

YEARS WAS THE RIGHT HAND MAN O}' DAN RYAN, RECENTLY DECEASED PRESIDENT '_‘,

OF THE COOK COUNTY BOARD OF conmssroms. —AT ms: Passsnr
TIME IS AN I

A BOOK MAKER ON THE soum.smz oF- CHICAGO. -

MNGOUT Ol" HUHPHRE 48
An .

_ ADVI'SED THA‘I’ APPROXIMATELY A
"UAS IN HIS PRESENCE ON TUO OCCASIONS UITH \

SICYIAE 2 - Jogaf*aqﬁ/
?s 5 JUN B0 198! -

END PAGE ONE A

ST T




PAGE TWO (0‘)('7)(@5 (b)

HUMPHREYS AND OBVIOQUSLY HAD RECENTLY BEEN AT A RESTAURANT UITH

HUMPHREYS o

VISED THAT HUMPHREYS. APPARENTLY LOANED nom:v. SOME AGC _
S0 mn-coux:n MAKE. AN mvr:srm:m m THE' OAKS. m:snunmr

LOCATED IN CALUMET CITY, m.moxs, “WHICH 1S & NOTORIOUS ¢ canm.mcf"mna
PROSTLTUTION SPOT. B |

END PAGE TWO

3
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PAGE THREE

ADVISED THAT—APPROXIMATELY A YEAR AGO ASSISTED RALPH PIERCE,
CHICAGO TOP HOODLUM AND CLOSE ASSOCIATE OF nunpnm:vs ssr up A cnap

GAME IN A NEGRO NEIGHBORHOOD IN PHOENIX, ILLINOIS.;

_ VVI_NASMUCH AS m: oaxs xs Locusnm‘:cnuu:r cn'\', xu,mo;sf WK

 END PAGE THREE




" PAGE ‘FOUR S o L%V')gb(c\ (b)

-

U o:vi:0 ACQUAINTANCE WITH —AND FRANK FERRARO BUT -

ADMITTED HE WAS ACQUAINTED WITH sm QUOTE GOLFBAG.END QUOTE. num', 3 R
DECEASED, FORMERLY PROMINENT CHICAGO ‘HOODLUM AND zxrm-:m-:w CLOSE:-
ASSOCIATE OF HUMPHREYS. | Y /D~
VISED THAT THE PURPOSE OF — cou'mcr uru nunpunzvs*"*’f
APPROXIMATELY A YEAR AGO WAS TO ASK HUHPHREYS T0 mrzacxm: unu

,HONAL Baorusnuoon or su:cnucm. voaxzns, roa' e

VHO IS IN THE zl.zgmcu,susm}:_ss_.‘ -f;;_lf!},',Q’,&, ? [ON

—EQEEI_IL?!IN@

'INFORMATION CONCERNING HIS RELATIONSHIP VITK HUMPHREYS. THE

)... e

mnvzsxons “oF 'sécr:on ous "ZERO. zzao om: wznr: mms cu:aa 10 m aur
Hl-'.' PERSISTED IN HIS m:nm. or mronmnon mucu IS xuowu 'ro nus orncsv

e

_AS ssr ouT ABOVE. | '. L ,,

k EnD




v Approved
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Roporting Office OﬁeedOdgh ) Dcte “e -- Investigative Period

CHICAGO ~ CHICAGO mm qf, j0f] | 5/30 - 6/26/61

TITLE OF CASE

IURRAY LLEWELYN HUIPHREYS, .- L
Aka., AR . .

s

}y/ LEADS
AN - MIAMI (Information

REFERENCE: Report of SA —, dated .

6/5/61 at Chicago.

- P g »1»wti;;;,v?fj-j_fg§(k§(5)@%ﬁi;.if

One copy of this report 1s being subnitted to the
Miami Office in view of the extensive investigation which:
that office has conducted in this matter and in view of 'ﬂﬁw‘
the dual residence of the subject 1n the lin-i und Chicago
areas. . e

'CHICAGO
AT CHICAGO, ILLINOIS,  Will continue to conduct and - ;|
cern

report investigation con Ibg the activities of MURRAY .=
HUMPHREYS in consonance with Bureau letter to New York dated )
- November 27k\19 \ pntitled, “TOP BOODDUI PROGRANM - ARTI- IONC

S”ddw. ’ Donotvdbhmbelew

1 - Miami (Ikfo) (62-399_3) — :
2 - cnicago (92-348) o e e REGe

" \TION RESTRICTED TO JUSTI

']IO ( 1/
ey 1\ yans

csnzmunwmﬁi""
7[,.;[;7 COVER men

G

AN L’M Mn—\) .

,"?
s

%eﬁﬂmuhmmmmmmnnammmmbhmmmWwwmw
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’




:-:;1BACKBTBERING" and in conformance vith'hnrean iottor-dated -
" February 10, 1961, entitled, "MURRAY HUMPHREYS, ANTI- - - .-

_April 12, 1961 entitled, .."cnmmx. INTELLIGENCE PROGRAN, ¥,

" beceme known to anyone ‘outside

PR

CG 92-348 f“*fﬁ#f?[’wfﬁéfT:?fﬂﬁTfif¥'} u'@«;mQﬂuiv'

-‘\, . AR P

RACKETEERING" and’ Bureau letter to New York dated: s“’

S MR S S o

It is noted that inforaation concerning the (Q')('MQ \D) m
interview of MURRAY HUMPHREYS conducted on June 8, 1961. is 23
set out in the body of this report. In addition' to. the.
information set out therein it is noted that HUMPHREYS,
while connenting that he is aware of the invostigation ;Q,,;
dondugzed im by the FBI, advise-ﬂ Qe -1is. also aware  :
that g

ADIINISTRA‘!‘IVB R G-)(a),_,-_ L

-

is a retoronco to
"It 18 noted that -
very oso associate ot HREYS' and has boon
n erviowed on ‘several occasions_ ‘”tlyf\ Intor-ation
concerning HUMPHREYS aontion o -not set: i W
the body of this report in view ol the- roqnest of
that any-information- furnished by’ hil concerning: \BY.
be handled in such a manner’ so: that .his: identity- will no'—a,
ottice.~<1t 18 . not S
‘set- out. under a-

that information supplied’ by!

-i;gf'r syahol in roforoncod ropor ‘;vwkli"ﬂ'f?’i(FXéisl

instrootiono contained in Buremiairtel dated P

Thin roport haa ‘been prepared. in

instructing that material obtained fr,_
prior to that date placed on the cover pages;
included after appropriato paraphrasing in: the o
report on HUMPHREYS, The material obtained from
therefore has been intorpreted and- paraphrased 4in-order to -
protect this delicate sensitive source and to provide at the

- covﬁ PAGE
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same tine a clonr nnderntnnding
Dopartnent of Justice may have
‘ of the investigation of -‘HUMPHREYS, -
interpretations and oonclusions of the
out_in this report and at

of the intornntion ‘80

reporting agon

tri to the source. The.
information attributed to "is all such- intor-ation%»'“
developed concerning MURRA as a rosult o! this .

| (6—)(1\

nource through the period of this report.

it nvnilnble in its consideration
‘This has. necessitatod tha

“that the

t nro,oet'

- OOVER PAGE
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Copy to: .
‘ﬁepon of: .
Date:
Title:

Character:

Synopsis:

o QI - o ciicico (DO -
June 30, ;9§1 e NS R -  {i' . 

.- or_any business which has been transacted

L

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION.

File Né.é 92-348 Bureau File Nq.; 92..3088 ‘ ‘ SRR

ANTI - RACKETEERING

HUMPHREYS has spent practically all time covered by this .. .-
report in his Chicago residence., He was interviewed on.. ..
6/8/61 in Chicago. He advised his only current activity. .-
18 to counsel his associates.  Denied he-has ever committed. -
crime within jurisdiction of FBI or is associated withm: 7.
any person who has committed such crime. ' Refused: to. answer
any questions re source of his income, Advised he.i8 =~ .. "
awvare of FBI investigation of_him "all over the country". .
Expressed his devotion to U.S. and stated he'd-rather -be. . ... .

in jail than leave country. Denied that Chicago hoodlums "'~
derive profit from marcotics or prostitution and stated =~ - .
"those guys" get all income from gambling. Indicated he. . '
has issued instructions to his associates and his wife =~ = - -

not to talk to FBI and to refer FBI to their attorneys. - .
1ts

Several associates of HUMPHREYS identified herein.  Result
of interview with them reported. ‘Although information was .
received that HUMPHREYS was in contact several months ago .

with 'y TO. &

a proninent Chicago real estate_broker
sspective ‘investment in las. Vegas real estate, .

. 8 CclLose
‘“to-an interview, . ; Who-
HUMPHREYS Key Biscayne:residence refuse
any questions concerning bhis relationsh

DISSEMTNATJION RESTRIC’:I’ED TO JUSTICE DEPARTMENT

and HUMPHREYS, Extensive investigation con
Chicago to determine
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4200 North Marine Drive '

Chicago, Illinois
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T 0p Juge's. 1961, MURRAY HUMPHREYS was observed by
SA leaving the gpart-elt building at 4200 e
Nor ine Drive where he maintaims apartmeat 1001, - -

EUMPHREYS was éonticted by SA as he left the apartment -
building, on the sidewalk, at 10:45 AM. ... .. .. o

.. HUMPHREYS was very personable and friemdly. He = .
advised that his only_tct;vityn¢uring th18‘parigﬂaotqtiigj;;_4 DT
18 to furnish advice to friends of his conceraing their. . s
affairs.  He stated as an example of such advice he coumsels K
them as to their choice of lawyer. He stated that he has.... ...
great respect for the FBI and has mever dome anything which ~ 7T
would put himself or his activities within the jurisdictiom - ..
of the FBI. He stated that he 18 very careful due to the =~ =~ =&
fact that he is aware of the'consp}rﬁcyglgyg:not;tdi1nrn;ghﬁ
any advice to anyome who might be involved with the FBI.- - -

At this point he was asked that if this is true how he (9(—»)(&

could explain the fact that he is currently furnishing . .
‘advice to who has beea indicted and is ;
. awaiting trial on & case within the jurisdictiom of the FBI, . . -

HUMPHREYS explained that this is a "differeat situation” . T T
imasmuch ‘*’u the subject of g "bum rap". . .. -
In this comnection he also remarked that\ L
was incarcerated in the Federal Pemitentiary in Leavenworth, . . .-
Kansas at the same time HUMPHREYS served time there in the . . ..
mid 1830°s after HUMPHREYS was convicted-of evasion-of-imcome .-

taxes. S ; O R

. HUMPHREYS refused to'idévev:shy;qhégtioﬁéiébﬁ&é?ﬁiiﬁfﬁ&iff
the source of his income.- He also refused to answer amy.. . ... "
- _questions conceraing his activities at the present time, . . ‘.- ™

In this regard HUMPHREYS described. himself as being "very -~~~ - '~
foolish"” ia talkikg to an FBI agent im view of-the fact - """
that he advises all of his associateés to "wilk away from - ' %
the FBI" and hardle such contacts thro h._their- attorneys. -

. ‘During the interview HUMPHREYS was very emphatici in advising
—that he is "ready" for all—invéstigations-of-him-by-Federal

-agthorities. - He stated that he:has. been through these =~ =
investigations for many years and knows exactly. how to handle

them. He stated "you may be able to follow me arcund but . . - - h
don't forget, eyorybody yoq talk tchbnpsjrightahigk“tg“gpﬂ,;;Qi‘
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information that his income tax returzs might be made - ' . .- ) f

'16ave the Umited States im order to take up residemce-im - -
‘Wales. HUMPHREYS stated that if he made such a remark he =

‘a history of hardeming of the arteries amd that his
—this comditiom,. . _.

. HUMPHREYS indicated that he was concermed with SR
information that he had received that his income tax returas: - =
have been made available to agencies other than the Intermal’ . - %
Revenue Service, He noted thst “in the old days" these ' " . ‘'
returns were -pde‘availublq,pnlyfto Iito:ni1uRévpnnqfAkgjti;;jf;L .
and were mot made available to other federal or local agencies. '
HUMPHREYS gave xo indication as- to-how.he.-received his . - ... .

aveilable to other agerices,

HUMPHREYS stated that he is very much aware that - - - -
he is being investigated by the FBI "all over the country” ~ .
and in Miami and St. Louis in particular; - He stated that- . -
he is aware that relatives of his presemt wife have been . - . -
contacted in St. Louis, Missouri by the FBI and imdicated . . :
that it was his feelimg that the FBI was tryisg to prove -
2 WSTA violatiox ox his part by ahpyiﬁgathut,hqjy&s;jptf,_;jgx,

married to BETTY JEANNE NEIBERT, =" %7 R L T

HUMPHREYS was questioned sbout imformation which .~ I
he furmished approximately three weeks ago to am associate . :
that he imtemded to retire at :the emd of this year amd . .. .~

"was ribbimg the guy" amd that he had mo intention of K
leaving this coumtry due to the fact that he would -
rather "be im jail them leave this country". HUMPHREYS i
stated that be has great love amd devotiom for the Uaited - .-
States axd ever whem he was im jail im the 1930°'s he was. '
of the opimiom that he would rather be there thea im amother ' -
country. ‘ S T e e
_ ... HUMPHREYS discussed_the status of his health and.
stated that he is troubled with arthritis im his kmges.:
He stated that ‘he also keeps in mimd that his family

spent the latter portiom of his life im"a wheel chai

ot e

‘ , advised that he
mever talk to the FBI or amy other law emforcemeat agemcy .~ -
about any of his associates, He reiterated that he "is -~ "'
auts" for submittimg to the interview.. - . =~ 7 ..o 0T oo

HUMPHREYS vory'enphatichili'

-,
'~
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Ia rotorenco to the sourco of 1lcono ot hoodlu-s
imn the Chicago area, HUMPHREYS imdicated that "thoso guys" _
get all their momey from the procoods of gambling. - o
stated that "evea with AL", "those guys " have novor had .
aaything to do with narcotios orﬂprostitution. When_issue
" was takea with him comceraing his referemce to prostitution
in this regard, ' HUMPHREYS asked for a specific instance -
sxd the operatioms of certain strip-joiats—im the-loop &
‘©f Chicago alleged to be uader the coatrol of
was givem to him. HUMPHREYS denied that
to do with theso operations or that he rocoivod any 1noono
from them, He stated "amother guy" might eive income T
from those oporations but stated that was "too smart-’ S
to get heat" which accompazies the activities of- proatitntos.f*ﬂ
He them advised that evea when "those guys" attempt to. - - .
izvest the proceeds of gamblizg in logitilato ontornrisos, tn¢>y
the FBI causes them so much trouble that they "get kicked
out of " these busimesses also. . Ia this coamectiom BUIPBRB!S
referred to' the lucrative laundry bnsiloss which he operatod”
during the late 1930°s and early 1840's om-the South 81do L
.of the City of Chicago which he was forced to -abandoa -
uttor local authorities pnt so -uch heat" on him. -

s - - 4 e A et b o i v n e e emecet g

* HUMPHREYS' doplorod tho hvoltigttiol of h“ : (9('7)( &

associatos by the FBI amd meatiomed that a8 Lo e
that I has beer talking to and L
that has suffered poor health simce tho I 1nvostigt-~ -

tior of his connoctions with EUIPHREY8.~—

 HUMPHREYS again 1nd1ontod that tho Poderal Govoranont
will mever be able to comvict ‘him for a crime due to the fact -
_that he has mever committed amy -crimes withim the Jnrisdictiol Lk
of tho Federal Governmeat, He stated that if he ever has’ »
--to go-to-Jail it will. be. for~tho roasonnthat ho did sonothilz_w
for so-oono else and not tor hinsolt. : . T

: BDIPBREYS was usked whethor thoro vasn't at loast
ono aroa of discussior which might be agreed upon.,‘!b*

stated that there was_ absolntoly RO topic of colvorSatio. o
he vould discuss. . A

e

-2C -
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HUIIPMS rotusod to tcconpny SA- to X %
locati n where the iaterview might coatimue under more.
advartageous circumstances and refused to agree to. an
additiomal coxtact om amother occasiom. He statod ‘that he
would mever agaim talk to a. represontativo of the FBI for
the reasom that he cam "omly get himsel? 1n—tranble" by- - L
talkimg to the FBI,: He also imdicated that he has. .. .. ... ... -
issued imstructiomzs to his wife mot to talk to the rsx R Y
ard commemted "I'vo got her bottor truined than that"

The ixterview was terninuted at 11 20 Al vhon
HUMPHREYS refused to amswer aly turther quostiona and

PP R L RIS ST

valked away. - ST hﬁmtha.ff:"q'
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an a ointnent with MNr.
that contacted S

submit to an :lnte '
stated "I believe,your org ni
has forfeited all | t to talk to me." When questioned- .
ing the reasons for his statement in this regard :
w advised that he has gained the. hpression ‘from ..
talking to persons who have recently. ‘been . interviewed by
the FBI that the FBI might be devoting: mvestigat:lve time
" to his affairs. - advised that: he would not submit
to an interview with the FBI at.this ‘time and stated: "I'
going to rumn this thing down. Right/ ‘m trying to-
figure out the best way -to do 1t"-‘ﬁadv15ed that
although he would not submit to an ipterview on May - 26, 1961
he would contact SA dnring th¢ veek ot lay 28, 1961.
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On June 1,

' 1e hl offices ‘of
His 8
advis thnt
"'not been in contact with him 8in A
that SA wished to gpeak to hi- and,ask',;_ikw

TY) " ‘
lwas ‘not in- his“oftices at: that?tine,
'and that she" A
1961._ yised that she qu}d 1nforn
him to telephonically contact SA
On June 7, 1961, SA

Atelephonicallyh (G)tﬁ( )
own) and was informed:= ' -
She-advised that she ha sen unable to contact “him-a ™
inform that SA desired to contact: him, - "
She state at she vould continno her oftorts in thi' '
regard. - g . el Rl Ll

s s tkad & o P -

pe 26, 1961,

'As.of' 3
or the office of the PBI in Chicago.'

coﬁtactéd SA

Qiaai”tun.u» ﬁ} PR
1961, a 1961 ad111ac was”’
b SA at the residence of MURRAY
:at 210 Harbor Drive in Key. Biscayne,_ ‘Plorida. SA
noted w:l.s antonobile ca.rr:l.ed 1961 nlino:ls lice
number e R T mad e e o L




__Interview of
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‘ - It 18 noted “tha'f’ha omtion,
T as has previously been reporte that is a (ﬁ(’\(f-\
. very close associate of MURRAY BUIPHR and has been -

for many years. - ’ A :
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In Reply, Please Refer to

File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF 'JUS.TiCE’ :

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION o

Chicago, Illinois . -y
June 30, 1961 ' e Sy

: S Title IURBAY LLBIELYN HUIPHREYS

Character. ANTI - mcmx’xﬁmé-;i'f >

2 ((r)(ﬁ(C\

‘ . ce .ig made to the report ot Special e
Agent dated and’ captioned as
above at Chicago.. R iy

B R T SRS

A1l sources (except any listed below) sed 1f referenced*-': -
communication have fumished reliable informatlon in the past..,. .

qwho has not been contacted -on 9. (") (33 _:

sufficient mnumber of occasions in order that a -
determination can be made at this time of his

reliability.

" This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.. It.is the property T
of the FEI and is i>uned to yaur agenzy; it and its r-ontenls are not lo "be distributed -mxsiira
your agency. ; -
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Boporting Office _ Office of Origin Date Investigative Period i
MIAMI CHICAGO 6/30/61 4/11 - 6/15/61 . R
TITLE OF CASE ' Boponmdii ' ' —
mumacmnqgcumi . fv

MURRAY LIEWELYN HUMPHREYS, aka

G

ANTI-RACKETEERING o

. Synopsis:

U
w;
1

_ (B(‘D(C\ RENRGI
REFERENCE: Report of SA —dated 4/10/61 - ’f
at Miami. ' A
-—p _ e e
- LEADS -

MIAMI

AT MIAMI, FLORIDA

Will continue investigation of sub_]ect s act:w:.ties
in the Miami area, e

Approved / R Speci m L Do not wﬂh;nm. below
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Alleged Purchase of Hotel
In Miami Area

B

- Information was received from.that MURRAY- -

HUMPHREYS had either recently purchased or was in the process
of purchasing a8 hotel in the Miaml area. This informant - .

advised that the purchase was not made in the_name‘ofAuungﬁY‘%}";_
HUMPHREYS but may have been made in the name of h;sibgothggilgg -

JACK HUMPHREYS,'also.known as JACK WRIGHT.

on May 1, 1961, the records in the office of the '
County Clerk, Dade County, were reviewed for the period -
January 1, 1960 to date for any transfer of deeds to JACK:

HUMPHREYS ot JACK WRIGHT, No real estate transactions of g

any significant amounts for this period were reflected in

Reverse Deed Index under name JACK HUMPHREYS or JACK WRIGHT. R

EXY

oy




FD-323 {3-28-60)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to Miami, Florida
FileNo.  62-3993 June 30, 1961

Title MURRAY LLEWELYN HUMPHREYS

Character  ANTI-RACKETEERING

Reference Report of Spec:.al Age

GO ¢ June 30, 191, at Miami.

A1l sources (except any listed below) used in referenced

communication have furnished reliable information in the

- (tac-bcc\_ o

past.

This deicument contuins neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI.
of the F51 and is locned tc your agency; it and its
your agency.

contents are not to be distributed outside

It is the -property
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IT IS INTERESTING TO NOTE THAT — IS THE' 'FORMER - |
_ WHO-HANDLED- THE“ COURT: ROOHV

WORK IN THE TRIAL OF HUMPHREYS IN NINETEEN FORTY HHEN HE VAS TRIED
AND ACQUITTED FOR EXTORTION OF THE BARTENDERS UNION IN CHICAGO.

* THE TRIAL. IT SHOULD. BE NOTED THA_', |
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’ INFORMANT BETWEEN CHICAGO TOP HOODLUMS

4-4) (Rev. 6-2-61) : A
- ‘R-. - . . : H

- ' . L _ f ) . Belmont __._

7-7-61 - L:45 PM CDST . EAM . . .
DIRECTOR | | '

FROM SAC, CHICAGO 071948 LT

MURRAY L‘”’HUMPHREYS, AKA., AR, DAILY SUMMARY.-L— |

ADVISED YESTERDAY THAT DURING A CONVERSAT.ION..IN: THE

TELEPHONIC PHONE CALL WAS PLACED TO K
INFGRUMANT,.  THE INFORWANT ADVISED THAT’ TIT WAS
CALLING AND THAT HE IDENTIFIED HIMSELF TO
A CODE NAME DESIGNED TO INSURE THAT HIS IDENTITY WAS NOT KNOWN?T
ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT:  AGENCY WHO MIGHT POSSIBLY- ‘HAVE- A ‘TAP ON-TH
TELEPHONE WIRE OF . THE INFOSMANT. INFORMANT onsszo THAT HUMPHREYS
CHECKED IN WITH TO DETERMINE IF THERE WAS. ANYTHlNG FOR'H
AND THEN INFORMED THAT HE WOULD BE AROUND 1N:CASE’ ANYONEl L
CONTACT HIM, LATER DURING A CONVERSATION WITH AND.. RALPH PILERC
A CHICAGO TOP HOODLUM, PIERCE REQUESTED WHETHER HUMPHREYS WAS ARO! D
AND WAS INFOQRMED- BY THAT HUMPHREYS CALLED, AND SA'ID.HE WOULD "
BE AROUND. INDICATED TO- PIERCE THAT HUWMPHREYS" WAS PROBABLY
| “THIS:TS PROBABLY”*
TO THE FACT THAT "AS HE'HAS PREVIOUSLY INDICA
IS UNHAPPY WITH HUMPHREYS' PRACTICE OF HOLDING MEE
~ RESTAURANT RATHER. THAN . IN. THE- INFORMANT'S OFFIQE}ﬁ‘___dx
~ THAT AGAIN INDICATED .THAT HE WAS DlSSATlSFIEDfV,_
THIS:REGARD AND TOLD: P1ERCE- THAT HUUPHREYS' PRACT"CE’
TO—tAw_ENFORCEvENT—OFFI“ERSTT*1T*; NC

.\

o149t

\f‘\

If the intelhiencc contained in the above muagc is to be disseminated ouuide :ha Bnrun, it is ,cu“eated thaz it be suitably
pamp hrased order to protect tbe Burcau'c ciyptagmphlc sycmnc. o ' - o -
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PAGE 2 FROM SAC CHICAGO 0719u8

4-41 (Rev. 6:2-61)

RECE IVED: | " 5:59 PM TELETYPE

- .. -

Y

- - a-——-‘._" e e

. 6:00 PM CODING UNIT

If the ingelligence comdned in the ubovc me is to be di
pdrap meggu order to prozect the Burcm s :i;;‘czgmphic nya.t::;‘f',‘wd ““‘de dw Bureau, " “ .‘u“““d M “ bc :uuably




- o Lo S T . - Mr, “Tolson-___ V E
o : : Mr.-Belmont___ "l‘-
FEDERAL TUREAU OF INVECT:GATION | Co S - f Mr. Mohr s
.U.S. DEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE - Rg %" "E‘“’“ gj
COMMUNICATIONS SECTION -~ Hxr D",j;j‘;fl”
L JUuL 1 1o R B ,
. L " M.
TELETYPE - = '
4/ . URGENT -13-61 e @R L
TO DIRECTOR, FBI /92=3088/ - e iz .-.M..;'L*««-,.
FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92- -348/ 2P (l")(a)
MURRAY K¢ HUMPHREYS, AKA: AR, DAILY summnv.
FOR. FERRARO AND -unnappmzsé“bffi‘ifHUMPHREYS DUE -
mn- AS ‘IS HIS USUAL cusfo“ﬁ,""'iALx}:n IN wmsm:as.
HOVEVER, THAT THEIR DISPLEASURE MAY STEM FROM m: FACT. Tu‘ ~_HuM
CONTINUES IN HIS REFUSAL TO MEET mm-mn FERRARO IN nn: .
PRESENCE OF THE mronmm. 1T 1s NOTED 'nmr uunpuazvs HAS Nor’ AP EARED

_'_No mronm\nou IS AVAILABLE mnxcnwc ‘rm:.’
CC WETO MEET WITH HIS ASSOCQTES‘IM X
AT 'ppaoximnm—noouX)Aéc

‘ —HY comzv vas OVERHEARD ADVISING
END PAGE ONE.. = LT
va{\ jit 1:‘,“ 4reny "




PAGE TWO
CURLEY, REFERRING TO HUMPHREYS, was co:nc TO BE QUOTE
AT ONE 0/CLOCK UNGUOTE. 17 xs BELIEVED THAT THIS Rzr”ff“““

»ASSOCIATES.” e
RN TR
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Date: © 7/12/61

Transmit the following in
o ( Type in plain text-or- code)

'
13
B
1

1
-

AIRTEL. . =~ R _~~f““ff9._,,.”””,
(Priority or Method of Mailing). . . ..

LN o - . . -
., i . ! :
'——-i—————-—————-—-———-
[ oL N
.o

. .
o Fve

TO

'DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088) - =

FROM - -: SAC, -CHICAGO (92-348-—-=-— ‘

SUBJECT: MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS* L
o TR

-~~~ It is noted that substantialeinformatio,_”
been developed indicating a “time’ i :
part of HUMPHREYS with

has furnished nformation’ on'sever 1(@”1

occasions showing conclusively that HUMPHREYS contac s'(b§¢0@;
requently in order to obtain favors. for:

- associates of--his-in the ‘electrical- contracting -busines

and in other matters affecting Local 134 ~T”

: It is noted that Local 134 1s a subject of an
investigation by this office to determine the criminal"
influence in that Local. Instructions have 'been’ received:
from the Bureau to conduct that investigation without‘ff
open contact and interviews.*

- ... .extent and nature of his association .with HUMPHR

o
C::L'Bureau R TR S G A 7
G e A =26
- .",.'::‘ Chicago {;;f- E ;;i S "(z‘;\:}?}::‘ o
\x\"v ‘ :
Approved ’

gent iniCl;urge R

58 JUL_18’.9 e
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”A MURRAY L.C;UMPHREYS, AKA., AR. DAILY SUNMARY.f'“ ’

P

' RECEIVED FROM srarz DEPT. AND rnon
— A SURVEILLANCE WAS MAINTAINED BY THE CHICAGT_ OFFI
AIRPORT IN CHICAGO YESTERDAY.' IT. WAS DETERMINED THAT HUNPNREYST. i
A UNITED AIRLINES NON DASH STOP FLIGHT EN ROUTE TO WASHINGTON AT -
NOON. HUMPHREYS VAS. UNACCOMPANIED. WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE HAS: -

( ADVISED THAT THE SURVEILLANCE OF HUMPHREYS wAs PICKED UPyAT NA'IONAL ¥
=2 AIRPORT IN WASHINGTON AND IT VAS DETERMINED THAT HUMPHREYS ARRIVE :
 THERE AT FOUR PM. HE TOOK A TAXICAB TO THE. EXECUTIVE HOUSE HOTEL;
E fwuzns HE REGISTERED UNDER THE NAME OF LEW numpun:vs, IT. BEING N

‘ THAT LLEVELYN HUMPRREYS IS HUMPHREYS/ MIDDLE. NAMt. WASHINGTON FIELD
OFFICE ADVISED THAT HUMPHREYS LLE EXTREMELY SURVEILLANCE CONSCIOUSi
SUBSEQUENT TO THE ARRIVAL OF HUMPHREYS, B |
-DVISED THAT HUMPHREYS INTENDED TO CONTACT TH&&NFORMANT
_ THIS DATE. TO DATE HUMPHREYS HAS MADE NO CONIACT_NITH THF STATE DEP

S END PAGE ONE i;;Vjuﬁu,
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--IS AN ATTORNEY N CHICAGO wuo Is""‘ff THE L

PAGE TWO

REYS WAS MADE BY— wno DURING RECENT INTERVIEW: :

THE RECORDS OF THE EXECUTIVE HOUSE SHOW THAT THE RESERVATIQN FOR H'

GARDING HIS RELATIONSHIP WITH HUMPHREYS.;.

FIRM OF —PROMINENT CHICAGO ATTORNEYS wao ARE

KNOWN TO BE CLOSELY ASSOCIATED WITH HUNPHREYS AND ALL OTHER CHICAGO

TOP HOODLUMS. e T ‘"
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. . - U. S. DEPARTMENT OF s :
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. JUL 2 41961 |

URGENT 7-24-61  7-01 PM CLM / ’ ’

TQ/DIRECTOR, FBI /92-3088/

'/ﬁom SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 2P | L e
Q ' ANTIRACKETEERING -~ = = = &= o =i >
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA., AR, DAILY SUMMARY. ERDE

INFORMATION WAS RECEIVED FROM

CHICAGO AREA._ EXTFNSIVE INVESTICATION FINALLY IDENTIFIED TUIS INDI:IDY

UAL Asg WHO HAS HAD NUMEROUS ELECTRICALACONTR:fTs ON -
. ‘ s
_ FEDERAL AND CULY PROJECTS. - UPON CONTACT,~$8636 THAT THERE 2

WAS ABSOLUTELY NO COMMON CROUND WHICH HE WANTLD TO DISCUSS WITH TWE

FBl. HE VERY ARROCANTLY AND LOUDLY REFUSED TO DISCUSS ANY ASPECT OF
PERSONAL OR PROFESSIONAL BUSINESS AND REFUSED TO ANSWER ANY

P I

QULSTIONS CONCERNING NIS RELATIONSHIP WITH HUMPHREYS.- ADDITIONAL

mvzsnmnon ccmnucn:n suasm%nt THE mrzavxzw DETERMINED
SUBSTANTIAL mroamnon_concmnmc b _CON y

| AND EACKEZROUND, - FOR PURPOSE%’?BRH\HJ% ﬂ

y . . EC-
END PAGE ONE ... . -~ v UEc:Mgss
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6 DIRECTOR, FBI /92—3088/ h ':‘f5‘5*'5
'FROM SAC,;CHICAGO /92-348/ op
E:7HUMPHREYS, AKA, AR. DAILY SUMMARY. b
INFORMATION WAS RECEIVED FROM. THE. wasnlncron FIELD OFFICE THAT}”UM R
ED AIR LINES, FLICHT zxcar 'SIX NINE, ARRIV

RETURNED TO CHICAGO ON UNIT
- AT OIHARE AIRPORT AT TWELVE THIRTY PM Y?STERDAY.” THE WASHINGTON;F EL

OFFICE ADVISED THAT HUMPHREYS “WAS EXTREMELY SURVEILLANCE “CONSCIOUS
EVEN RESORTED TO ACCOSTING WOMEN UNDER THE ASSUMPTION THAT -
"IN VIEW OF THE FACT “THAT IRS IN cuchco HAS
E AND- INTERVIEw HUMPHREYS ron THE PAST SEVERAL
IATELY DISSEMINATED TO THEM -IN ORDER
-roa PURPOSE or INTERVIEUUNG

MURRAY

AND HAD
THEY WERE FBI AGENTS.
BEEN ATTEMPTING TO LOCAT
WEEKS THIS INFORMATION WAS IMMED
THAT THEY NICHT INSTITUTE A SURVEILLANCE

;A66AUG 3 1951
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= IT _IS OBVIOUS THAT HUMPHREYS HAS BEEN “ATTEMPTING_‘TO“PRECLUDE '~OBSERVATION
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Date:
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Character:

Synopsis:
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RESTRICTED TO JUSTICE DEPARTMENT

b

‘matters of interest to this investigation.

lJN%%ED!?DNTESlDERARTTAENT'Cﬂ’JQi%TCE S TR
FEDERAL BUREAU OF' lNVEST IGATION ‘ . .

T 0'>(7)(c\

Office: CHICAGO

92-348 Bt e B;neau'm'eno‘j; "9’2_'3633‘?-1
MURRAY LLEWELYN EUMPHREYS ' SRR

ANTI-RACKETEERING -~ . ~ . . .. : ;

HUMPHREYS and his wife re51ded in their Chicagow
apartment until approxlmately 7/20/61 when they"
departed. Whereabouts presently unknown. HUMPHREYS -
observed leaving Chicago on 7/24/61, at Midway Airport
en route to. Washlngton, -D. C., where he stayed at the
Executive Hbuse Hotel. De

ﬁ
advised she could furnish no information’

g
Approximately
a score of HUMPHREYS' .associates’ identified‘and inter-:
views with many of them set out- herein.. HUMPHREYS - -
frequents Pittsfield Restaurant and Mike Pish's =
Restaurant, -both. Chicago,. ..

mmtmmndwnmmmmmd&em Itisthepmpertyofthaﬂlsndh d to your ag
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s it and
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CHICAGO S ff.:-_.,-},-“\,‘ eSS

AT CHICAGO ILLINOIS Continue to’ conduct and**'“

report 1nvest1gation concerning. the activities of. MURRAY
HUMPHREYS in_ Consonance. with "Bureau . letter: to. Chicago
dated November 27,1957, ‘entitled "TOD. HOODLUM PROGRAM;
ANTI-RACKETEERIN ﬂruand»in conformity-with- Bureau«letter
dated February 10, 1961, ‘entitled "MURRAY HUMPHREYS; ‘ANTI= "
RACKETEERING", and Bureau letter to New York. dated: Ap 11 12 E
1961, entltled "CRIMINAL INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM o

INFORMANTS
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_ ~_ Report of SA

- . . at Miami

LEADS
MIAMI

-report is
extensive investigation which that office
this matter and in view of the dual resid
in the Miami and Chicago areas. Lk

AT MIAHI FLORIDA -'INFORMATION
being submitted to the Miami OF

'dated'e/so/sl
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re possible travel plans of subject for Enropean visit. - Follow this matter
very closely wlth auxiliary offices in vm of oxtreme meortance qg

Reunh'tel 8-1-61 roquuung levenl ofﬁces to mke checks ;

¥ Tolson
Belmont’
Mohr
Callahan
Coared

MAlLED 3%— :
196 l

? DeLoach "'..'_ R

" Evans
Malone
Rosen —

Sullivon
Tavel G
“Trotter &

Tele Rooh 2 ___




CG 92-348 , o R X _

. HUMPEREYS ‘s 5°103" tall, 165 pounds, white hl.:lr, R
distin ished looking and well d ~a _hat.. “Tﬁ

. !hotographs ot BUIPHBEYS, ‘which- are a ¢ood likeness jﬁ’ﬁ
of hin, appear in the top hoodlum albun.‘ LJ;- _ »;

"It is noted that HUHPHREYS' 'hereabouts ut the prosent
tixe are unknown. He has not been in his residence in - th

Chicago since the week-end of 7/15-16/61 and has not been . ;
at his residence in xby Biscayne, Florida since oarly Spring.

l

~~ .
\
A PR - PR, e
g . e
3oy
T T
L] 3 . e =




airtel shonld ‘immediately

a.nd ‘Chicago shonld :Ined:lately be advised by teletype
" 'sppropriate” arrangeunts or lurvoinanco- g.nd‘* ,
of the U. 8. Customs Office. C
‘gard, it is moted thqtﬁma.ngmnts havo
Customs Office in Chicago so- tha.t the Cus'
York, Detroit, and Miami,
for tho propoeed truvol [




“Transmit the following in

- Via

AIRTEL

-Date: '

8/1/61 )

(T'ype in plain text or code)

AHHHHPHHHHHH

greerersrrtg

(Priority or Method of Nafling)

~ ~nmnc'raz, mx (92-8088)
+BAC, CHICAGO _(92-348) -

':gRBAY'LL!'ELYN%E%HPHBBYS lku

BUI@HBBYS is one of tho top ton hoodluns 1n tho
Uhited States.,
top priority be given to this investigation, and; 4in
view of the nature of the leads set out in this’ airtel,
1t is 1nperutive that they be handled 1lnodiutely. .

e RS .
R T TP, - g :
- e et ' .
e

Baltiuore
Boston
Detroit (92-526)
Los lngoles '
Miami i
linneapolis*4_m
New York (92-794)
Philadelphia -

S8an Francisco,w
Seattle . ...

B

———— e

The Bureau has issued:instructions: that :

TRy

3

T
2 rer S
" o e .

G

Approved:

;ﬂ;
;.m:!;

Chicago

‘¢

 Sent
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7/31/61

Airtel
“To: 8AC, Chicngo'l‘ . R

From: Director, FBI o |
worraY L” HUMPHREYS e o |
ANTI-RACKETEERING A.ﬂ T 11<57.’d, -

lnclosed 13 a Copy . ot Bureau cgb;pzra- to Logats. >?g=fﬁiij
London, Paris, Bonn, and Rome, instructing- ostublishing or_;:;;;;; 2

coverage of uubjoct’o prOpOled torcign travel.;

l/.' _‘. . . - .

" Chicago follow nu-phroys' activ:l.tiu vory clo-ely o
in order to determine finpal arrange-entl for travel. 1nc1ud:lng
time, date, name of airline and -other portmnt dot.:lh 1n

- order that Logats may be appropriutely advised AR
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¢ DETAILS: AT CHICAGO ILLINOIS\ ;“'f:"

P Mo U1, PERSONAL HISTORY AND' BACKGROUND
Residence.,"'ﬂ - >;:Jf'§fiff§“‘fzﬁ;';ii{fffg§i f&:?ﬁFf5f* o

4200 North Marine Drive»;,¢h-_w;,;q;l;ﬁ
Chi;;ggi,lllinois T -

" from Chicago on United Airlines-Flight 200; “which left— -
Chicago at 12:15 PM on July 24, 1961 _fHUMPHREYS was un-’
accompanied by anyone else..i,¢-< R

FBI Agents assigned to. the Washington Field Office
of the FBI advised that they observed HUMPHREYS arriving at
National Airport in Washington,' D. C.,'at 4: 04 ‘PM... . They . -
observed that HUMPHREYS left'the airport: 4n an’ airport cab
and proceeded to the Executive House. Hotel at 1515 Rhode:

~ Island Avenue, -Northwest, where’ he-was" observed registerin
" under  the name otﬁLEW HUMPHREYS.. and wherexhe WAS assigned'

P

“fl’Rooﬁ“438
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STRRER - ((r)(v)&)
is a prOminent Chicago attorney :
"who specializes in tax work, and who is reported. herein: below,
~*refuse t to an interview with ‘SAs RALPH R. HILL- and:

y advising. that he: was employed by- HUMPHREYS
as an attorney and his relationship with HUMPHREYS was I
confidential and pr1v11eged : . g

-

GISq -, p—
O N T

EFhas advised on numerous occasions that (B(,)
BARSY, BI », and BRODKIN frequently represent HUMPBREYS

and hlS hoodlum assoc1ates in Chicago.;d,;

210 Harbor Drive
Key Biscayne, Florida-

S b
it K o v

has not furnished any ‘information’ ‘indicatin
HUMPHREYS has spent any time during the past 81x weeks-
his’ residence in Key Biscayne, Florida. : :

Marital Status

mentioned’t
married

.......

- i Records of the Citizenship Uh10n¢ American*Embassy’
Mexico D.F., as checked on June: 7, 1961, disclosed 9 Tl
' identifxable 1nformation regarding HUMPHREYS;grmhis qit
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, honestly unaware:o a.nz 'violation’ of-‘:‘ocal of Federal law - o :
E by HUMPHREYS, " although she was, of course; ‘aware 'of many
allegations.against him® appearing An. the’ s
,,that she 18 neither friendly. or unfriendl
but- would not "hurt" him” because
: Dafo dicfotod 4"11'61
'l'hh docnmont contcm nouhar rocommndcum nor conehulon- ol the PBI. !t h tho proporty of the PBI cnd u locnod to: .
your agency; it and n- conton!- aro not to bo dl.-tﬂbutod ontudo your agency.. ) N . L )
- e e e o l‘, L
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II ASSOCIATES

FELIX "MILWAUKEE PHI LDERISIO {,f~; 5;- .i)*'afx;_,cga(ab
advised that during the. latter part of- the

month of- ‘July,; 1961, MURRAY HUMPHREYS was ‘in" contact personallyg
with FELIX "MILWAUKEE PHIL" -ALDERISIO on ‘at least ‘one" “occasion:
Informant advised that HUMPHREYS conversed with" ALDERISIO at“-p
Mike Fish's Restaurant located at the corner of Rush and‘* L
Ontario in Chicago, . Illinois.~ Informant advised that heawas
unable to furnish any details concerning the naturer f the .
conference between HUMPHREYS and ALDERISIO,:  He identified» ‘
ALDERISIO as a prominent Chicago hoodlum: whb«has responsibility
as a Jleader of organized crime on the North Side’ of the City
of C icago. : , Coe

: ne

and frequent»contact during - the’ period covered by this report*
- with his close ociate- -~ Informant: adviseéd that*"
" HUMPHREYS an ontinue -t0  be two: of ‘the- top:leaders< of:™. ;
organized crime in ‘the City of” Chicago and that.as'such they:
have continued to maintain constant contact with each’ other.




"eoaeern:lng the ‘defense of AOCABDO,

IS
s
+
S .
St b it e

‘mention of:the N MIAY nmn Nr

.Hulviud that he did -otvhhto furaish any
ormation whatsoever éomrninz any tphero of Mr lmmrs' :
sactivities and that imasmuch &s 'HUMPEEREYS: is a" clieant "hi
he desired to invoke ‘the lawyer-client privilege;:
id. advise. hwo?i;'!fht during the trial of
for incone tax fraud he uprosented ACCARDO

‘tono':lnz roply- "No. Not tlu}: I

NUNPHREYS eoueonlu the defe "ACC )
ansver was that he did aot nclnﬁuv'i xS
in this regard with BUMPHREYS,

feollows: "I would “y that I do
eonvorutions.

_"5.

B oA

by - —
- This document contalna nouher recommendations nor concluuons o( the FBI. It is the’ propcrty o( the F@l vand is 10939_" t~°”’
your agency; n cnd its conteuls are not to bo dutﬂbutod ou(l!do your uqency. B
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- - As has previously been reported,
information many months ago that
.. close associate of MURRAY HUMPHRE
- with EUMPHREYS_possiblyuforuasimany

informant advised that '

'3
-
o

MURRA

u]' :f.¥ai; 0EXi)f};5_5f

_ dent of the Board -/ . :

) Illinois.. .This informant ' .=

advised that during the life time of RYAN it was

- function to act as a contact man" between  RYAN an¢
Chicago hoodlums, including HUMPHREYS. "This

advised that in 1960 or late 1959

an unknown sum of money to

that he could not be certain but.that i

that this was loaned"b'yi’HUhg’PHREYS*-t‘Q?
that ﬂcould-inve’sti in the Oaks, a well:

key club, and restaurant located at 159th Street
Avenue, in the vicinity of Calumet City, I11

_informant also:
Y HUMPHREYS -loaned. -
- "This: informant sta
t appeared to’

CoAS

o G
furnished .
isa. o

“and ‘has’been acquainted . !
-a5-30-years:— This:~— —~-—
?was an employee and confidant :
of the recently deceased DANIEL RYAN, who for man Dot
until the time of his death, was the Presi
of Commissioners of Cook County,

ny ‘years

ted ;

inois." -

e
i
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o

LAy e

appeared'in ‘the Chicago-Offic
: npqggyisedtthat’he as

ECREXS

Ry e

L ey
e

early 193&5, h

_ HUMPHREYS due’ "to the fact. thatfh
Blue Heaven Tnvern at 515t?andn
Chicago, which was then © erated*by
brother of
hung out ‘a
therefore,

: s-tavern during
becane,acquainted with hiva

S

dvised that he has néver had any: . L
11nancia1 or business transactions vith IUBBAY BUHPHBEYSj o
'He stated that HUMPHREYS. 1og " gny
' money and he advised that: no -oney" -
" hands between him. ‘and HUMPHREYS or any o
associutes“to his knowledge;i |

'S spends- onside 1
- at The Oaks restaurant -located in’ Calnnet ctty; [11inois
j ge stated that he;goes there practieally every -day. du




cG 92-375'.; e Co

-

who with' his wife,'owns The Oake..
he’ has any interest’ in The Oaksv-~

‘ “any money in The Oaks itself and as
financial interest in it. -He. ' he
no income from The Oaks, ™

“He advised that he has not see
in at least ten years. He stated that At has
long since he has seen MURRAY HUHPHREY :

been in any restaurant ‘with MURRAY HUMPHREYS ‘at any :
time., He stated that it is possible, ‘since he'is nott
-'sure that he would recognize BUMPHREYS, "that-he could 2
sit at the same table in aorestanrant with HUHPHBEYS d
not ‘even know it 'as BUHPHREYS a

HUMPHREYS has ever assisted'his broth_
respect.

The provisions of 8ection>1001" tle 18,

LIR S. Code were made known to at the- conclnsio
‘of the interview. - He advised;: however, - that: everything
‘he safid was the absolute_truth: and.he_has absolntelyﬂot
no reason to. change .ANYy- stutnent. He . reiteratedﬂthut;
at no time has -he ‘ever. had any»business dealingsivith‘

4




. ‘ e __\ :
77 with RALPH PIERCE. having met him at the Blue. Beaven; S
‘.. Tavern in the 1930s. advised, however, that
he has not seen PIERC or ten to. :titteen years and -
stated that he has never ‘had any business - -dealings vith <
-him,He speciﬁ.cally denied that he has ever assisted -
PIERCE in any gambling ‘activities in the SOuthern R

,~x«~,

' Cook County”suburbs of Chicago. TR P ARSI

advised that ‘he is acquainted wit
FRANKIE PORTE ‘having met him on ‘several’ occasions
at The Oaks. He stated that a week prior. tothe inte
view, he accompanied FRANKIE LA PORTE to.-the wake' of
COSMO "Curly" ZABANTE the former owner of. Zarante's:
Restaurant located at 159th and Burnham, .. He advised .. ...
that he has never had any business dealirgs vith "LAPORTE
and knows him only sociallly. BRI L0

advised that he was :I.'ormerly acq _ainted
with SAH "Golfbag" HUNT and’ met. him at the Blue Heaven
Tavern in the 1930s... He denied," however, that h ‘has
ever had any business dealings with HUNT ’

BRILLANT denied that he is acquainted with

e R  FERRARO, LY

-advised that he has absolutely no
knowledge of- any. connection between MURRAY HU!PBREYS
RALPH PIERCE or any other hoodlums and DANIEL RYAN; - .
recently deceased, President of the COOk COunty Board
of Commissioners.  He noted that - ItYAN - was his: sponsor
and that he was very closely. associated with - RYAN for:
many, many years until his death in the spring of 196
He denied ‘that he ever’ acted as an intermediary‘o ‘g
_between any hoodlums and RYAR. :

. -r—-.a. M‘-‘v’i

R e s B A et £ o b e

..........
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§ his"direct representative. in: Las Vegas
;~who is. the source.of..th above -informati
also advised that HUMPHREYS utilizes the. services of"
as liaison with many Cook County olititians ‘and:’
officials. It is noted that& is a . former Chic
bookmaker and automobile-dealer-who has a’ wide' r
friendships with prominent personalities:thr gh
United States but particularly-in-th

Bpent a greater. portion of his 1ife
report,

advisedeA RALPH R, HIL

"1961 ‘that” he knew MURRAY HUMPHREYS.many.years ago.-...He

'_stated however, that he has not been in recent conta
HUMPHREYS R SR e

As has prev1ously been reported ‘
interviewed on two previous occasions relati

: which was. developed ‘that he furnishe
| #of. MURRAI ngpnnxys
-..contacts:with

or‘ their" families such S TONY CCA
z"NEEDLES" GIANOLA and
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'least tvo oicas!ons ut -th

He stated that -he first
years ago’ but- cannot’

He advised also that ‘he has 8
‘ rest.

. ' 'l‘bll docnmnt contcnh nomut ucmdcuou nor. cenchuons of tho FB!. Tt 4s the woporty of the FB! nd ll hﬂl“h
{ : : yeur agency; it cnd its contents are not to'be dhtﬂbuud euuu. ymt cqoncy. B l

b - -..;v.« o - RO —
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. _ stated that except' tor the ‘above -ont:l.oned.
rocall the identity . ‘of: customers: of his
referred ‘to ‘him by Y. He stated to his- knovledge

‘one- has ever be

advised that he !_ms never done any
business with MURRAY HUMPHREYS or his wife or: _‘axiyone
associated with him to the _best of his knowledge -+ He
reiterated that he has never met HUMPHREYS-or:-his

pptgrap -~ Sen St adar WA gy

He stated that he knovs none of the:l.r usocutes
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: advised that he m' ntun wvhatsosver to say ,
.writer.and he did mot- un ‘to.wubmit to An imt rvuv.- o

‘When a.:ked ooicermg "hs dont:lty;,ot ‘his attorney
. sdvised that ho had - uvor;u ;omys‘ und?-tlnt he

ncontact vas ude with him,

He Mvind ‘that he eo;timd
did mot dcsiro to eonverse nt

On

b'y N

Date dlcfctod

e e . g .
This document conmlns nolther recommendcuona ner conclullona of the ?Bl. It u (ho propeﬂy ol the PBI
your agency; lt and its contonla are not to- be dlst:lbuted ounlde your agency, " -




" not been
the presence of his attorney,

SA has been in contact with
during the- past three months but -Mr,-

he has beén ‘unable to make the necessary arr

Jo

%st ‘'six weeks, MURRAY HUMPHREYS has been

his close associate FRANK FERRARO. ~This~informant noted that
FERRARO continues to be closely associated with HUMPHREYS-
as one of the top leaders of organized ‘crime “in- the’ Chicago.
area and that for this reason it is'only natural ‘that he ‘an
FERRARO should be in frequent touch.with each other.- ' -: -

SAM GIANCANA -

. R o - N
) PO - I

, _.has,identified SAM "MOONEY" GIANCANA as
being one o “the top - leaders of organized crime in 1t : A
Chicago area. This informant has furnished informatio =
indicating that HUMPHREYS and GIANCANA, along with ?

and FRANK FERRARO are to be considered the four top. leaders.
of organized criminals in the Chicago area. - This.informant

has furnished information indicating that

GIANCANA have been associated with each ot
capacity for perhaps 25 years, although GI
as one of the top four leaders of organize
does not extend in time back nearly as ‘lon

As of the date of this réport, afr£hgeménts'haQé
perfected in order that the interview of

order tlat this interview can bé conducted. -

. S N St DD\
advised that on many occasionsfduring«the{faﬁgmdx

B

Ain,:,'.'( R
, can be consumated.
on several occasions’ - -
bhas advised: that™: .~
angements in '’

in contact with ._.%

HUMPHREYS and.. .. ..
her in the above .
ANCANA's position -
d ‘crime . in' Chicago .
g ‘as HUMPHREYS.. ..

e . . S N TY S R S —~
[ e P
S -
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»

- A

b

- i
'




N 3 I LRI LSS T
. f - : "

w - _SAMUEL MMGIAKCANA was intervie'ed—at “the O'Hare - -
ST from Anerican Airlines “Flight 66, “arriving from Phoenix, Arizong,'

77 Airlines and that the Agents had every right to be 91*“‘t°d

~{;;;not under -arrest and that the FBI had no interest in:de
" ing him. "It was made’ ‘clear to him that ‘he’ had -@very

FD-s0z (Rov. 12580) % FEDERAL BUREAU or mvssns»jau
S , RS

July 18 1961

Dof:o '

International Airport, connencing at 7:10 p.m. . as he departed

‘;thi”*?light nnder the nane ot
. fwww
’ GIANCANA was' approached by the Bureau Agents as he
departed fron the Airline. He brushed off the attenpts of
the Agents’to jdentify themselves and stated that he’ was’ well.:
awvare of the fact that. the Agents vere,representatives ot the_wh_
FBI. He stated that he had absolutely nothing to say to the
Agents. From the very. outset and throughout the interviev, e
GIANCANA was alternately obscene, abusive, and sarcastic.:- af:»x;e
At no tine did he exhibit a triendly or. cooperative attitude. '

- .He asked relative to the._ reason for the interviev
and at this point was questioned concerning . his knowledge of
the wire tapping of the hotel room of DAN BOWAH ia 1las. Vegas;
GIANCANA replied that he had . bsolutely ‘no- comment’ ‘and ‘had
absolutely nothing to say. . He refused to admit. that he is:-

_ acquainted with the identity ot RORAN and repeatedly retnsed

~ any comment concerning that situation. ‘When: asked whether: . .
' he was acquainted with ROBERT TMABEU, “GIANCANA very - belligerently
refused to make any comment or to indlcate ineany nanner that‘
ke was aware of -the identity' of 1ﬂhnn.w-v. '

GIA!CAHA ‘became very abusive and ohscene and very
heatedly advised that he was well. awvare of the. FBI's investi-?
gations of him, He stated that he is avare of the - identity .
cf SA RALPH R, HILL, JR. ‘and aware of the fact that SA IILL S
bes talked to numerous girlfriends, relatives, and other el
sssociates of his.,,” S L _.»,a:.?

- At this point, GIANCANA requested the‘Agents’to b
-7 meve away from him and leave hii alone. It was pointed: ont~ Lo
4o him_that he was_in_the. pnblic ‘waiting room of American'-

where they were. It was pointed ont to GIANCA!A that he vas',lil

“opportnnity.

";to leave his present location and that the rBI had ahsolntely

O'Hare Airport CG 189-105

on 7/12/61 o Chicago, I*llinois e F". # OG 92:349 -

(%)(c . -
)“ ‘Dcta dictoted 7/ 13/ 61‘ -

\, __ SAs BALPE B HIL

" “This document contains neither recommendations nor conclua!ena ‘of tho FBI. It ¢s the ptopotty -of tha FBI. ud is I“M‘ to
Your agency; it and its contents are not to be disiributed outside your agency. :
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';iino obJections to his reboarding his airplane ‘en ronteﬁto Rev
" York. It was pointed out to him that as far as the Agents’ ~
‘were concerned there was nbsolutely no reason for his- preaencevrﬂ

'plans to return

' connenting ‘that it is a sad’ situation ‘when "the governnent

jasked if he could. furnish the Agents infor-ntion in thntu

__regard and said that he could not. relehber° however, ‘he"

" "thought’ he might ‘have. to be responsible for"nfkilling “‘ghortly;
“looking ‘at the Agents vhile -nking the' ‘remark. - He’ 'n:‘;eked

'fnny threats and said that it was

‘06 138-105
Co 92-349

in Chicago and there ‘was no objection to his leaving vithont s

At this point in the eonverantion, GIANCANA cren od‘
a disturbance by accusing passengers who had dieenbarked
fron Anerican Airlinee rlight 66 of being FBI Agentl

At this int GIANCANA requeeted the identity oiw,
SA "and when told," advieed he vns veil
awvare O 'identity. When it was inte
that this seemed to be nnusunl since SA ‘has been in~
no way concerned with any investigation of. GIANCAlA GIARCARA
replied that he was aware of this nnd was: nleo nv ‘of the'.
individuals whom SA :
advised that he is aware of the fnet
"nenber of the Bar. C

’ At this point, GIAnCAnA becnne very
ing PHYLISS MC GUIRE. Be nttenpted to locate her but vqs,
unable to do so. He thereupon became very nbusive nnd‘obso

interfers with the normal. relationship between-a man and hi
girlfriend, - He accused the Agents of. tnking Miss MC: GUIRE:
savay from him without her consent. He was ndvised thnt Wiss:
MC GUIRE made absolutely no objection to leaving hil nnd con--:
versing with other Agents..,ﬁ _ ST TR ____;

At ‘this ‘point, GIARCANA nsked the Agents EY) they'”
had nscertnined how many men he hnd killed, GIANCARA was

if that rennrk WAS & threat to_the: Agents nnd denied
t a threat.

h:uIANCAlA“referred“ngnin*torinveetignt

‘t'fsieter-in-lnv told me n11 nhont you BILL nnd ‘about’

°‘d“¢féd regarding his activites and made a ‘remark "my

L S
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: §L7vihiehejeu -ade 12 she retused to fnrnish 1nforlation.fﬁéﬁe;}?;;ff*’"
 also told me: that you told her that T-had killed 13 men." /.. -.
The Agent emphatically denied ‘the above .remark by GIA!CANA: gJ}/

and asked him if he was referring to an 1nterviev condncted .
 of Mrsi: "ROSE. FLOOD, a sister-in-law ‘of 'GIANCANA. GIANQAHAVad'%.
'shrugged ‘his- shoulders and. nerely replied "don't vorryﬂfl* :

have 1t all down 1n 'riting. I

- At that point, GIANCANA then >y
- ticket, and announced in a ‘loud voice: 1n the preaence of .-
: everyone in the waiting room of Anerican ‘Airlines: .that he.

was "going to get the hell out. of here and’ go;to Cuba.uﬁ..‘

GIANCANA _thereupon reboarded Aneriean Airlin 8 rlight 66 ‘en

route to New York City.~r- o "f Pagchta

SR APRCHSEY

. After gpproxinately tive -1’ut's' vhen t

became obvious to GIANCANA that NMiss. M
the airline and apparently ‘did not int
again disembarded from the" airline

~ again in the waiting room. of Aneric 1
- voice again became 'very abusive and ob cene ¢
inconveniences and the fact-that Miss MC. ‘GUIRE
herself from him. He stated -that - the United
had lost all its fineness and “that “Am
as well be in Russia” due. to. the treatmen
ceiving. It was again pointed out to ‘GIAN
had no desire that he remain in’ Chicago an
happy if he remained on Flight 66 en route _
~ It was again pointed out to him that he was.not un
and the FBI had no interest in detainingshin and he was free
to cane and go as he pleused e

: * GIAHCA!A again re-arked our
~w~w;§ajust like Russia where:a -man: 1s,not free_ to.e
* 7 lady where he pleases.: Ihy donft you 1nvee g
.~ fiends.™ - He was asked if. that: remark. imp
ﬁ;intor-ation relating to marcotics . and. hi
question was “Why uren.t.y u.investigat<
= d_i isf




' ment store to which the Agents asked if this wére a statement .

"~ ‘and he replied "I went like s man then even‘though:I was a-

;
i
L
¢
¢
¥
4

.. CG 139-105 .
- ,.CG 92-349

Z 0 GIANCANA then sarcastically a ked the Agents 1f they' ' -
had found out that he owned 25 per cent of ‘Marshall Fields y i
20 per cent of Carsons, and 20 per cent:of Goldblatts Depart-: -

on his part and he replied "Yes, I own all-of ‘these places™ .~
again in a sarcastic manner; -: He was asked if he had any . .= -
interest in Las Vegas, Nevada; and he stated.that: "I own-99- RENrE
per cent of Las Vegas." GIANCARA then sneeringly asked what
the Agents desired to know and invited a.question about his
activities. The question then put to-him was 1f he would con- .
firm the allegations that he was the head of organized .criminal
activity in Chicago. He replied 'I'm not the .head 0f anything
and I don't know what you are talking -about. -“After making
this remark, GIANCANA uttered a few more:obsceniti

; to -8* '

.  GIANCANA then stated "If you want to talk to me.
give me a subpoena and I will appear before:the Grand Jury

and answer any and every question put to me." He was asked
if he meant by this that he wo 1d. answer- every question trut

fully or if this meant that he would stand on his Constitutiona:
guarantee of the 5th Amendmént. He replied "that all depend:

T GIANCANA advised the . Agents that heé was sware of
the fact that the FBI would make every attempt to. "frame’l .
him into the penitentiary, at which point the Agents’adyis ed-
GIANCANA the FBI conducts -its investigations on an: impersonal,
unbiased manner snd that the history.of this organization is
not that of "framing™ anyone and this is certainly. not the.
intention of the purpose of this investigation. . GIANCANA then
referred to his prison gentences,. stating "If I go-to-the .
penitentiary this time, I'll go-1like.a'man just like I di
the other time and you know what:I'sm talking: about.” .. The:

Agents stated that they did not know what he was:talking al

,,,,,,

victim of circumstances.” -He was isked how he was ‘i victim
of circumstances in the instances vhere-he had:been given .-
~jai1l terms and he refused to comment. further about how he wa

victimized. '’ -




.~ 4n Cuba on the condition ‘that when CASTRO came into power

~ CG 138-105
€6 92-349

(€tﬂ@>

asked if he esvecqneinted 'ith
of Chicago. At t
said whose It was pointed out to

GIAHCANA that had co-nented at one time: recently
that he was acquainted with Mr, GIANCARA ‘and knevw- him vell
At that point, GIANCANA directed ‘an. obscene remark to Mr.

d reqnested ‘the Agents to pass on the obscenity- to ‘jﬁk
'He was asked if he knew NURRAY HUMPHREYS nnd he«m;;;"
-stated he did not know MURRAY HUMPHREYS. He was asked’ itfhe :
. knew and he replied "No, I don't,kno'
you t nOw everyone in the vorld "

5@
e
Fﬁ
|

: GIANCARA then indicnted that he 'as nvareithat the
Agents intended' to report the results of this. interview ‘of..
him to their "boss" who in turn would report the’ ‘results to
their "super boss , who would thereupon report ‘to his."auper
super boss' .  He was asked to whom heé was™ referring to. aS?cﬁu
"boss ’ "snper boss", and "super:super. ‘boss" and he said’
"you know who I mean, I mean the KEKNEDYs ." He then said .
I know all about the KENNEDYs and" PHYLISS (MC GUIRE) -knows
a lot more about the KENNEDYs and one of these days we ereggf
going to tell all."” When asked. for clarification of his" é»'”
comments in this regard. GIAKCANA nttered an obscenity and -
retused tnrther connbnt. R

GIARCANA then -ade a reterence to ADALI STEVEISO!
and vaguely criticized his conduct in office and the nnnner
in which he has involved the Uzited States in the Cuban
situation. When asked for clarification in this regard, =~ .
GIANCANA stated that he has knowledge that STEVENSON directed
*“that mess in Cuba” and stated that STEVENSON is a "book '
worm" who has no connon sense. :‘e”@_,

- S GIA!CAKA then edvised that the United States Govern-'.
ment 18 pot as smart as. it would “1ike to think it‘ie., ‘He ™ :
stated that he knows that the United States Governnent nade
a deal with FIDEL. CASTRO during the BATISTA Regime to tnr-
- pish support to CASTRO and assist him in his asdent. to pows

“he would elimimate ~gambling in-Cuba.r GIANCANA*steted”ng
that deal has boomeranged on you, hasn't-it. ":Tlheniit@!ns
mentioned to GIAICAHA thnt at lenst one good ntf ‘of the. - .-

,l,-zz-
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above sitnation night have ‘taken place 4n that his 1nterest

in Cuba were destroyed, GIANCANA then became very enotional f-
and abusive and commented that he had never been in Cuba = - " .-
and had no interest in Cuba. When asked whether the = - . CeEdd
individuals who ran ganbling in Cuba during the BATISTA - L
Regime were subordinates, GIANCANA refused to’ co-ent..f e ;”;'

He also retused to identity a8 an associate LT
°£ his. - . e . — l,..a-y...,_-.,,_.,_* ;,‘_,,__.4 - ,_.__ _4__‘_“»-,'_”_:_;.'543

DRSS
s

' At this point, GIANCANA advised that it 15 his
firm belief that he is being "persecuted™ due to the Iact
that he is a member of the Italian: nationality. - When it
was pointed out to him that the investigations by the rBI
of MURRAY HUMPHREYS and ve been . pursued just. as :
vigorously as the investigation of him and that HUMPHREYS
and {JlPare not Italians, GIANCANA: . :then uttered a- str:lng
of obscenities and indicated that by far the -ajority of -
the individuals investigated by the United States Govern-
ment were of Italian descent. . He. pointed out that it was -
his opinion that the FBI "not only prosecutes but- porsecutes;
Italians. When asked for specitics concerning what he - ' .
intended to indicate by this comment, GIANCANA again. referred;
to the fack that he was not being allowed -to associate. with, .
his girlfriends in a normal fashion, It was pointed’ ont
to GIANCANA again that Miss MC GUIRE accompanied other : j“
Agents for a pnrpose of interview entirely under her on T
volition. ‘ ‘ A,MQ~

r"
'\

On more than one occasion during the 1ntervie'. :
GIARCANA advised that he did not intend to "take this thing -
sitting down."™ ' He very heatedly stated:. "I'm going: to light o
a fire under you guys and don't forget . that:™ When asked
for clarification of his connents, GIANCANA retused any
further comsent. : When asked how be’ ‘enjoyed his 3 cont visit
to Florida, GIANCANA very sarcastically said -y ‘I have. :
been in Florida and I own the Fonntainbleau, The Alericana,.

,,,,,

and The Diplomat.™ When asked whether it was true that he:.
owned the Eden noc, GIANCANA larcastically attir-ed the ;;ﬁ
Eden Roc also. LT T
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" " Agents telephonically contact one BUTCH BLASI in order to | .
" provide him transportation from the sirport, GIANCANA

 with him.™ When asked whether he intended that remark as a
,threat to the Agents, GIANCAHA replled that he did not.‘

~can do- thls?" GIANCANA made remarks throughout the~1u4erl«
- garding his gemeral health, GIAKCANA remarked:that hé "had

GIANCANA it was pointed: out. to- ‘him ‘that he was got .unde

“claimed in a loud voice scattered with ohecenities getaavay
. to talk to you." - At each such instance, it vns ‘pointed out

ST was ina public place aud"that he vae not“hy
- detuined " .

CG 139-105

S el . ..',‘.-. AP *_ _*'. Lo "' RN LT
¢_‘}\ .

Ihen req-ited vhether he vould deeire thot the =

replied "yes, ‘call Butch. and tell himto bring-two -hotguns':“A

o GIA!CANA facetiously reterred to the taot that in
Russia 1f you commit a crime they nerely shoot you rather:.
than send you to prison. "His next comment was that "I'think
I will kill myself.. Why dom't you give me a pistol 801

a cancer"; however, he did mot elaborate on’ “this and stated'
"if you want to find out any more about my health, eee‘-y
doctor.” When asked as to the 1dent1ty of the- doctor he
refused to disclose hie 1dent1ty.%

- On frequent 1utervele' uring ‘the convereation wit

arrest and that the FBI had no intention of’ detaining hil.
It was pointed. out: to hin that the FBI did not desire to
harass him or any- of his associates and that he~'as entirel
free to leave the area at his desire. It was. ‘also pointed”
out to him that he was under absolutely no ohligatiou t0" eon=
verse with the Agents and that his Conetitutional privilege
were fully guarunteed R _:H“' -

GIANCANA 1requently during the eonversationy

from me you - (obecene) and quit bothering me: I dou't want ..

to GIA!CANA that he was tree to. leave at any;tine thut he

ANy HeaAns
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Tho conversation was torninated upon the oppoaronoe
of Mies PHYLISS MC GUIRE whonm. GIA!CARA had previonsly rotorrod
to dnring ‘the conversation as "the Mrs.". -He wis’ ‘asked 1if = i
he was married to Miss NC GUIR! and he said ouroastioully~”l _
married her a long time ago.” .Upon Miss MC GUIRE's appearance, . ;‘3;
‘GIANCANA stated to her in a ‘1oud and cléar ‘voice "Why didn't TR
you tell them to. go to hell like I did." -GIANCANA, ‘accompanied
by Miss MC GUIRE, then left the 1nterv1owing Agents. ,:m,@,z,hwg;“

ot T e o e o g R,
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o o ST : B (9(9-\
ERIC GLASSER o R Q_)(.h(&
¢ furnished information during the latter:
- part of 1960 that MURRAY HUMPHREYS has been ‘associated with
apparently for a long number of years, an individual whon -
he believes to be ERIC GLASSER, an electrical. contractor RN
who has done considerable electrlcal contractlng work .on, both;’ i
Federal and City contracts in the Cook County, 1111no1s area. -
This informant advised that he is not acquainted with: GLASSER- .

and can furnish no information concerning his background withfg -
the exception of the above. : s

e e e m




FD-303 (Rev. 1-3840) FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION -

. Dot'o' '7/31/61’ ]

~ ERIC LASSER was contacted nt h:ls plnce of business ) R
the Emergency Eléctrical Bervice, 6103 West North Avenue, : . .
Oak Park,.Illinois. . As the Agents initiated their conversntion U
“with GLASSER they noted that bhe had been reading "The ¥BI Btory: PO
Upon making comment regarding his choice of reading: ntorinl %

_GLASSER advised the Agents that he is nble t0 recall many
instances which are reported in the book. GLABSER then ndvised,
however, that he had absolutely no interest in: conversing with.
the Agents and advised that there was no conmon ground upon
which he could converse with the Agents. He refused-to.- answer: .
any question concerning his personal’ or protessionalybusiness
and repeatedly refused to make any comment concerning any. e
relationship which might exist betweéen him and nunnAY>nuuPnnx!s.
Mr. GLASSER, in a very nrrogant and loud manner. ndvisod thnt
there was nbsolutely no question ‘which he’ would consider =
answering. . - LT T : I

The interviiei with Mr. cussxg,ﬁgz'?'.tefﬁigggea;".g“g;ﬁ'_t;_',.;: ;
approximately five minutes. = . .- 7 T

,,,,,,,,,

On 7122/61 . q, )

P F...Alc #;2,2—3-48 ;
(@(‘b ©

This document conmlna ‘neither recommendcuons nor conclusions of the FBI.- It is the property of the FBI nnd is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be dlsn-tbuted outslde your cqoncy . .

Dofe dlcfctcd 7/26/61 ,‘,.;'j\“- 2
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' Immediately follow1ng the attempted 1nterview with
ERIC GLASSER as set out above;. contact was made with

the following: information concerning the. background of ERICe;
'GLASSER. They advised that he has recently moved into Oak
Park, Illinois, with his Emergency Electrical. Serv1ce,

_ _ ”,,"‘dv1sed that apparently.
GLASSER an are close friends. "' :

GLASSER is apparently close to ) identified here
_below as a Chicago hoodlum who has a busxness in Oak Park;
Illinois, and who is a close. associate of MURRAY HUMPHREYS“

- They advised that GLASSER has many contacts witb ‘
highly placed polititians in Cook- County, Illinois, -and that .
he has received several contracts from the City.of Chicago. u"
and the Village of Oak Park to do electrical contracting: -
They advised that GLASSER's company recently. did electrical 13»
work in the Oak Park Fire Department, the Skokie- Post’ Office,
and has received a lucrative contract from the City of g
Chicago to do the electrical work in connection with the"
installation of fire alarms in public schools in Chicago. - . -
advised that GLASSER is  *
a former Deputy United States Marshal, who during ‘the 19205 -
and 1930s worked. in the United States Marshal's Office in-
Chicago. They - advised that it is GLASSER's reputation that
he is the individual who transported AL CAPONE to Federal '

s« e o et e e o - e ,‘.,-

‘prison in the 1930s}_52;

GLASSER and on
.. his recollection"

as members-of“NESS”*famouS“"Untouchables".» e
advised that it. is ‘possible; however, ‘that his: recollection e
in this regard might be wrong and that- GLASSER: ‘and D
were employed by the Illinois State. Liquor Commission. oL

- 28 -
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CG 92-348 ‘ o » | |

%@@@

stated however that hls recollectlon “,w
is strong and factual when he recalls that while GLASSER and . o

were active as liquor investigators during the, = o
Prohibition Era they also owned and operated a speakeasy in | i

the vicinity of Haml Avenue. and 16th Street on the West:

Side of Chicago. stated that it is his- strong ;
recollection that this "blind pig" was a favorite hangout" e '"ET
for MURRAY HUMPHREYS and other hoodlums,” as we11 as for pol1ce"‘ “f}
officials of the City of Chicago.’ . s

advised that he cannot so state )
from his actual knowledge but that it.was the rumor during. . ...
those days that GLASSER and QUM sold whiskey, which they

confiscated from bootleggers, in their speakeasy. "He advised-~
that this speakeasy operated without cover in an-open and .
above-board fashion without being submitted to a‘raid. due'..

to the fact that GLASSER andé .enjoyed. political’ .and .
police protection. He stated that it was the reputation of
GLASSER and qthat they were very closely associated’ . .
with many high-ranking Chicago hoodlums in the Chicago area

and that for this reason they were alogwed to operate 4in an:
open fashion without muscle from the. hoodlums. ' It was also
their reputation that they enjoyed a close relatlonship w1th

Federal and local law enforcement agencies_which allowed them
to Operate w1thout fear of any investlgation on’ any level _:'f' A

A -Chicago, the dog tracks in: n Miami . +
Beach;” and Jacksonville - and several hotels ne‘. lorida BT

-Thi. s——i nformant_advi sed_tha t_HUMPHREYS. £, eel
indebted. to —ln connection with the




-cc'92f348

large loan which was made by— an employee o:f
y to PAUL "THE WAITER" RICCAN also known as PAUL

) ‘advised.that




Bl

fg.'i- CG 92-348

el
; Information has previously been reported that whenﬁ.-“

MURRA? ﬁUMPBREYS traveled to Hot Springs Arkansas, in ... ..
October of 1959, his good friend, b ‘traveled

from Hot Sprlngs to Little Rock, Arkansas and. returnedwto
Little Rock with HUMPHREYS and onc [N, ho -
was subsequently identified as being associated with the -
Lormar Distributing Company, which is owned and operated by
CHUCKY ENGLISH, a prominent Chicago hoodlum. T

- 36 -
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13

b hi- later in the day.
that ‘he would leet uth 'tho vr:l.' '
at 2 00 P.l. '

n-appeared at the ofncen ot I.acal 710,

‘por the ‘above-appointment, at 2:00 P,¥. on April 19, 1961¢, o o
A woman who identified herself as # ucretu'y
appeared in the doorway of his office an ded & mt, S

containing the followimg information to ué

‘not meet with you unless he be resent._-r lppreciat e;‘{ FORE
contacting n.m * ' , :
which time he w. se up & mee ng date'.'

4/19/61 ot Chiclgo, 111no1s

—! (b’)(-')(c) Dcte dncto;oci

This document comains nelther recommendcuons nor conclunlona of the FBI. !t is (he property ot the FB! dnd is ‘W"’d to-
your Oqom:y, it and its contents are not to be distrtbuted outslde you: agency. . X ST oL -




the Fallvof 1960 that MURRAY HUMPHREYS was advised of the.

- for many years  of MURRAY HUMPHREYS,; refused to, submit ito an:

~of a: 1ucrative race w1re service after JAMES ;RAGAN was

furnished information in ;‘“

' It is noted that

~fact that the FBI was aware that HUMPHREYS was: ‘then residlng;;_
in the Morrison Hotel under th flctltious identity by e
FRANKTO'MALLEY.% B R N

eviously been reported
as. a close assoc1atee

It is noted that it has_
) identified by
interview with the FBIL -regarding his relationship with HUMPHREYS

due to his expressed reason that he did not desire ‘any "~
publlcity. : o o wi"“

It is noted that the Chicago Daily Trlbune in:ﬁgihi
several editions during the early part’ of July, 1961, ‘i”‘:'”
reported an extensive investigation which they" conducted
concerning the affairs of the Chicago Sanitary District.-.‘ ‘
During this investigation on several occasions they identified .
# as being " 'mystery'-man in the :affairs.of.

e Sanitary District",whor"at one time moved.into control~

t is noted that it has previéusl

refused to*comment ‘concer
21t is noted: that hi




i
et

CG 92-348 - . . ... .. ..

The f0110w1ng investlgatlon was conducted to L
" determine the circumstances under which appened to
have his automobile registered in the-above manner ‘and to
determine whether the interviewees had any 1nformat10n

concerning._ the backgrOund of -which might be of a551stance ‘
in this. 1nvestigat1on..

a- . R e s R S 1~, - e wre e ey
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never heard of

“that he had orderod a new 1961 Caznhc in the. ‘fall of 1960
" :’but decided not to take tho ear after it arrived at the . -
dealership in Streator. He said he bcliovos what may havo s
"happened is that the dealer sold this car outside of Btroator
- and registered it in care of the
- in order to make it appear that ° D
o E sold to a buyer vith:ln the territory- eovered by the

e local Cadillac .
his transaction, since
few days.

aler, for an explanation: ot
was out of ‘the city !or [

i

Btroator, Ilunois o

mmc;\

6/29/61 . -

Dofe ducmod _‘lliLﬁl

o e e . .
- This document contauu nouber rocornmendctlona nor concluuous o( u:e FBI lt is the propoﬂy ol !he FB! ﬂnd is 1‘”"" °
your agency; it and its coutanu are not to be dlatrtbuted outside your aqency .
. kY
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-60)

&

| Dm :u1y 14 11961 -

“8ls0 is. connected in sone way with

this business an
in Chicago,: He said he has sold other car

to bill this: car ‘to the
said the car, a 1961 mode - ‘
was delivered on November 26, 1960.
- 4t was paid for by a check fron
said he registered the car in case of the
show 'hat he callod ”ar"“”“

- statod ho do:‘
" and has no reason to believe that
any connection with him,

with

ealership.

7/7/61 “;5- Btrentor, Illinois

| ((r)(‘b(c\ e
) _. RO ivaiz v__/mm

This document contains ne!ther recommendcuons nor concluuons o{ the FBI 1t u the property ol the FBI -and s loaned.to *
yonr agency; it and u- content- are not to be dl.sulbuted outside your aqoncy R !
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CG 92-348

' 1II. HANGOUTS OF MURRAY HUMPHREYS~~

Pittsfield Restaurant
55 East Washington '

Chicago, Illinois S ;('&3(:3?-((%33}
| advised that MURRAY HUMPHEEYS continiies' to = 5

meet w1th his associates in the. Pittsfield: Restaurant locateéd.. M;;
in the basement of the Pittsfield Building at 55 East- Washlngton, ~s
Chicago, Illinois. It is noted that it has previously been ol
eported that ghis Testayy ant. isgowned’ and, oper ediDySMORRIRY -
ORMAN; who has™ wdmitted uring recent 1nterview ‘that. he is:
friendly with several- Chicago hoodlums, includlng BUMPHREYS (Eijl

RALPH PIERCE, and- O oo

Mike Fish's Restaurant | M i -

Rush and Ontario Streets L TEle TR
Chicago, Illin01s , T (
i B@

advised that MURRAY HUMPHREYS during the(@Xixt

period covered by this report, continued to meet with- his e 3
‘associates at Mike Fish's Restaurant, located at Rush and
Ontario Streets 1n Chicago, 1111n01s e wu_,,rur:w@;m;;j

1V, LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES

Meadowmoor Dairy

Reference is made to t

above under the captlon "Associat és'

wherein information*is reporte ﬁcouv
- an oblique fashioni




UNL'ED STATES DEPARTMENT OF !USTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer w0 Chicago, Illinois
Fie No. CG 92-348 August 4, 1961

HURRAY LLEWELYN HUMPHREYS |
ANTI-RACKETEERING

(‘;,‘ j W T VR

(9(‘0@ ol

Reference is made to the report of Special Agent
dated and captioned as above at Chicago.

| All sources mentioned in referenced report have -
furnished reliable information in the past._' o ‘

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and .. g
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to. be ﬁ;5;;1 %
distributed outside your agency.< o : AR o




gFROM : - SAC, CHICAGO (92-348)

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
£010~104

UNITED STATES G coRNMENT - ' RUEAE

Memomna’um S

"

To  : . DIRECTOR, FBI (92-3088) - Dame: 8/4/61

supjEcT: - MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, “--Aka,.’.-". S

Enclosed herewith are three copies of the . report
of SA _dated and captioned as above at
Chicago, a copy of which will be disseminated .to-the Special

Assistant to the United States Attorney in Chicago within

ten days of this memorandum UACB. s S i

r
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Transmit the following in CODE __ / N : 3k

(Type in plain text §r colle) . - I g SRR 4 |

Via TELETYPE , - URGENT gﬂ T ’%lerl&'rlr{;:";i__———éé

: (Priority orMethod of Mailing) =~ -~ | Dir. Inv‘ram.--—-—j ‘

__________ f_,;____________________,__E___-;_;,; xmummma%;
/DIRECTOR, FBI (92 3088) AND SAC, CHICAGO (92-34 )

- ~

Murray Humphreys ChJ ﬁgo racketeer presenfl
- : in wWashington,D, C. * - obtain passpért for d
. : travel abroad begii j.ng August 5,1961..

~ Date: 7/24/61, l/ v

,)Bu;eau , g~l: , KLC 37 i;;i~}ﬁvfx*f'"
-Teletypevun1+-*'*' VLI, 3= _ .
 4-WFO. - . W Btu unum ST ~ -
(1—92-78)) ;, : =1 . ur pug 8 1961
(1e92-413 g
- T kg

RCI T R e .

'AQQ}Zved M. Per

L u»(v)!c)

FROM: SAC, WFO. (92 216) D
' ANTIRACKETEERING ~~~ ~
MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA, AR. RE CHICAGO TEI.CALL INSTANT DATE
- Wiirer Air Linves

ADVISING SUBJECT DEPARTING CHICAGO U/L FLIGHT TWO HUNDRED P

ARRIVING NATIONAL ATRPORT THREE TWEN‘I‘YFIVE PM.:: SUBJECT ARR
‘ NATIONAL AIRPORT THREE FORTYFOUR PM, DEPARTED AIRPORT I-‘OUR ZERO

FIVE PM IN AIRPORT CAB ONE ONE SIX EN ROUTE TO EXECUTIVEH)USE

.......

|HOTEL, ONE FIVE ONE FIVE RHODE ISLAND AVE. Nw, WHERE HE,_:

REGISTERED UNDER NAME OF LEW HUMPHREYS AND IS OCCUI’YING ROOM

FOUR THNEE EIGHT. SUBJECT IS EXTREMELY SURVEILLANCE consc:[ousl.'" '.
SUBSEQUENT TO ARRIVING AT HOTEL, I | )
@ :vvisco 1N CONTACT WITH SUBJECT, WHO ’Véhrsb' HEWOULD |

MAKE CONTACT ON JULY TWENTYFIVE NEXT. _NO OTHER CONTACTS ME ‘_

- BY SUBJECT TO DATE. NO CONTACT MADE WITH STATE DEPARTMENT BY

B 'w.,k

P e N

SUBJECT TODAY .

DT e




Transmit the following in

FBI

Date:

Via

(Type in plain text or code)

WFO 92-216
PAGE TWO _ ~

CONTINUING.

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

Approved:

",

Speciﬂal‘lﬁqe_m in Charge -

' m otk i
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION o
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET > ‘

2 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion. )

[ Deletions were made™ pursuant to the exemptions mdrcated below with no segregable matenal f%‘{g
available for release to you. L he

v e

Section 552 Sectlon 552a
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O Information pertamed only to a third party wrth no reference to you or the subject of your o
request.

B/quormation pertained only to a third party. Mﬂnﬁw—w—-lmd-m_d%

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. - -

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information followmg our consultatlon
with the other agency(res)

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):
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[ Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptlons mdrcated below W1th no segregable materral
available for release to you.

Section 552 - R - | | | Section 552a' .
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. request.
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O Documents originated with another Government agency(xes) These documents were referred n E
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you S fgf
2 Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(res) You w1ll be

advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies). :
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SR S0 ' DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE . . ‘ Yo Mr. Belmont - |
- COmmUNICATIONS SECTION T =8 iy |
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¥
DEFERRED 8-7-61 7-25 FPM [ e rE ey
TO DIRECTOR, FBI /92-3088/ [ R B St
GO
FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 2P o LT

_ MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR DAILY SUMMARY. e

! HUMPHREYS IN&—CATED WHEN MAKING APPLICATION FOR PASSPORT THA‘I‘ HE

PP INTENDED TO LEAVE CHICAGO ON PAN 'AMERICAN AIRWAYS ON Aucusr FIVE. 'AN/
. SURVEILLANCE AT HUMPHREY/S RESIDENCE WAS MAINTAINED on. FRIDAY LASTING
UNTIL MIDNIGHT FRIDAY NIGHT. HUMPHREYS WAS AT NO rmn oasznvzn. N
SATURDAY-AUGUST FIVE ARRANGEMENTS WERE PERFECTED WITH UNITED STATES
CUSTOMS OFFICE TO COVER ALL INTERNATIONAL rucnrs LEAVING CHICAGO. -,
THAT DAY. - MURRAY HUMPHREYS wAs NO'I‘— oassnvzn ON ANY ‘n.n;nr LEAV Nc;‘7 X_,

END 'PAGE' 'bnf q% 3
- ’ "'; ,“,

5OAUG 10 165¢ °
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CHICAGO RESIDENCE FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND THIS DATE HAVE DETERMINED THAT”’

NO ONE ANSVWERS THE PHONE THERE. THE MAIMI QFFICE HAS gDVISED THAT:

—‘T HUMPHREYS/ KEY BISCAYNE RESIDENCE

HAVE ADVISED THAT NEITHER HUMPHREYS OR.HIS. WIFE HAVE BEEN OBSERVED
AT THEIR KEY BISCAYNE RESIDENCE SINCE APRIL.F CHICAGO IS CONDUCTING

HUMPHREYS TRAVEL PLANS. o -’f’Tfof;rﬁff%'i+~?'T?fVii
2 lid . "':j,;
IR EIRA: ’
L8I
YECD-LF:F 37 A




A T ses ave been advised of throef

RAL PU.
T T vmuE 5. OEPI t];:galmAtr ontemplated by Chicago &
- o :", QMMU}H monthsum Murray H unxlifeys begmning on or ab y

1961
11£ August 5, ]

DEFERRED  8-4-61  7-39 PM CDST B
IRECTOR, FBI /92-3088/

FROM SAC, CHICAGO /92-348/ 2P .
MWRRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA. AR, DAILY SUMMARY.f;VhJAF“'~

| 1T APPEARED T0 HER THAT nunpnnsvs ;s naxinc
PLARS TO TAxg ;\"mIP. IT APPEARS POSSIBLE THAT uunpnasvs INT&ENDS |
-AFTGR AjL iE:LEAVE VIA PAN AMERICAN AIRLINES FROM CHTCﬁGO TOMORROW
AsgaE xunncqgsn ON HIS PASSPORT APPLICATION. APPROPRIATE ARRANGEMEN
il q;gn n‘iz WITH THE UNITED srarss CUSTOMS 'SERVICE “ERE TO INSURE“
_ PROPER HANDLING IN THE EVENT THAT HUMPHREXS SHOdLEjBEAVE ggpaaow. :
IRS HERE HAS ALSO BEEN ADVISED THAT IND1€7 %NS ARE‘\-JT\HA'(“HﬁMPHRZY%

MY DEPART TOMORROU AND THE AGENT ASSIGNED‘% §UMPHREXSL\V:

*‘\s'

2O -3 AYS 8 19&
bt L\'\J. .

END*PAGE—ONE .-

2% “}‘}¥45,7A‘ e
SCAJGIOTQ'&? AR ﬂ
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PAGE TWO ) &

INVESTIGATION INTENDS TO EBE PRESENT AT THE TIME OF THE FLIGHT IN ORDER

o
3
T

TO ATTEMPT THE INTERVIEU WHICH HE HAS BEEN PLANNING oF

HUMPHREYS., NO ’INFORMATION REGARDING THE WHEREABOUTS OFfﬂﬂi-!S. HUMPHREY

MW,,,

HAS BEEN DEVEL_OPED. CHLCAGO WILL CLOSELY FOLLOV THIS- snuanon. b

£
1
f
-4
3
. §
R
- l
3
}
!
et

END AND ACK PLS FOR FOUR MESSAGES S (}5@)@ »
WA 8-42 PM OK FBI WA FOR FOUR MSGS PLS smcz up MORE NEXT nns k=
K WILL DO TU DISCO | |

-"?!:;, 1
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Section 552
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request.

O Information pertamed only to a thrrd party Your ‘name 1s hsted m the tltle only” e

O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you. P R
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with the other agency(ies).
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a 8/11/61 o

Airtel o B

" To: 8AC, Chicago
From: Director, ¥BI

uumrn@mmu,.ka | |
ARTI-RACKETRERING - :

Rourad 8/10‘61 with reference’ to tntornation -ude«a00a5(°{
, indicating | took over SRR
distributorship from nt

available by
bankruptcy. It is mo umphreys 1: ‘alleged to have been' . .- . - .
instrumental in placing in- charge of the diltributor-.l :
ship,and that certain payments ‘were therouftor -ade to the j"{
Chicago crininal element. a;k,,>,: . ,:x;,thgi R
. This 1n£or-ation chould be roviovod by an ugont :ﬂ(ex )
thoroughly familiar with bankruptcy matters to doternine_;-J_n;.YV
whether or not a possible violation of the Natiomal Bankruptcy. . F
Act may be present.. Consideration. -hould be given to checking the
_ bankruptcy docket to determine the type. of - the: bankruptcy. and . .-
the nature of the disposition. A dotor-ination should: alsow_nf‘
made as to whether - Was nppointod by the-auditors or
by the court.as a trustee of the assets. It should also be
determined through a check of the referee's file whether any -
money was paid to the creditors and obtain a list of crodltors, .
as well as details with reference to the taturo pay-onts tof ..... o
be nade to croditors by tho bunkrnpt. s ' .
The torogo;ng uhould bo hnndlod 1-odtutcly and the;'
Bureau advised of the rosults ot your consideration. e

:— - B I
i) 9, o 30FERTE
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' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION - .

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

‘CHICAGO

DATE -

g/9/6L

‘REPORTING OFFICE

WASHINGTON FIELD

A

IWGATIVE PERIOD

. | mEPORT MADE BY. _

_ TITLE OF CASE
©© CHANGED .~
i - ~MORRAY LLEWEL

Llewelyn Morri

\

'ij/ziggge/pl _'7

s T

"fi;*it4xpsfbﬁ5ffﬁlf

“ =

used by the subject in maki
the United States Department of State.:

REFERENCES

WFO teletype to Director
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graph as
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is a negative and seven prints of subject's pa
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furnished by him to the United States Departmer

Tﬁé;title'of'this:caSé'has been marked ?phéﬁgedﬁff-
to reflect the name LLEWELYN MORRIS HUMPHREYS, - the~ name—— -
~a passport ‘at

. “and Chicago, 7/24/61%%
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WFO airtel to Director 8/3[§l,jg3if;g-**
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WFO 92-216

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA

The Agents of the FBI mentloned in the detalls of
this report were

" INFORMANTS

Identity of Source

- B*¥ - ‘ |
CCOVER PAGE  © - e e




VARt D

o SA* . Offe Washmgton. D C. i
o Augte o ) . ((rBC'MC\ '

L

DH%EMMQUN@!RESDHCIEQIQJHSD

UNKED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: - " ’ - : . o el

Field Office File No 92 216 L " Bureau File Nox 92-3008 e

Tile MURRAY LLEWELYN HUMPHREYS '

Character:  ANT1-RACKETEERING _ — L s

Synopsis: i ’ ) .
Subject observed departlng Unlted Alrlines Plane 3: 44 P’“M,,:Mu

7/24/61, Washington, D. C. Reglstered at Executive House - ™
Hotel, 1515 Rhode Island Avenue,- N. W., un 3 CLEW -0 '

F'se or ~Subject. departed
‘Friendship: A.a.rport aboard United-Airline--
“Information contained on "+

5ff(#§§§é5¥?

ashington; D. Csy.
Flight 869, 12 Noon, 7/26/61.°

- RUC -

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON D. C.

: : At 3:44 P. M., on July 24, 1961 Agents of the

Federal Bureau of Investigation observed subJect departlng
from a plane marked. Capltal-Unlted Airlines Flight -No. . 200 _-__‘_ .
This plane landed at the Washlngton, D. C., N‘a ft:1 ona l R

Airport. . ' . .‘, RS S A

' N SubJect was observed by Agents of the FBI leav:mg '
the Washlngton_.N ational’ Airport in Airport Cab No."116

and proceeded to the Executive House Hotel, 1515 -Rhode’ Island
Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C., where he registered at" 4 25
P. M. Subject registered at this ‘hotel under the name of :
LEW HUMPHREYS. He was ass1gned Room 438. N

mmtmmmmﬂmmam FBL Ithﬁemebd&cﬂludhhndbmm.unu, )
. mtenﬁmmtwbewmdemw o




CG 92-348

and in conformity with Bureau letter dated February 10, 1961,
entitled "MURRAY HUMPHREYS; ANTI-RACKETEERING'", and Bureau =
letter to New York dated April 12, 1961, entitled "CRIMINAL

INTELLIGENCE PROGRAM".

ADMINISTRATIVE |

Based on the instructions of the Bureau, this- - -
report contains the results of investigation to determine BN
whether HUMPHREYS or any of his associates made any approach ... -
to jurors in the TONY ACCARDO income tax fraud trial which
took place in the Federal District Court, Northern District. - |
of Illinois, in the fall of 1960. A report setting out ..
results of all other investigation of HUMPHREYS since the" -~ 7> . :
date of referenced report will be submitted in the near -

future, .

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source

ENCONE
DR €2 6) (SR ( ERE
Information Furnished-To ° = -

Y

and S
J on 6/7/6;{

oow ks
L

COVER PAGE

ERR A W C



WEO 92-216 ‘

(lr)( z)

It is noted on July 24 1961 advised that(ﬁ(?)('c)

subJect was in contact with is 1nformant
stated that subject indicate that he would attempt
to contact -on July 25 1961. g B

‘ : " At 11:30 A. M. on July 25 1961 SUbJect was'
observed by Agents of the FBI ntéiing the State Department

Building, 22nd and Virginia Avenue,- N. W.,—*Washlngton, D. C.‘.. .

Subject was in the company of P ~local
attorney.. Subject proceeded from the entrance of .the: State (‘5(’7)((5

Department to the office of Mr. ROBERT D. JOHNSON, Chlef
Counsel, Passport Office, State Department. .. -

Subject was observed leaving the- State Depa:tment“..'”: {4

Building at 11:52 A. M., and returnlng to the Executlve R
House. . ) o ,




.

- o Agents of the PBI observe ubject - 7
and swimming on the roéf of the Executlve House Hote
- the entire afternoon and. evenlng of July 2‘ ;
~this-entire’afternoon apd eve ubj

Illln01s, anf
additional- contac
thls perlod., '

: At 10 15 A. M., on- July 26 1961 Agents -of the FBI

observed subject departing. from the- Executlve House in.Yellow
Cab No. 342, Subject took this cab to the office of the
Friendship Airport Transportation Service, 15th and L Streets,
N. W., Weshlngton, ‘D. C., where he- boarded Bus No. 20X of the
Prlendshlp Alrport Transportatlon Service. N

' : Agents of the FBI observed subject boardlng Unlted
Alrllne Fllght No. 869 at the Frlendshlp Internatlonal.Alrport




A e A e

g

PR

et

WEO 92-216

. -

Baltimore;,Méiyland;__ _
Flight departed Friendship In
on July 26, 1961. - '




Humphries is Chicago to’“
the pecial targets -

‘= Radio L A' o m'l’eletype

<=IN CHYCAGO, 'THE" INFORMANT FURNISHED CONSIDERABLE INFORMATIO“

HAS BEEN. CONFIRMED BY.

jnoodlum and one of \
- -uﬂqqcution. — ‘

DECUvED COPY

—~

DEFERRED ’

8-10-61 L4251 ‘;AMV - ()

TO IRECTOR -= - - < - omee e
FROM  SAC, CHICAGO 090703 | g
MURRAY L@UMPHREYS, AKA. AR. DAILY SUMMARY. (N ) ADVISED

OVER A YEAR AGO THAT SEVERAL ASSOCIATES- OF - HUMPHREYS" INCLUD IN
@R 7D LOANED MONEY APPROX INATING ONE~HALF.MILL |ON
«DOLLA®S, TO ONE HO AT THAT TIME OWNED:THE
DISTRIBUTORSHIP ‘IN-THE  UNITED STATES, OPER

coﬂcsﬂmme THIS SITUATION:BUT AT NO- TINE: DIDHE™ INDICATE THAT
HUMPHREXS WAS INVOLVED,.

TITISTNOTED: THAT.
EXCEPT FOR" THE - INVOLVEMENT OF HUMPHREYS, SOME OF HIS. INFORMATION

'WAS: GIVEN CONSIDERA—
TION BY THE KENNEQ¥‘-ADMINISTRATION AS? THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY e
IN_CHICAGO. LAST_WINTER :

RECETVED -+ BTO% -":M 5 00 .o lE.L ——
- ﬁiﬁ; Mﬁ(/ 7774
0(5 e l[, n o1 ‘, EE\' 2 AM" CODING | -
Y ARV R . 3 ALG 3 7bﬁ D A
."\l If" ‘ ) ; ""m" m——/-ng“t'l

ce contained in the cbovc message is to be disseminated oualdc the Bmm. it is suggéated that it be sultably
order to prouct tbc Bureau’s cryptogmpbic systems, - . . . - R o .
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o Airgram
URGENT | 8-10-61 / ’

40 DIRECTOR - . ((,-)(—,XQ -

/ ‘
FROM LEGAT LONDON  NO. 381

r’\

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, ANT!-RACKETEERING, REBUCAB AUGUST ey

| WUREQUEST~ SUCAB LATEST: (D(ﬁ@
O'RE TRAVEL OF SUBJECT. ALSO REQUEST COPIES SUBJECT'S . G

CHARLES W BATES s

12t 50 PM -

1 0-61

/ / aznu.c,r ,4*~+'[7 'VJ

("h Lol To el U R\‘.O-l'l 9;, Zag_# 9\73

C/‘nc/b; PRRSTUURNY o PPy 25 2 L an | :”
Al IR é&M« | S s
1 /Jw-, ;7:«/»:[9 o . 22 AUG;% Y
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{ UL s
SRR ¥ & ,,r-‘_"" _,m ":r

) _‘
RD CC-MR. KALUER ¢ 75, ..

. lf the inum{“nce contained in the cbove message is to be atucaiuaud omide the Bureau, it is u“nud tbct it be suitably i

onier to protect the Bmau s cryptomhic :yuem
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IDRRAY LLMYN mmms oo
. Chicago, lll:lnoi.s . . .

This 61 ycar ‘old kinzpin o! the Chicago nnder'orld
wvas born April 20, 1829, at Chicago. He resides in npartnant
1001 at 4200 North Marine Drive, Chicago, Illinois. He main~
tains s second residence in a luxurious home ‘at 210 Harbor Drive,
Key Biscayne, Florida. BHe divorced his former wife of 36 years
in 1957. There was one child born to this marrisge.. !unphroys

presently maintains a young 'enan, Betty Jean loibort, ns‘hiq j 7;

wife.

nunphreya' criminal record reflects a score- s arrosts 5,:
dating frow 1216, ranging from income tax evasion to robbory. R

e has a conviction on burzlary und 1acama tax eharges. o

Be was a top member of the Al Cnpone -nb during tho. |

early 1220's and became a leador of the Chicago underworld in' the

- mid 1930's. Ho is a ranking member of  the hoodlum. hierarchy of 5

Chicago and rated the brainiest mesmber of the gang. He has - ~Q; e

contacts in t he ranks of local and state police snd connoctlons
with U. S. Congrossaen, Libonatt ann O'Bricu, both of lllinois;'

In the crganizattonal sot-up of tho Chicago uadar'orld,
Bumphreys has primary responsibility for labor racketesring nnd
corruption of pudblic officials and law eanforcement -‘officers.
Ee also supervises the defense of any Chicago hoodlums chnrgod
in local or Yederal violations, and recently mssterminded the: >
case of another top-ranking Chicago hoodlusm, Tony Aceardo, ‘ho
was convicted of talsifying hts rodoral 1nco-o tax raturns. .

Bunphreys purchased th tcy llac:ync. rlartda. roaidcnce'”w

- in 1959 for.$69,000, and has since. _expended substantial. sums..
in improving the proparty. ‘A Grand: Jury imquiry iato. this and-:

other phases of his .ctivittcs lay diocloso that he has vxolute_,;iﬁi

income tax lavs.., RO SR -,,

"\. -

ﬂunphroys ss cas’ ot tgg_gigpt ton taxzots<soloctcd

for carly prosecution, and a spocinl prosocutive—tyye ‘BURBRTY .
report reflecting the résults of oiur iavestigation. of him. 'as
submitted to the Department umnder the date of May 24, 1961. ‘

boen furnished to the Dopartlent. -

total of eight reports including the sn-nary rotorrod to have ‘}-j:-aﬁ %
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. © U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

COMMUNICATIONS SECTI -
- AUG l 11961

| 2
N

DEFEPRED 8-11-61  8-43 Pu | G O R
TO/DIRECTOR, FBI /92-3088/ - A F T NS L e

ROM SAC HICAGO /92-348/ IP

MURRAY L. HUMPHREYS, AKA., AR, DAILY SUMMARY.
CONTINUOUS CONTACT HAS BEEN MAINTAINED NITH

o o bbb e ey

' mroamnrs" HAVE ran.}:n ‘ro

runmsu ANY mroamnon AS TO HUMPHREYS PRESENT wuxazuours.
AT 3

LOGICAL CUSTOMS OFFICEQ HAVE;FEENDWEED TO E
TRAVEL AND THESE OFFICES HAVE BEEN INSTRUCTED

A i "— A
CUSTOMS OFFICE .IN- THE }:vnm'm y%u%u 'rmwm. IS NOTED. Lo S
I AUG 14 1951

&6 ;;-;Z/. /x‘:ffﬂ/ ﬂ / &1‘.3 ._....’. _ o | | _'i';""
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

! Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the followmg
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.
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available for release to you.
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O Information pertained only to a third party wrth no reference to you or the subJect of your E
request.

i

R LR
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E/I&ormation pertained only to a third party m-mmn-em VT

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred
to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). " You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of thrs information followmg our consultatxon
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

L L T Ty

O For your information: ' ) R
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PLAIN TEXT

. V]
i SN

PE B URGENT

TO SAC, CHICAGO

FROM DIRECTOR, FBI =~ . o -
worray LY HUMPHREYS, ANTI DASH mcmxmmc. nﬁaucw _
AUGUST ONE, TO LEGAT, 'LONDON, COPY 0. cmcwo. | x.mn, LONDON
ADVISES ; |

INFO RE mvm. OF ‘BUﬁJlszc.flr',‘-_:@\'g_sg_:__ e
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Tolson
Belmont
Mohr
Callahan
Conrad
DeLoach
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Gandy
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